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Aberdeen 
Community Development District

475 West Town Place 
Suite 114 

St. Augustine, Florida 32092 
District Website:  www.AberdeenCDD.com 

July 20, 2022 

Board of Supervisors 
Aberdeen Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Aberdeen Community Development District Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, July 
26, 2022 at 4:00 p.m. at the Aberdeen Amenity Center, 110 Flower of Scotland Avenue, 
St. Johns, Florida 32259. 
Following is the advance agenda for the meeting: 

I. Roll Call 

II. Public Comments (regarding agenda items below) 

III. Organizational Matters 
A. Appointment of New Supervisor to Fill Unexpired Term of Office (11/2022) 

B. Oath of Office for Newly Appointed Supervisor 

C. Election of Officers, Resolution 2022-07 

IV. Acceptance of Fiscal Year 2021 Audit Report 

V. Update Regarding Future Improvements to Common Area Greenspace and 
other CDD-Owned Facilities and Assets 
A. Pond Fountains 

B. Pool Lighting 

VI. Discussion of Fiscal Year 2023 Budget (budget hearing will be 08/23/22) 

www.AberdeenCDD.com


     
 

  
  
    
     
 
     
 
      
   
     
    
 
    
 
    
 
    
   
      
  
      
 
    
        
 
            

      
 
    
 
     
 
           
 
   

VII. Staff Reports 
A. Attorney 

B. Engineer – Longleaf Pine Widening 

C. Manager – Discussion of Fiscal Year 2023 Meeting Schedule 

D. Operation Manager 
1. Upcoming Wall Project 

2. Fountain Project Update 

3. Main Lake on Longleaf and Southerland Forest 

4. Update Regarding Maintenance Staff 

E. Amenity Center Manager - Report 

VIII. Supervisor’s Request and Public Comments 

IX. Approval of Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of the Minutes of the June 28, 2022 Meeting 

B. Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2022 and Statement of Revenues and 
Expenses for the Period Ending June 30, 2022 

C. Assessment Receipt Schedule 

D. Approval of Check Register 

X. Next Scheduled Meeting – 08/23/22 @ 4:00 p.m.@ Aberdeen Amenity Center 

XI. Adjournment 

District Websites: www.aberdeencdd.org and www.aberdeencdd.com 

www.aberdeencdd.com
www.aberdeencdd.org
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From: Ruthanne Trinca-Conley <conleytrincaconley@gmail.com> 
Subject: Ruthanne’s bio for Aberdeen CDD
Date: June 29, 2022 at 7:19:35 AM EDT 
To: joliver@gmsnf.com 

Good morning James: 

Per yesterday’s Aberdeen CDD meeting, please find below my bio. If you have an 
open seat on the board and would like my efforts, I would be honored to fill it. I 
respectfully request a list of all the meeting dates in order to block out my schedule. 
Again, I will be unable to join the July 26th meeting due to being in Eugene, OR for 
the World’s Track and Field Competition. 

Originally from Buffalo, New York my husband, Dan Conley, and I, Ruthanne 
Trinca-Conley, relocated here and have been Florida residents since October 
2019. We are the proud parents of our adult daughter, Carla Trinca-Conley Esq., who 
not only is a Florida resident but also practices law locally. Starting my higher 
education at the State University of New York at Buffalo, I completed a BS in 
Medical Technology degree. This catapulted me into obtaining additional degrees of 
my MBA and a MS is Special Education at other private New York colleges. It is my 
honor and pleasure to be part of the Aberdeen CDD Board of Directors. I will bring 
both my diverse personal skills and professional experiences from the areas of 
laboratory medicine, risk management, and teaching to this position. 

Respectfully, Ruthanne Trinca-Conley 

mailto:joliver@gmsnf.com
mailto:conleytrincaconley@gmail.com


  
     

  
  

  
  

 
                  

 
 

  
 

From: SUE CLARKE <hsueclarke@comcast.net> 
Sent: Saturday, July 2, 2022 11:28:30 AM 
To: Belynda Tharpe <Belynda.Tharpe@fsresidential.com> 
Subject: CDD seat 

Belynda, 

If not too late, I would like to throw my hat in the ring for the open CDD board seat
(Beth). 

Susie Clarke 

mailto:Belynda.Tharpe@fsresidential.com
mailto:hsueclarke@comcast.net
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RESOLUTION 2022-07 

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING OFFICERS OF THE 
ABERDEEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Aberdeen Community Development 
District at a regular business meeting held on July 26, 2022 desires to elect the below recited 
persons to the offices specified. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE ABERDEEN COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

1. The following persons were elected to the offices shown, to wit: 

Chairman 

James Oliver 

James Oliver 

Vice-Chairperson 

Secretary 

Treasurer 

Marilee Giles 

Darrin Mossing 

Daniel Laughlin 

Marilee Giles 

Daniel Laughlin 

Assistant Treasurer(s) 

Assistant Secretary(s) 

Darrin Mossing 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 26TH DAY OF JULY, 2022. 

Chairman / Vice Chairman 

Secretary / Assistant Secretary 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
  

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 



 
   

 

 

Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

September 30, 2021 



 

 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
       
                                                                                                                                           
   

 
 
 

   
 

  
 

 
  
     
    
  
      
   
        
    
       
    
     
     
    
          
 
    
 

   
         
          
                                    
 

  
 

   
              
 
 
 
 
 
 

Aberdeen Community Development District 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 

To the Board of Supervisors 
Aberdeen Community Development District 
St. Johns County, Florida 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Aberdeen Community Development 
District as of and for the year ended September 30, 2021, and the related notes to financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the 
table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant 
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in the Government 
Accounting Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

- 1 -
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To the Board of Supervisors 
Aberdeen Community Development District 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund as of 
September 30, 2021, and the respective changes in financial position and the budgetary 
comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Governmental accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require 
that the Management’s Discussion and Analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required 
by Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures in accordance with 
governmental auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted principally of inquires of management regarding the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of 
the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express 
an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated June 
29, 2022 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations and contracts. 

The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Aberdeen 
Community Development District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank 
Certified Public Accountants PL 
Fort Pierce, Florida 

June 29, 2022 

- 2 -
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Aberdeen Community Development District
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

Management’s discussion and analysis of Aberdeen Community Development District's (the 
“District”) financial performance provides an objective and easily readable analysis of the 
District’s financial activities. The analysis provides summary financial information for the District 
and should be read in conjunction with the District’s financial statements. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The District’s basic financial statements comprise three components; 1) Government-wide 
financial statements, 2) Fund financial statements, and 3) Notes to financial statements. The 
Government-wide financial statements present an overall picture of the District’s financial 
position and results of operations.  The Fund financial statements present financial information 
for the District’s major funds.  The Notes to financial statements provide additional information 
concerning the District’s finances. 

The Government-wide financial statements are the statement of net position and the 
statement of activities. These statements use accounting methods similar to those used by 
the private-sector.  Emphasis is placed on the net position of governmental activities and the 
change in net position.  Governmental activities are primarily supported by special 
assessments.  

The statement of net position presents information on all assets and liabilities of the District, 
with the difference between assets and liabilities reported as net position. Net position are 
reported in three categories; 1) net investment in capital assets, 2) restricted and 3) 
unrestricted.  Assets, liabilities, and net position are reported for all Governmental activities. 

The statement of activities presents information on all revenues and expenses of the District 
and the change in net position.  Expenses are reported by major function and program revenues 
relating to those functions are reported, providing the net cost of all functions provided by the 
District.  To assist in understanding the District’s operations, expenses have been reported as 
governmental activities. Governmental activities funded by the District include general 
government, physical environment, culture/recreation, and debt service.  

Fund financial statements present financial information for governmental funds. These 
statements provide financial information for the major funds of the District. Governmental fund 
financial statements provide information on the current assets and liabilities of the funds, 
changes in current financial resources (revenues and expenditures), and current available 
resources. 

- 3 -



  
  

  
 
 

  

   
 

    
           

   
    

           
    

 
     

    
   

 
   

 
 

            
 

       
       

   
  

  
 

       
           

   
 

 
 

 
   

 
       

        
     

 
 

    
  

Aberdeen Community Development District
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Fund financial statements include a balance sheet and a statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balances for all governmental funds. A statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances – budget and actual, is provided for 
the District’s General Fund. Fund financial statements provide more detailed information about 
the District’s activities. Individual funds are established by the District to track revenues that are 
restricted to certain uses or to comply with legal requirements. 

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-
term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as balances of spendable resources 
available at the end of the year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's 
near-term financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. 
By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the District's near-term 
financing decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide reconciliations to facilitate this comparison 
between governmental funds and governmental activities. 

Notes to financial statements provide additional detail concerning the financial activities and 
financial balances of the District. Additional information about the accounting practices of the 
District, investments of the District, capital assets, and long-term debt are some of the items 
included in the notes to financial statements. 

Financial Highlights: 

The following are the highlights of financial activity for the year ended September 30, 2021. 

• The District’s total assets and deferred outflows of resources were exceeded by total 
liabilities by $(17,254,714) (net position).  Net investment in capital assets was 
$2,342,610 and restricted net position was $251,013.  Unrestricted net position was 
$(19,848,337). 

• Governmental activities revenues totaled $3,557,190 while governmental activities 
expenses totaled $2,307,945. 

- 4 -



  
  

  
 
 

  

   
 

  
 

   
 

 

 
    

 
    

 
         

 
     

Aberdeen Community Development District
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Financial Analysis of the District 

The following schedule provides a summary of the assets, liabilities and net position of the 
District. 

Net Position 

Governmental Activities 
2021 2020 

Current assets  $   1,158,826 $ 783,982 
Prepaid bond insurance           222,977           238,267 
Restricted assets        1,350,125        2,731,845 
Capital assets, net of depreciation        5,326,839        4,310,932 
    Total Assets        8,058,767        8,065,026 

Deferred outflows of resources           160,115           171,094 

Current liabilities        1,593,471        1,694,003 
Non-current liabilities      23,880,125      25,046,076 
    Total Liabilities      25,473,596      26,740,079 

Net position - net investment in
  capital assets        2,342,610        1,409,822 
Net position-restricted           251,013 -
Net position-unrestricted     (19,848,337)     (19,913,781)

    Total Net Position  $ (17,254,714)  $ (18,503,959) 

The increase in current assets is related to the increase in investments in the current year. 

The decrease in restricted assets is related to the increase in capital assets. 

The decrease in non-current liabilities is related to principal payments in the current year. 

The increase in net position is related to revenues in excess of expenses in the current year. 

- 5 -



  
  

  
 
 

  

 
 

   
 

     
 

 

    

 
 

 
 

     
 

    
 

 
     

  
 

  
 

 
      

   
 

Aberdeen Community Development District
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Financial Analysis of the District (Continued) 

The following schedule provides a summary of the changes in net position of the District. 

Change in Net Position 

Governmental Activities 
2021 2020 

Program Revenues
   Charges for services
   Operating grants and contributions
General Revenues
   Investment earnings
   Other revenues
        Total Revenues

 $      3,168,971 
             373,774 

                 1,043 
               13,402 
          3,557,190 

$       3,506,349 
              749,005 

                37,219 
                  9,962 
           4,302,535 

Expenses
   General government
   Physical environment
   Culture and recreation
   Interest and other charges
        Total Expenses

             170,059 
             605,847 
             535,414 
             996,625 
          2,307,945 

              189,968 
              727,024 
              463,222 
           2,135,871 
           3,516,085 

Change in Net Position           1,249,245               786,450 

Net Position - Beginning of Year        (18,503,959)         (19,290,409) 

Net Position - End of Year $ (17,254,714) $ (18,503,959) 

The decrease in charges for services is primarily related to lower special assessments in the 
current year. 

The decrease in operating contributions is related to the decrease in impact fees collected. 

The decrease in general government expenses is primarily related to decreased legal fees in 
the current year. 

The decrease in physical environment is related to the decrease in various maintenance 
expenses in the current year. 

The increase in culture/recreation is primarily related to the increase in lifeguard and amenity 
maintenance expenses in the current year. 

The decrease in interest and other charges is related to the issuance of a new refunding bond 
series in the prior year. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Capital Assets Activity 

The following schedule provides a summary of the District’s capital assets as of September 30, 
2021 and 2020. 

Governmental Activities 
Description 2021 2020 

Land $ 150,000 $ 150,000 
Construction in progress - 587,958 
Recreational facility and amenities 2,170,912 322,934 
Infrastructure 5,734,313 5,734,313 
Accumulated depreciation (2,728,386) (2,484,273)

     Total Capital Assets (Net) $ 5,326,839 $ 4,310,932 

During the year, $1,260,000 was added to and $1,847,978 was transferred from construction in 
progress, $1,847,978 was added to recreational facility and amenities and depreciation was 
$244,113. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

The actual expenditures exceeded the budget primarily because repairs and amenity 
expenditures were less than anticipated. 

The September 30, 2021 budget was amended for increased legal and amenity expenditures. 

Debt Management 

Governmental Activities debt includes the following: 

• In November 2018, the District issued $2,065,000 Series 2018 Special Assessment 
Bonds. These bonds were issued to finance the acquisition and construction of certain 
improvements for the benefit of the District. The balance outstanding at September 30, 
2021 was $1,980,000. 

• In May 2020, the District issued $18,485,000 Series 2020A-1 Senior Special 
Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds and $4,890,000 Series 2020A-2 Subordinate 
Special Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds.  These bonds were issued to refund 
and redeem the Series 2005 Special Assessment Bonds. The balances outstanding at 
September 30, 2021 for the Series 2020A-1 and Series 2020A-2 Bonds were 
$17,670,000 and $4,675,000, respectively. 

- 7 -



  
  

  
 
 

  

  
 

   
 

     
    

 
 

  
 

     
          

   
     

   
 
 
 

Aberdeen Community Development District
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget 

Aberdeen Community Development District does not expect any economic factors to have a 
significant effect on the financial position or the results of operations of the District in fiscal year 
2022. 

Request for Information 

The financial report is designed to provide a general overview of District’s finances for all those 
with an interest. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests 
for additional information should be addressed to Aberdeen Community Development District, 
c/o Governmental Management Services, 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, 
Florida 32092. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

September 30, 2021 

Governmental 
Activities 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 260,236 
Investments 820,578 
Accounts receivable 45 
Assessments receivable 28,745 
Prepaid expenses 49,222 

Total Current Assets 1,158,826 
Non-Current Assets 

Prepaid bond insurance 222,977 
Restricted assets 

Investments 1,350,125 
Capital assets, not being depreciated 

Land 150,000 
Capital assets, being depreciated 

Infrastructure 5,734,313 
Recreational facilities and amenities 2,170,912 
Less: accumulated depreciation (2,728,386) 

Total Non-Current Assets 6,899,941 
Total Assets 8,058,767 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred amount on refunding, net 160,115 

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 65,435 
Accrued interest 413,036 
Bonds payable 1,115,000 

Total Current Liabilities 1,593,471 
Non-Current Liabilities 

Bonds payable, net 23,880,125 
Total Liabilities 25,473,596 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 2,342,610 
Restricted for debt service 251,013 
Unrestricted (19,848,337) 

Total Net Position $ (17,254,714) 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
- 9 -



  

                                                   
                                                          
                                                                      
                                                        

                                   

                
              
              

         

       

 

 

Aberdeen Community Development District 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

Net (Expense) 
Revenues and 

Program Changes in 
Revenues Net Position 

Charges for Operating Grants Governmental 
Functions/Programs Expenses Services and Contributions Activities 
Primary government
   Governmental Activities
       General government $ (170,059) $ 173,279 $ - $ 3,220
       Physical environment (605,847) 371,556 370,649 136,358
       Culture and recreation (535,414) 491,579 - (43,835)
       Interest and other charges (996,625) 2,132,557 3,125 1,139,057
         Total Governmental Activities $ (2,307,945) $ 3,168,971 $ 373,774 1,234,800 

General Revenues
   Investment earnings 1,043
   Miscellaneous revenues 13,402 

Total General Revenues 14,445 

Changes in Net Position 1,249,245 

Net Position - October 1, 2020 (18,503,959) 

Net Position - September 30, 2021 $ (17,254,714) 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District 
BALANCE SHEET -

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
September 30, 2021 

Debt Capital Governmental 
General Service Projects Funds 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 128,383 $ - $ 131,853 $ 260,236 
Investments 190,274 - 630,304 820,578 
Accounts receivable 45 - - 45 
Assessments receivable - 26,089 - 26,089 
Due from other funds 662 - - 662 
Due from other governments 2,656 - - 2,656 
Prepaid expenses 49,222 - - 49,222 
Restricted assets 

Investments, at fair value - 1,302,776 47,349 1,350,125 
Total Assets $ 371,242 $ 1,328,865 $ 809,506 $ 2,509,613 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 59,935 $ - $ 5,500 $ 65,435 
Due to other funds - 662 - 662 

Total Liabilities 59,935 662 5,500 66,097 

Fund Balances: 
Nonspendable - prepaid expenses 49,222 - - 49,222 
Restricted - capital projects - - 47,349 47,349 
Restricted - debt service - 1,328,203 - 1,328,203 
Assigned capital projects - - 756,657 756,657 
Unassigned 262,085 - - 262,085 

Total Fund Balances 311,307 1,328,203 804,006 2,443,516 
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 371,242 $ 1,328,865 $ 809,506 $ 2,509,613 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District 
RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES 

TO NET POSTION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
September 30, 2021 

Total Governmental Fund Balances $ 2,443,516 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position 
are different because: 

Capital assets, land, $150,000, recreational facilities and amenities, $2,170,912, 
and infrastructure, $5,734,313, net of accumulated depreciation, $(2,728,386), 
used in governmental activities are not financial resources and; therefore, are 
not reported in the funds. 5,326,839 

Prepaid bond insurance was recognized as an other debt service cost at the 
fund level in the year the debt was issued, however, at the government-wide 
level it is recognized as an asset an amortized over the life of the bonds. 222,977 

Deferred amount on refunding is not a current financial resource and therefore, 
is not reported at the fund level. 160,115 

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, $(24,325,000), and bond premium, 
net, $(670,125) are not due and payable in the current period and; therefore, 
are not reported at the fund level. (24,995,125) 

Accrued interest expense for long-term debt is not a current financial use and; 
therefore, is not reported in the funds. (413,036) 

Net Position of Governmental Activities $ (17,254,714) 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

- 12 -



                             
                                                 
                                                           
                                                             
                         

                                                         
                                               
                                                         
                                                   

                                                    
                                                          
                      

                                   

                                                             
                                                          
                                                           

                                  

                         

                    

Aberdeen Community Development District 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

Revenues 
Special assessments 
Impact fees 
Investment earnings 
Miscellaneous revenues 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 
Current 

General government 
Physical environment 
Culture and recreation 

Capital outlay 
Debt service 

Principal 
Interest 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 

Other financing sources/(uses)
  Operating transfers in
  Operating transfers out 
Total Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund Balances - October 1, 2020 

Fund Balances - September 30, 2021 

General 

$1,036,414 
-

25 
13,402 

1,049,841 

170,059 
364,652 
482,445 

-

-
-

1,017,156 

32,685 

-
(65,335) 
(65,335) 

(32,650) 

343,957 

$ 311,307 

Debt 
Service 

$ 2,132,557 
3,125 

105 
-

2,135,787 

-
-
-
-

1,075,000 
984,942 

2,059,942 

75,845 

-
-
-

75,845 

1,252,358 

$ 1,328,203 

Total 
Capital Governmental 
Projects Funds 

$ - $ 3,168,971 
370,649 373,774 

913 1,043 
- 13,402 

371,562 3,557,190 

- 170,059 
50,051 414,703 

- 482,445 
1,260,020 1,260,020 

- 1,075,000 
- 984,942 

1,310,071 
. 

(938,509) 

4,387,169 

(829,979) 

65,335 
-

65,335 

65,335
(65,335) 

-

(873,174) (829,979) 

1,677,180 3,273,495 

$ 804,006 $ 2,443,516 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds $ (829,979) 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are 
different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the Statement 
of Activities, the cost of those assets are allocated over their estimated useful lives 
as depreciation.  This is the amount that capital outlay, $1,260,020, exceeded 
depreciation, $(244,113),  in the current period. 1,015,907 

Repayments of bond principal are expenditures in the governmental funds, but the 
repayments reduce long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. 1,075,000 

Deferred outflows of resources for refunding debt is recognized as a component 
of interest on long-term debt in the Statement of Activities, but not in the 
governmental funds.  This is the amount of interest in the current year. (10,979) 

Amortization of prepaid bond insurance reported in the Statement of Activities does not 
require the use of current financial resources and therefore, is not reported as an 
expenditure at the fund level. (15,290) 

Amortization of bond premium reported in the Statement of Activities does not require 
the use of current financial resources and therefore, is not reported as an 
expenditure at the fund level. 45,951 

The change in accrued interest on long-term liabilities is recorded in the Statement 
of Activities but not in the fund financial statements. (31,365) 

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 1,249,245 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN 

FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

Revenues 
Special assessments 
Investment earnings 
Miscellaneous revenues 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 
Current 

General government 
Physical environment 
Culture and recreation 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 

Other financing sources/(uses) 
Operating transfers out 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund Balances - October 1, 2020 

Fund Balances - September 30, 2021 

Original 
Budget 

$1,024,670 
200 

10,000 
1,034,870 

174,542 
358,585 
436,408 
969,535 

65,335 

(65,335) 

-

-

$ -

Final 
Budget 

$1,033,095 
26 

13,402 
1,046,523 

180,764 
378,199 
498,627 

1,057,590 

(11,067) 

(65,335) 

(76,402) 

76,402 

$ -

Actual 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 1,036,414 
25 

13,402 
1,049,841 

$ 3,319 
(1) 
-

3,318 

170,059 
364,652 
482,445 

1,017,156 

10,705 
13,547 
16,182 
40,434 

32,685 43,752 

(65,335) -

(32,650) 43,752 

343,957 267,555 

$ 311,307 $ 311,307 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units.  The Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The District's more significant 
accounting policies are described below. 

1. Reporting Entity 

The District was established on November 5, 2003, by administrative Rule 42NN-1 of the 
Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory Commission, Florida, pursuant to the Uniform 
Community Development District Act of 1980, otherwise known as Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes.  The District was established for the purposes of financing and managing the 
acquisition, construction, maintenance and operation of the infrastructure necessary for 
community development within its jurisdiction.  The District is authorized to issue bonds for 
the purpose, among others, of financing, funding, planning, establishing, acquiring, 
constructing or re-constructing, enlarging or extending, equipping, operating and maintaining 
water management, bridges or culverts, district roads, landscaping, street lights and other 
basic infrastructure projects within or without the boundaries of the Aberdeen Community 
Development District.  The District is governed by a five-member Board of Supervisors who 
are elected for four year terms.  The District operates within the criteria established by 
Chapter 190, Florida Statutes. 

As required by GAAP, these financial statements present Aberdeen Community 
Development District (the primary government) as a local unit of special-purpose 
government.  The reporting entity for the District includes all functions of government in 
which the District’s Board exercises oversight responsibility including, but not limited to, 
financial interdependency, selection of governing authority, designation of management, 
significant ability to influence operations and accountability for fiscal matters. 

Based upon the application of the above-mentioned criteria, as set forth in Governmental 
Accounting Standards, the District has identified no component units. 

2. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

The basic financial statements of the District are composed of the following: 

• Government-wide financial statements 

• Fund financial statements 

• Notes to financial statements 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

2. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

a. Government-wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Government-wide financial 
statements report all non-fiduciary information about the reporting government as a 
whole.  These statements include all the governmental activities of the primary 
government. The effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. 

Governmental activities are supported by special assessments, developer contributions, 
intergovernmental revenues and interest.  Program revenues are netted with program 
expenses in the Statement of Activities to present the net cost of each program. 

Amounts paid to acquire capital assets are capitalized as assets, rather than reported as 
an expenditure.  Proceeds of long-term debt are recorded as liabilities in the 
government-wide financial statements, rather than as an other financing source. 

Amounts paid to reduce long-term indebtedness of the reporting government are 
reported as a reduction of the related liability, rather than as an expenditure. 

b. Fund Financial Statements 

The underlying accounting system of the District is organized and operated on the basis 
of separate funds, each of which is considered to be a separate accounting entity.  The 
operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts 
that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures. 
Governmental resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based 
upon the purposes for which they are to be spent and the means by which spending 
activities are controlled. 

Fund financial statements for the primary government’s governmental funds are 
presented after the government-wide financial statements. These statements display 
information about major funds individually. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

2. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

b. Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Governmental Funds 

The District implemented the Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 
54 – Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions. The 
Statement requires the fund balance for governmental funds to be reported in 
classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the 
government is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts 
in those funds can be spent. The classifications include non-spendable, restricted, 
committed, assigned and unassigned. 

The District has various policies governing the fund balance classifications. 

Nonspendable Fund Balance – This classification consists of amounts that cannot be 
spent because they are either not in spendable form or are legally or contractually 
required to be maintained intact. 

Restricted Fund Balance – This classification includes amounts that can be spent only 
for specific purposes stipulated by constitution, external resource providers, or through 
enabling legislation. 

Committed Fund Balance – This classification consists of amounts that can only be 
used for specific purposes pursuant to the constraints imposed by a formal action of 
the government’s highest level of decision making authority. 

Assigned Fund Balance – This classification consists of the Board of Supervisors’ 
intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed. The 
assigned fund balances can also be assigned by the District’s management company. 

Unassigned Fund Balance – This classification is the residual classification for the 
government’s general fund and includes all spendable amounts not contained in the 
other classifications.  Unassigned fund balance is considered to be utilized first when 
an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of those unrestricted 
fund balance classifications could be used. 

Fund Balance Spending Hierarchy – When restricted, committed, assigned, and 
unassigned fund balances are combined in a fund, qualified expenditures are paid first 
from restricted or committed fund balance, as appropriate, then assigned and finally 
unassigned fund balances. 

Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual 
accounting. Interest associated with the current fiscal period is considered to be an 
accrual item and so has been recognized as revenue of the current fiscal period. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

2. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

b. Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Governmental Funds (Continued) 

Under the current financial resources measurement focus, only current assets and 
current liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet.  The reported fund 
balance is considered to be a measure of “available spendable resources”. 
Governmental fund operating statements present increases (revenues and other 
financing sources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing uses) in net current 
assets. Accordingly, they are said to present a summary of sources and uses of 
“available spendable resources” during a period. 

Because of their spending measurement focus, expenditure recognition for 
governmental fund types excludes amounts represented by non-current liabilities.  Since 
they do not affect net current assets, such long-term amounts are not recognized as 
governmental fund type expenditures or fund liabilities. 

Amounts expended to acquire capital assets are recorded as expenditures in the year 
that resources are expended, rather than as fund assets. In addition, the proceeds of 
long-term debt are recorded as an other financing source rather than as a fund liability. 

Debt service expenditures are recorded only when payment is due. 

3. Basis of Presentation 

a. Governmental Major Funds 

General Fund – The General Fund is the District’s primary operating fund. It accounts 
for all financial resources of the general government, except those required to be 
accounted for in another fund. 

Debt Service Funds – Accounts for debt service requirements to retire the special 
assessment bonds.  The bond series are secured by a pledge of all available special 
assessment revenues in any fiscal year related to the improvements and a first lien on 
the special assessment revenues from the District lien on all acreage of benefited land. 

Capital Projects Fund – Accounts for construction of infrastructure improvements within 
the District. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

3. Basis of Presentation (Continued) 

b. Non-current Governmental Assets/Liabilities 

GASB Statement 34 requires that non-current governmental assets, such as 
infrastructure and improvements, and non-current governmental liabilities, such as 
general obligation bonds, be reported in the governmental activities column in the 
government-wide Statement of Net Position. 

4. Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, and Net Position or Equity 

a. Cash and Investments 

Florida Statutes require state and local governmental units to deposit monies with 
financial institutions classified as "Qualified Public Depositories," a multiple financial 
institution pool whereby groups of securities pledged by the various financial institutions 
provide common collateral from their deposits of public funds.  This pool is provided as 
additional insurance to the federal depository insurance and allows for additional 
assessments against the member institutions, providing full insurance for public 
deposits. 

The District is authorized to invest in those financial instruments as established by 
Section 218.415, Florida Statutes.  The authorized investments consist of: 

1. Direct obligations of the United States Treasury; 

2. The Local Government Surplus Funds Trust or any intergovernmental investment 
pool authorized pursuant to the Florida Interlocal Cooperative Act of 1969; 

3. Interest-bearing time deposits or savings accounts in authorized qualified public 
depositories; 

4. Securities and Exchange Commission, registered money market funds with the 
highest credit quality rating from a nationally recognized rating agency. 

Cash equivalents include time deposits and certificates of deposit with original maturities 
of three months or less and held in a qualified public depository as defined by Section 
280.02, Florida Statutes. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

4. Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, and Net Position or Equity 
(Continued) 

b. Restricted Assets 

Certain assets of the District and a corresponding liability or portion of net position is 
classified as restricted assets on the statement of net position because their use is 
limited either by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation, or by 
restrictions imposed externally by creditors.  In a fund with both restricted and 
unrestricted assets, qualified expenses are considered to be paid first from restricted net 
position and then from unrestricted net position. 

c. Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include land, recreational amenities and infrastructure, are 
reported in the governmental activities column in the government-wide statements. 

The District defines capital assets as assets with an initial, individual cost of $5,000 or 
more and an estimated useful life in excess of two years.  The valuation basis for all 
assets is historical cost. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 
materially extend its useful life are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed. 

Depreciation of capital assets is computed and recorded by utilizing the straight-line 
method.  Estimated useful lives of the various classes of depreciable capital assets are 
as follows: 

Infrastructure 30 years 
Recreational facilities and amenities 7-20 years 

d. Budgets 

Budgets are prepared and adopted after public hearings for the governmental funds, 
pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes. The District utilizes the same basis of 
accounting for budgets as it does for revenues and expenditures in its various funds. 
The legal level of budgetary control is at the fund level. All budgeted appropriations 
lapse at year end. Formal budgets are adopted for the general and debt service funds. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

4. Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, and Net Position or Equity 
(Continued) 

e. Deferred Outflows of Resources 

Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to 
future periods. The District reported a deferred amount on refunding on the Statement 
of Net Position.  A deferred amount on refunding results from the difference in the 
carrying value of refunded debt and its reacquisition price. This amount is deferred and 
amortized over the shorter of the life of the refunded or refunding debt. 

f. Unamortized Bond Premium 

Bond premiums are presented on the government-wide financial statements. The 
premium is amortized over the life of the bonds. For financial reporting, the unamortized 
bond premium is netted with the applicable long-term debt. 

g. Prepaid Bond Insurance 

Prepaid bond insurance associated with the issuance of refunding bonds are presented 
on the financial statements as a non-current asset and amortized over the life of the 
bonds using the straight-line method. 

NOTE B – RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 

1. Explanation of Differences Between the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and the 
Government-wide Statement of Net Position 

“Total fund balances” of the District’s governmental funds, $2,443,516, differs from “net 
position” of governmental activities, $(17,254,714), reported in the Statement of Net 
Position. This difference primarily results from the long-term economic focus of the 
Statement of Net Position versus the current financial resources focus of the Governmental 
Fund Balance Sheet.  The effect of the differences is illustrated below. 

Capital related items 

When capital assets (infrastructure and improvements that are to be used in governmental 
activities) are purchased or constructed, the cost of those assets is reported as expenditures 
in governmental funds.  However, the Statement of Net Position included those capital 
assets among the assets of the District as a whole. 

Land $ 150,000 
Infrastructure 5,734,313 
Recreational facilities and amenities 2,170,912 
Accumulated depreciation (2,728,386) 

Total $ 5,326,839 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE B – RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

1. Explanation of Differences Between the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and the 
Government-wide Statement of Net Position (Continued) 

Prepaid bond insurance 

Prepaid bond insurance is recognized as
amortized over the life of the long-term debt. 

an asset at the government-wide level and 

Prepaid bond insurance $ 222,977 

Deferred outflows of resources 

Deferred outflows of resources applicable to the District's governmental activities are not 
financial resources and therefore, are not reported as fund deferred outflows of resources. 

Deferred amount on refunding, net $ 160,115 

Long-term debt transactions 

Long-term liabilities applicable to the District’s governmental activities are not due and 
payable in the current period and accordingly are not reported as fund liabilities.  All 
liabilities (both current and long-term) are reported in the Statement of Net Position.  

Bonds payable $ (24,325,000) 
Bond premium, net (670,125) 

Total $ (24,995,125) 

Accrued interest 

Accrued liabilities in the Statement of Net Position differ from the amount reported in 
governmental funds due to the accrued interest on bonds. 

Accrued interest $ (413,036) 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE B – RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

2. Explanation of Differences Between the Governmental Fund Operating Statements 
and the Statement of Activities 

The “net change in fund balances” for government funds, $(829,979), differs from the 
“change in net position” for governmental activities, $1,249,245, reported in the Statement of 
Activities. The differences arise primarily from the long-term economic focus of the 
Statement of Activities versus the current financial resources focus of the governmental 
funds.  The effect of the differences is illustrated below. 

Capital related items 

When capital assets that are to be used in governmental activities are purchased or 
constructed, the resources expended for those assets are reported as expenditures in 
governmental funds. However, in the Statement of Activities, the costs of those assets are 
allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation. The following is the amount of 
depreciation in excess of current year capital asset acquisitions: 

Depreciation $ (244,113) 
Capital asset acquisitions 1,260,020 

Total $ 1,015,907 

Long-term debt transactions 

The issuance of new long-term debt and repayments of bond principal are reported as an 
other financing source or expenditures at the fund level and, thus, have the effect of 
affecting fund balance because current financial resources have been provided or used. 

Bond principal payments $ 1,075,000 

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use of current 
financial resources, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. 

Decrease in accrued interest payable $ (31,365) 

Amortization reflected as interest $ 19,682 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE C – CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

All deposits are held in qualified public depositories and are included on the accompanying 
balance sheet and statement of net position as cash and investments. 

Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District’s deposits may not 
be returned. The investment policy of the District follows the provisions of Chapter 280, Florida 
Statutes regarding deposits and investments. As of September 30, 2021, the District’s bank 
balance was $306,210 and the carrying value was $260,236. The District controls its exposure 
to custodial credit risk because it maintains all deposits in a qualified public depository in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 280, Florida Statutes, which means that all deposits 
are fully insured by Federal Depositors Insurance or collateralized under Chapter 280, Florida 
Statutes. 

As of September 30, 2021, the District had the following investments and maturities. 

Investment Maturity Fair Value 

U.S. Bank Managed Money Market 
First American Government 

Obligation Fund 
Florida PRIME 
                     Total 

N/A 

14 days* 
49 days* 

$ 

$ 

190,274 

1,350,125 
630,304

2,170,703 

* Weighted Average Maturity 

The District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy recently 
established by generally accepted accounting principles. The fair value is the price that would 
be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability, in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs 
used to measure the fair value of the asset. The District uses a market approach in measuring 
fair value that uses prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions 
involving identical or similar assets, liabilities, or groups of assets and liabilities. 

Assets or liabilities are classified into one of three levels. Level 1 is the most reliable and is 
based on quoted price for identical assets, or liabilities, in an active market. Level 2 uses 
significant other observable inputs when obtaining quoted prices for identical or similar assets, 
or liabilities, in markets that are not active. Level 3 is the least reliable and uses significant 
unobservable inputs that use the best information available under the circumstances, which 
includes the District’s own data in measuring unobservable inputs. 

Based on the criteria in the preceding paragraph, the investments in U.S. Bank Managed Money 
Market and First American Government Obligation Fund are Level 1 assets. 

- 25 -



  
  

 
 
 

  

    
 

 
 

   
    

 
  

    
      

   
 

  
 

             
  

 
 

 
      

          
      

  
  

 
  

 
    

     
         

 
    

         
    

       
    

 
  

 
       

 

         

 

 
      

 

Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE C – CASH AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Investments 

The District’s investment policy allows management to invest funds in investments permitted 
under Section 218.415, Florida Statutes. The investment in Florida PRIME is measured at 
amortized cost. Florida PRIME has established policies and guidelines regarding participant 
transactions and the authority to limit or restrict withdrawals or impose a penalty for an early 
withdrawal. As of September 30, 2021, there were no redemption fees, maximum transaction 
amounts, or any other requirement that would limit daily access to 100 percent of the account 
value. 

Interest Rate Risk 

The District monitors investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value 
losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

Credit Risk 

The District’s investments in the state investment pool and government loans are limited by 
state statutory requirements and bond compliance. As of September 30, 2021, the District's 
investment in the First American Government Obligation Fund and Florida PRIME were rated 
AAAm by Standard & Poor's. The District’s investment in U.S. Bank Managed Money Market 
was not rated. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The District places no limit on the amount it may invest in any one issuer. The investments in 
Florida PRIME represents 29% of the District’s total investments, 62% is in First American 
Government Obligation Fund, and 9% is in U.S. Bank Managed Money Market Funds. 

The types of deposits and investments and their level of risk exposure as of September 30, 
2021 were typical of these items during the fiscal year then ended.  The District considers any 
decline in fair value for certain investments to be temporary. In addition, the District has the 
ability to hold investments to maturity which may have fair values less than cost. The District’s 
investments are recorded at fair value. 

NOTE D – INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

Interfund transfers for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021 were as follows: 

Transfer In 
Capital Projects 

Transfer Out Fund 
General Fund $ 65,335 

The interfund transfer relates to capital reserve funding for the fiscal year. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE E – SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUES 

Special assessment revenues recognized for the 2020-2021 fiscal year were levied in October 
2020. All assessments are payable on November 1 or as soon as the assessment roll is 
certified and delivered to the Tax Collector. Per Section 197.162, Florida Statutes, discounts 
are allowed for early payment at the rate of 4% in November, 3% in December, 2% in January, 
and 1% in February. Assessments paid in March are without discount. All unpaid assessments 
become delinquent as of April 1. Virtually all unpaid assessments that were on the assessment 
roll certified and delivered to the Tax Collector are collected via the sale of tax certificates on or 
prior to June 1. For certain parcels, the District bills and collects the annual assessments. 

NOTE F – CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital Asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2021 was as follows: 

Balance Balance 
October 1, September 30, 

2020 Additions Deletions 2021 
Governmental Activities: 
Capital assets, not being depreciated: 

Land $ 150,000 $ - $ - $ 150,000 
Construction in progress 587,958 1,260,020 (1,847,978) -

Total Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated 737,958 1,260,020 (1,847,978) 150,000 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 
Infrastructure 5,734,313 - - 5,734,313 
Recreational facility and amenities 322,934 1,847,978 - 2,170,912 

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 6,057,247 1,847,978 - 7,905,225 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Infrastructure (2,273,744) (191,144) - (2,464,888) 
Recreational facility and amenities (210,529) (52,969) - (263,498) 

Total Accumulated Depreciation (2,484,273) (244,113) - (2,728,386) 

Governmental Activities Capital Assets $ 4,310,932 $ 2,863,885 $ (1,847,978) $ 5,326,839 

Depreciation of $191,144 was charged to physical environment and $52,969 to 
culture/recreation during the year. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE G – LONG-TERM DEBT 

The following is a summary of activity in the long-term debt of the District for the year ended 
September 30, 2021: 

Long-term debt at October 1, 2020 
Principal payments 

Long-term debt at September 30, 2021 
Plus: bond premium, net 

Bonds Payable, Net at September 30, 2021 

$ 25,400,000 
(1,075,000) 

$ 24,325,000 
670,125 

$ 24,995,125 

Long-term debt is comprised of the following: 

$2,065,000 Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 due in 
annual principal installments beginning May 2020. Interest rates 
ranging from 4.00% to 5.50% is due May 1 and November 1 
beginning May 2019. Current portion is $35,000. $ 1,980,000 

$18,485,000 Series 
Revenue Refunding 

2020A-1 Senior 
Bonds are due

Special Assessment 
 in annual principal 

installments beginning May 2021 maturing May 2036. Interest at 
various rates between 2.375% and 5% is due May and 
November
$855,000. 

 beginning November 2020. Current portion is 
17,670,000 

$4,890,000 Series 2020A-2 Subordinate Special Assessment 
Revenue Refunding Bonds are due in annual principal 
installments beginning May 2021 maturing May 2036. Interest at 
various rates between 4% and 4.75% is due May and November 
beginning November 2020. Current portion is $225,000. 4,675,000 

Bond Payable at September 30, 2021 $ 24,325,000 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE G – LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED) 

The annual requirements to amortize the principal and interest of long-term debt outstanding as 
of September 30, 2021 are as follows:

    Year Ending 
   September 30, Principal Interest Total 

2022
2023
2024
2025
2026

2027-2031
2032-2036
2037-2041
2042-2046
2047-2049

 $     1,115,000 
         1,170,000 
         1,225,000 
         1,285,000 
         1,350,000 
         7,710,000 
         9,220,000 
            390,000 
            500,000 
            360,000 

$        991,288 
            938,138 
            882,338 
            823,888 
            762,338 
         2,837,488 
         1,344,650 
            280,295 
            170,850 
              37,227 

$     2,106,288 
         2,108,138 
         2,107,338 
         2,108,888 
         2,112,338 
       10,547,488 
       10,564,650 
            670,295 
            670,850 
            397,227 

Totals  $   24,325,000 $     9,068,500 $   33,393,500 

Summary of Significant Bonds Resolution Terms and Covenants 

The Series 2018 Bonds are subject to redemption at the option of the District prior to their 
maturity, in whole or in part, at any time after May 1, 2029 a price equal to the par amount of the 
Series 2018 Bonds thereof, together with accrued interest to the date of redemption. The 
Series 2018 Bonds are subject to extraordinary mandatory redemption prior to maturity in the 
manner determined by the Bond Registrar if certain events occurred as outlined in the Trust 
Indenture. 

The Series 2020A-1 and Series 2020A-2 Bonds are subject to redemption at the option of the 
District prior to their maturity, in whole or in part, at any time after May 1, 2030 a price equal to 
the par amount of the Series 2020A-1 and Series 2020A-2 Bonds thereof, together with accrued 
interest to the date of redemption. The Series 2020A-1 and Series 2020A-2 Bonds are subject 
to extraordinary mandatory redemption prior to maturity in the manner determined by the Bond 
Registrar if certain events occurred as outlined in the Trust Indenture. 

The Trust Indenture established certain amounts be maintained in a reserve account. In 
addition, the Trust Indenture has certain restrictions and requirements relating principally to the 
use of proceeds to pay for the infrastructure improvements and the procedures to be followed 
by the District on assessments to property owners. The District agrees to levy special 
assessments in annual amounts adequate to provide payment of debt service and to meet the 
reserve requirements. 
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Aberdeen Community Development District
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE G – LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED) 

Depository Funds 

The bond resolutions establish certain funds and determines the order in which revenues are to 
be deposited into these funds. A description of the significant funds, including their purposes, is 
as follows: 

1. Reserve Fund – The Series 2018 and Series 2020A-2 Reserve Accounts were funded 
from the proceeds of the Series 2018 and Series 2020A-2 Bonds in amounts equal to 
50% of the maximum annual debt service requirement for the Series 2018 and Series 
2020A-2 Bonds. The reserve requirement for the Series 2020A-1 Bonds was met 
through bond insurance and a cash reserve of $378,625 which is equal to the bond 
reserve requirement. Monies held in the reserve accounts will be used only for the 
purposes established in the Trust Indenture. 

Reserve Reserve 
Balance Requirement 

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018  $ 6,725 $ 23 
Subordinate Special Assessment Revenue 

Refunding Bonds, Series 2020A-2  $ 218,250 $ 218,250 

NOTE H – RISK MANAGEMENT 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters.  These risks are covered by 
commercial insurance from independent third parties. Settled claims from these risks have not 
exceeded commercial insurance coverage over the past three years. 

NOTE I – MANAGEMENT COMPANY 

Aberdeen Community Development District has contracted with a management company to 
perform management advisory services, which include financial and accounting advisory 
services.  Certain employees of the management company also serve as officers (Board 
appointed non-voting positions) of the District. Under the agreement, the District compensates 
the management company for management, accounting, financial reporting, and other 
administrative costs. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT 

OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Supervisors 
Aberdeen Community Development District 
St. Johns County, Florida 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of Aberdeen Community Development District, as of and for the year ended 
September 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated June 29, 2022. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered Aberdeen Community Development 
District's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Aberdeen Community Development District’s internal control.  Accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Aberdeen Community Development District's 
internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Board of Supervisors 
Aberdeen Community Development District 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Aberdeen Community Development 
District's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of 
financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank 
Certified Public Accountants PL 
Fort Pierce, Florida 

June 29, 2022 
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MANAGEMENT LETTER 

To the Board of Supervisors
Aberdeen Community Development District
St. Johns County, Florida 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the financial statements of the Aberdeen Community Development District as 
of and for the year ended September 30, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated June 
29, 2022. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and Chapter 10.550, Rules 
of the Florida Auditor General.  

Other Reporting Requirements 

We have issued our Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards and our Independent Auditor’s Report on an 
examination conducted in accordance with AICPA Professionals Standards, AT-C Section 315, 
regarding compliance requirements in accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor 
General. Disclosures in those reports, which are dated June 29, 2022, should be considered in 
conjunction with this management letter. 

Prior Audit Findings 

Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not 
corrective actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the 
preceding financial audit report. There were no findings or recommendations in the preceding 
financial audit report. 

Financial Condition and Management 

Section 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply 
appropriate procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not 
Aberdeen Community Development District has met  one or more of the conditions described in 
Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the specific conditions met.  In connection 
with our audit, we determined that Aberdeen Community Development District did not meet any 
of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1) Florida Statutes. 
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To the Board of Supervisors
Aberdeen Community Development District 

Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.b. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied 
financial condition assessment procedures for Aberdeen Community Development District.  It is 
management’s responsibility to monitor the Aberdeen Community Development District’s 
financial condition; our financial condition assessment was based in part on the representations 
made by management and the review of the financial information provided by the same as of 
September 30, 2021. 

Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any
recommendations to improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not 
have any such recommendations. 

Specific Information 

The information provided below was provided by management and has not been audited; 
therefore, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information. 

As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)6, Rules of the 
Auditor General, the Aberdeen Community Development District reported: 

1) The total number of district employees compensated in the last pay period of the 
District’s fiscal year: 5 

2) The total number of independent contractors to whom nonemployee compensation was 
paid in the last month of the District’s fiscal year: 13 

3) All compensation earned by or awarded to employees, whether paid or accrued, 
regardless of contingency: $10,528 

4) All compensation earned by or awarded to nonemployee independent contractors, 
whether paid or accrued, regardless of contingency: $896,906 

5) Each construction project with a total cost of at least $65,000 approved by the District 
that is scheduled to begin on or after October 1, 2020, together with the total 
expenditures for such project: The District did not have any construction projects. 

6) A budget variance based on the budget adopted under Section 189.016(4), Florida 
Statutes, before the beginning of the fiscal year being reported if the District amends a 
final adopted budget under Section 189.016(6), Florida Statutes: The budget was 
amended, see below. 

As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)8, Rules of the 
Auditor General, the Aberdeen Community Development District reported: 

7) The rate or rates of non-ad valorem special assessments imposed by the District: The 
General Fund, $263.96 - $797.17, and Debt Service Fund, $34.96 - $1,753.94. 

8) The amount of special assessments collected by or on behalf of the District: Total 
special assessments collected was $3,168,971. 

9) The total amount of outstanding bonds issued by the District and the terms of such 
bonds: Series 2018 Bonds, $1,980,000, maturing May 2049, Series 2020A-1 Bonds, 
$17,670,000, maturing November 2036, and Series 2020A-2 Bonds, $4,675,000 
maturing May 2049. 
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To the Board of Supervisors
Aberdeen Community Development District 

Original 
Budget 

Revenues 
Special assessments $ 1,024,670 
Investment earnings 200 
Miscellaneous revenues 10,000 

Total Revenues 1,034,870 

Expenditures 
Current 

General government 174,542 
Physical environment 358,585 
Culture and recreation 436,408 

Total Expenditures 969,535 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 65,335 

Other financing sources/(uses) 
Operating transfers out (65,335) 

Net change in fund balances -

Fund Balances - October 1, 2020 -

Fund Balances - September 30, 2021 $ -

Additional Matters 

Actual 

Variance with 
Original Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 1,036,414 
25 

13,402 
1,049,841 

$ 11,744 
(175) 

3,402 
14,971 

170,059 
364,652 
482,445 

1,017,156 

4,483 
(6,067) 

(46,037) 
(47,621) 

32,685 (32,650) 

(65,335) -

(32,650) (32,650) 

343,957 343,957 

$ 311,307 $ 311,307 

Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate 
noncompliance with provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, 
or are likely to have occurred, that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than 
material but warrants the attention of those charged with governance. In connection with our 
audit, we did not note any such findings. 

- 35 -



r ... ~rp Berger, Toombs, Elam, 
-OJ Gaines & Frank 

Certified PublicAccountants Pl 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
      

   
    

     
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 
 

 

To the Board of Supervisors
Aberdeen Community Development District 

Purpose of this Letter 

Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the 
Florida Auditor General, Federal and other granting agencies, the Board of Supervisors, and 
applicable management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than 
these specified parties. 

Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank 
Certified Public Accountants PL 
Fort Pierce, Florida 

June 29, 2022 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT/COMPLIANCE
WITH SECTION 218.415, FLORIDA STATUTES 

To the Board of Supervisors
Aberdeen Community Development District
St. Johns County, Florida 

We have examined Aberdeen Community Development District's compliance with Section 
218.415, Florida Statutes during the year ended September 30, 2021. Management is 
responsible for Aberdeen Community Development District’s compliance with those 
requirements. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on Aberdeen Community Development 
District’s compliance based on our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and, accordingly, included examining, on a 
test basis, evidence about Aberdeen Community Development District’s compliance with those 
requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. We believe that our examination provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 
Our examination does not provide a legal determination on Aberdeen Community Development 
District’s compliance with the specified requirements. 

In our opinion, Aberdeen Community Development District complied, in all material respects, 
with the aforementioned requirements during the year ended September 30, 2021. 

Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank 
Certified Public Accountants PL 
Fort Pierce, Florida 

June 29, 2022 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District General Fund 

Adopted Actual Next Projected Approved 

	Budget 	Thru 3	 Thru 	Budget 
Description FY 2022 6/30/22 Months 9/30/22 FY 2023 

Revenues 

Assessments $	 1,090,295 $	 1,092,578 $	 - $ 1,092,578 $	 1,361,623 
Interest Earned $	 200 $	 19 $	 5 $	 24 $	 200 
Amenities Revenue/Misc $	 10,000 $	 17,412 $	 5,804 $	 23,215 $	 25,000 
Carry Forward Surplus $	 77,369 $	 - $ 77,369 $	 77,369 $	 712 

Total Revenues $	 1,177,864 $	 1,110,009 $	 83,178 $	 1,193,186 $1,387,535 

Expenditures 

Administrative 

Supervisor Fees 
FICA Expense 
Assessment Administration 
Engineering Fees 
Arbitrage 
Dissemination Agent 
Impact Fee Administration 
Attorney Fees 
Annual Audit 
Trustee Fees 
Management Fees 
Information Technology 
Travel and Per Diem 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 

12,000 
918 

5,000 
7,000 
1,200 
7,800 
10,000 
40,000 
3,450 
14,500 
50,282 
1,800 
600 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 

6,800 
520 

5,000 
4,096 
-

6,116 
833 

18,382 
-

7,781 
37,712 
1,350 
-

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$ 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$ 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$ 

2,400 
184 
-

1,600 
1,200 
1,684 
9,167 
8,200 
3,550 
6,719 
12,571 
450 
-

$	 
$	 
$ 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$ 

9,200 
704 

5,000 
5,696 
1,200 
7,800 
10,000 
26,582 
3,550 
14,500 
50,282 
1,800 
-

$	 12,000 
$	 918 
$	 5,000 
$	 7,000 
$	 1,200 
$	 7,800 
$	 10,000 
$	 37,000 
$	 3,650 
$	 14,500 
$	 52,796 
$	 1,800 
$ 300 

Telephone 
Postage 
Printing and Binding 
Insurance 
Legal Advertising 
Other Current Charges 
Office Supplies 
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 

700 
2,000 
3,000 
10,989 
2,000 
1,000 
250 
175 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 

375 
648 

1,117 
10,340 
956 
661 
94 
175 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 

231 
2,200 
400 
-

1,200 
220 
156 
-

$	 
$	 
$	 
$ 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$ 

606 
2,848 
1,517 
10,340 
2,156 
881 
250 
175 

$	 700 
$	 3,000 
$	 2,000 
$	 12,408 
$	 2,500 
$	 1,000 
$	 250 
$	 175 

Administrative Expenses $	 174,664 $	 102,957 $	 52,130 $	 155,087 $	 175,997 

Amenity Center 

Insurance 
Repairs & Replacements 
Special Events 
Staff Uniforms 
Recreational Supplies 
Recreational Passes 
Capital Outlay 
Other Current Charges 
Permit Fees 
Office Supplies 
Credit Card Machine Fees 
Pest Control 
Utilities 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 

37,046 
35,000 
7,500 

-
-

1,600 
2,000 
1,000 
2,030 
2,400 
450 

3,000 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

34,854 
50,759 
15,200 

-
-

1,013 
3,552 
791 

2,111 
2,231 
1,235 
1,599 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

-
16,920 
5,000 
1,000 

-
588 
-

209 
-

919 
250 
533 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

34,854 
67,679 
20,200 
1,000 

-
1,600 
3,552 
1,000 
2,111 
3,150 
1,485 
2,132 

$	 41,825 
$	 68,000 
$	 18,500 
$	 1,500 
$ 1,800 
$	 1,600 
$	 2,000 
$	 1,000 
$	 2,200 
$	 3,150 
$	 450 
$	 3,000 

				Water & 	Sewer 
Electric 

				Cable/Internet/Phone 

$	 
$	 
$	 

23,000 
55,000 
12,000 

$ 
$ 
$ 

12,172 
21,736 
9,973 

$ 
$ 
$ 

4,400 
12,000 
3,324 

$ 
$ 
$ 

16,572 
33,736 
13,297 

$	 21,000 
$	 45,000 
$	 13,500 

Management Contracts
Field Operations Management - FirstService 
Pool Attendants/Lifeguards - Elite LifeGuard 
Facility Management - FirstService 
Pool Maintenance/Supplies - FirstService 
Janitorial Services - FirstService 
General Facility Maintenance - FirstService 
Resident Services Coordinator- FirstService 
Management Fee - FirstService 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 

54,600 
39,655 
104,140 
20,553 
37,012 
8,500 

-
12,000 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$ 
$ 

40,264 
10,893 
72,766 
12,710 
20,069 
21,392 

-
9,000 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$ 
$ 

14,336 
29,107 
24,255 
7,843 
16,943 
10,696 

-
3,000 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$ 
$ 

54,600 
40,000 
97,022 
20,553 
37,012 
32,088 

-
12,000 

$	 72,440 
$	 50,000 
$	 99,441 
$	 28,210 
$	 54,240 
$	 40,560 
$ 49,040 
$	 12,900 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District General Fund 

Adopted Actual Next Projected Approved 

	Budget 	Thru 3	 Thru 	Budget 
Description FY 2022 6/30/22 Months 9/30/22 FY 2023 

Pool Chemicals - Poolsure $	 25,000 $	 16,163 $	 6,500 $	 22,663 $	 26,000 
Refuse Service $	 7,500 $	 7,387 $	 2,462 $	 9,849 $	 10,500 
Security $	 17,800 $	 10,831 $	 3,900 $	 14,731 $	 17,800 
Website $	 1,800 $	 1,350 $	 450 $	 1,800 $	 1,800 
Holiday Decorations $	 12,000 $	 1,652 $	 3,500 $	 5,152 $	 12,000 
Subscriptions $	 2,988 $	 2,241 $	 747 $	 2,988 $	 2,988 

Amenity Center Expenses $	 525,574 $	 383,942 $	 168,882 $	 552,824 $	 702,444 

Grounds Maintenance 

Electric $	 11,000 $	 8,045 $	 2,681 $	 10,726 $	 11,000 
Streetlighting $	 34,000 $	 24,434 $	 8,145 $	 32,579 $	 34,000 
Lake Maintenance $	 29,000 $	 24,998 $	 8,000 $	 32,998 $	 33,000 
Landscape Maintenance $	 200,000 $	 118,830 $	 86,000 $	 204,830 $	 258,568 
Landscape Contingency $	 20,000 $	 27,160 $	 37,501 $	 64,661 $	 30,000 
Common Area Maintenance $	 33,000 $	 1,601 $	 13,361 $	 14,962 $	 30,525 
Reuse Water $	 55,000 $	 31,084 $	 13,916 $	 45,000 $	 45,000 
Miscellaneous $	 3,000 $	 5,043 $	 1,957 $	 7,000 $	 7,000 
Irrigation Repairs $	 7,000 $	 1,180 $	 2,000 $	 3,180 $	 10,000 
Contingency $	 10,000 $	 - $ 3,000 $	 3,000 $	 5,000 
Wetland Monitoring/Mitigation $	 10,000 $	 - $ - $ - $ -

Grounds Maintenance Expenses $	 412,000 $	 242,376 $	 176,561 $	 418,937 $	 464,093 

Capital Reserve Fund $	 65,626 $	 - $ 65,626 $	 65,626 $	 45,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $	 1,177,864 $	 729,275 $	 463,199 $	 1,192,474 $1,387,535 

EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) $	 - $ 380,733 $(380,021) $	 712 $	 -

Net Assessment $1,361,623 

Plus Collection Fees & Discounts (6%) $86,871 

Gross Assessment $1,448,494 

Parcel 
Single Family 80 
Single Family 73 
Single Family 63 
Single Family 53 
Multi-Family 
Commercial 
Office 

Unit 
	Count 
233 
330 
337 
628 
408 
42000 
7000 

Gross 
Assessment 
Per Parcel 

$246,820 
$319,477 
$281,335 
$440,562 
$143,112 
$14,732 
$2,455 

Gross 
Assessment Per 

	Unit -	FY 	2022 
$848.23 
$775.20 
$668.47 
$561.74 
$280.87 
$280.87 
$280.87 

Gross 
Assessment Per 

	Unit -	FY 	2023 
$1,059.31 
$968.11 
$834.82 
$701.53 
$350.77 
$350.77 
$350.77 

$	 Increase 

$211.09 
$192.91 
$166.35 
$139.79 
$69.90 
$69.90 
$69.90 

%	 Increase 

24.89% 
24.89% 
24.89% 
24.89% 
24.89% 
24.89% 
24.89% 

Total 50,936 $1,448,494 

Parcel 
Unit 
Count ERU Factor Total ERU's % Net Assessment 

Gross 
Assessment 

Single Family 80 
Single Family 73 
Single Family 63 
Single Family 53 
Multi-Family 
Commercial 
Office 

233 
330 
337 
628 
408 
42000 
7000 

1.51 
1.38 
1.19 
1 
0.5 
1 
1 

351.83 
455.40 
401.03 
628.00 
204.00 
21.00 
3.50 

17% 
22% 
19% 
30% 
10% 
1% 
0% 

$232,017 
$300,317 
$264,462 
$414,140 
$134,529 
$13,849 
$2,308 

$246,820 
$319,477 
$281,335 
$440,562 
$143,112 
$14,732 
$2,455 

Total 50,936 2064.76 100% $	 1,361,623 $	 1,448,494 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District

GENERAL	 FUND BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2023 

REVENUES: 

Assessments 

The District will levy a non ad-valorem special assessment on	 all taxable	 property	 within	 the	 District to	
fund all of	 the General Operating Expenditures for the fiscal year. 

Interest	 Income 

The District will have all excess funds invested with the US Bank Corporate Trust Services. The amount is 
based upon	 the	 estimated average	 balance	 of funds	 available	 during	 the	 fiscal year. 

Amenities Revenue/Misc 

Income received from residents for rental of	 clubroom or	 patio and special events	 deposits. 

EXPENDITURES: 

Administrative: 

Supervisor	 Fees 

The Florida Statutes allows each	 board	 member to receive $200	 per meeting not to exceed	 $4,800	 in one
year. The	 amount for	 the	 fiscal year	 is	 based upon	 5 supervisors	 for	 12 monthly	 meetings. 

FICA	 Expense 

These expenses represent the Employer's share of	 Social Security and Medicare taxes withheld from the 
Board	 of Supervisors checks. 

Assessment Administration 

Governmental Management Services serves as the District’s Assessment Administrator responsible for 
certifying	 annual assessments	 to County	 Tax Collector, billing and	 collection of direct assessments, 
collection of prepaid assessments, maintaining	 lien book, etc. 

Engineering Fees 

The District's engineering firm, England, Thims & Miller, Inc., will be providing general engineering services
to the District, including attendance and preparation for monthly board meetings, review invoices, etc. 

Arbitrage 

The District is required	 to	 annually have an arbitrage calculation on the District’s Series 2005, 2006-1	 & 
2006-2 Special Assessment	 Bonds. The District	 has contracted with Grau and Associates, an independent	
audit firm to calculate	 the	 rebate	 liability	 and submit a	 report to the	 District. 

3 
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Aberdeen
 

Com
m
unity D

evelopm
ent D

istrict
GEN

ERAL	 FUN
D

 BUDGET
 

Fiscal Year 2023 

Dissem
ination Agent 

The District is required	 by the Security and	 Exchange Com
m
ission to com

ply w
ith Rule 15(c)(2)-12(b)(5),

w
hich relates to additional reporting requirem

ents for un-rated bond issues. 
The	 District utilizes	 

Governm
ental M

anagem
ent Services and	 Disclosure Services LLC to provide this service. 

Vendor 
M
onthly 

Annual 
G

overnm
ental M

anagem
ent Services 

$ 
583

$ 
7,000

Disclosure Services LLC 
$ 

67
$ 

800
$ 

650
$ 

7,800

Im
pact	 Fee Adm

inistration 

Charges to the District for the services of Governm
ental M

anagem
ent Services, LLC	 to collect St. Johns 

County Im
pact Fees on behalf of the District, m

anage the 2006	 Im
pact Fee Bonds, and	 m

aintain the Series
2006	 Lien	 Book. 

Attorney Fees 

The District's legal counsel,	 Kutak Rock LLP,	 w
ill	 be providing general legal services	 to the	 District, 

including attendance and preparation for m
onthly m

eetings, preparation and review
 of	 agreem

ents, 
resolutions, etc. 

Annual Audit 

The District is required	 annually to	 conduct an audit of its financial records by an Independent	 Certified
Public Accounting Firm

. The District has contracted	 w
ith	 Berger Toom

bs to	 conduct their annual audit. 

Trustee Fees 

The District issued	 Series 2005,	 Series	 2006-1,	 and Series 2018 Special Assessm
ent Bond, w

hich are	 held
w
ith a Trustee	 at US	 Bank. The	 am

ount of the	 trustee	 fees	 is	 based on the	 agreem
ent betw

een US	 Bank	 and
the District. 

M
anagem

ent Fees 

The District receives M
anagem

ent, Accounting and	 Adm
inistrative services as part of a M

anagem
ent 

Agreem
ent w

ith	 Governm
ental M

anagem
ent Services, LLC. 

Vendor 
M
onthly 

Annual 
Governm

ental M
anagem

ent Services 
$ 

4,400
$ 

52,796

Inform
ation Technology 

The cost related	 to	 District’s accounting and	 inform
ation system

s, District w
ebsite creation and	 

m
aintenance, electronic com

pliance w
ith Florida Statutes	 and other	 electronic	 data	 requirem

ents. 

Vendor 
M
onthly 

Annual 
G

overnm
ental M

anagem
ent Services 

$ 
150

$ 
1,800

4 



	
	 	 	

	 	
	 	 	

 

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	

	

	 	 	

	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	

	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 			

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	

	 	 		

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	

	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	

		

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Aberdeen 
Community Development District

GENERAL	 FUND BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2023 

Travel and Per Diem 

The Board	 of Supervisors can be reimbursed	 for travel expenditures related	 to the conducting of District
business. 

Telephone 

Telephone and	 fax machine. 

Postage 

Mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, correspondence, etc. 

Printing & Binding 

Printing and	 Binding agenda packages for board	 meetings, printing of computerized	 checks, stationary, 
envelopes	 etc. 

Insurance 

The District's General Liability & Public Officials Liability Insurance policy is with	 Florida Insurance 
Alliance. FIA	 specializes in providing insurance coverage to governmental agencies. 

Legal Advertising 

The District	 is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings, public hearings etc in the
St. Augustine	 Record. 

Other Current Charges 

Bank charges and	 any	 other miscellaneous expenses incurred	 during the	 year. 

Office Supplies 

Miscellaneous office supplies. 

Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 

The District is required	 to	 pay an annual fee to the Department of Economic Opportunity for $175. 

Amenity	 Center: 

Insurance 

The District's Property Insurance policy is with EGIS Insurance	 Advisors LLC. EGIS Insurance	 Advisors 
specialize in providing insurance coverage to governmental agencies. The amount	 budgeted represents the 
estimated premium for	 property	 insurance	 related to	 the	 Amenity	 Center and	 other CDD owned	 
improvements. 

Repair & Replacements 

Regular maintenance and	 replacement cost incurred	 by the Amenity Center of the District. 

5 



	
	 	 	

	 	
	 	 	

 

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 		

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	

Aberdeen 
Community Development District

GENERAL	 FUND BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2023 

Special Events 

Represents estimated	 costs for the District to host	 special events for the community throughout	 the Fiscal
Year. 

Staff Uniforms	 

Represents the cost for FirstService Residential staff - front	 desk and maintenance. 

Recreational Supplies 

Represents the cost for special event supplies	 such as	 games, ping	 pong, corn	 hole, etc. 

Recreation	 Passes 

Represents the estimated	 cost for access cards purchased	 by the District’s Amenity Center. 

Capital Outlay 

Represents any minor capital expenditures the District may need	 to	 make during the Fiscal Year for the
Amenity Center. 

Other Current Charges 

Any unanticipated	 cost incurred	 by the Amenity Center. 

Permit Fees 

Represents Permit Fees paid	 to	 the Florida Department of Health for	 the	 swimming	 pool. 

Office Supplies 

Represents any supplies needed	 for the operation of the Amenity Center. 

Credit Card Machine Fees 

Fees associated	 with	 using the merchant machine to	 run	 credit card	 transaction	 to	 collect facility revenue
for rentals and access cards. 

Pest Control 

The district is contracted	 with	 Turner Pest Control to provide monthly pest control services for the amenity
centers. 

6 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District

GENERAL	 FUND BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2023 

Water & Sewer 

JEA provides the cost of	 water / sewer associated with the Recreation Facility. 

Account Location Monthly Annual 
68342315 110 Flower of Scotland Ave $ 125 $ 1,500 
68090745 110 Flower of Scotland Ave $ 1,165 $ 13,980 
84792274 110 Flower of Scotland Ave $ 170 $ 2,040 
68342315 110 Flower of Scotland Ave-SEWER $ 180 $ 2,160 

Contingency $ 110 $ 1,320 
$ 1,750 $ 21,000 

Electric 

JEA provides the cost of	 electric associated with the Recreation Facility. 

Account Location Monthly Annual 
12512538 110 Flower of Scotland Ave $ 3,100 $ 37,200 

Contingency $ 650 $ 7,800 
$ 3,750 $ 45,000 

Cable/Internet/Telephone 

The District’s estimated cost for cable	 television, internet	 & telephone services	 for	 the	 Amenity	 Center	 
provided	 by Comcast. 

Field	 Operations Management 

The District is under contract with	 First Service, for onsite field management	 of	 contracts for District	 
Services	 such as	 landscaping, amenity	 & pool facilities, lake	 maintenance, etc. 

Vendor Monthly Annual 
First Service $ 6,037 $ 72,440 

Pool Attendants/Lifeguards 

The District is under contract with	 Elite LifeGuard	 to	 provide	 lifeguards during the	 operating season	 for the	
pool. Amount based	 on	proposed	 contract.	 Oversight provided	 by First Service. 

Facility Management 

Cost to provide management for the Amenity Center. Amount based	 on proposed	 contract with	 First 
Service. 

Vendor Monthly Annual 
First Service $ 8,287 $ 99,441 

7 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District

GENERAL	 FUND BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2023 

Pool Maintenance &	 Supplies 

Amount based	 on proposed	 contract with	 First Service to provide maintenance of	 the Amenity Center
swimming	 pool. 

Vendor Monthly Annual 
First Service $ 2,351 $ 28,210 

Janitorial	 Services 

Amount based	 on proposed	 contract with	 First Service to provide janitorial services	 for	 the	 Amenity	 Center
and the	 Fitness	 Center. 

Vendor Monthly Annual 
First Service $ 4,520 $ 54,240 

General Facility Maintenance 

Amount based	 on proposed	 contract with	 First Service	 to provide routine repairs and maintenance for the
Amenity Center. 

Resident Services Cooordinator 

Amount based	 on proposed	 contract with	 First Service to	 cover office, assist members, assist with	 events.	 

Management Fee 

The District is contracted	 with	 First Service	 to provide annual corporate	 support. 

Vendor Monthly Annual 
First Service $ 1,075 $ 12,900 

Pool Chemicals 

Poolsure will provide the necessary chemicals for the Amenity Center pool. 

Vendor Monthly Annual 
Poolsure $ 2,167 $ 26,000 

Refuse Service 

GFL	 Environmental provides garbage disposal service for the District. 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District

GENERAL	 FUND BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2023 

Security 

The District is contracted	 with	 Envera Systems and Alpha	 Dog	 to provide security monitoring for the 
Amenity Center and Fitness	 Center. 

Vendor Monthl y Annua l 
E n ve ra S yst e ms $ 924$ 11,088

Alp h a Do g $ 250$ 3,000
Co n t in g e n cy $ 309$ 3,712

$ 1,483$ 17,800

Website 

The district contracts with	 Unicorn Web Development to provide website licensing and services. 

Ve ndor Monthl y Annua l 
Uni corn W e b De vel opm ent $ 150$ 1,800

Holiday Decorations 

The district estimated	 cost for Holiday preparation of Amenity Center. 

Subscriptions 

Wellbeats is contracted to provide program	 channels at Fitness Center. 

Ve ndor Monthl y Annua l 
Wellb e a t s $ 249$ 2,988
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District

GENERAL	 FUND BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2023 

Grounds	 Maintenance: 

Electric 

JEA provides the cost of	 electricity for signage lighting and entry feature lighting for the District. 

Account Location Monthly Annual 
97329397 100 Flower of Scotland Ave Apt SG01 $ 15 $ 180 
89317527 100 Scotland Yard Blvd $ 16 $ 192 
97329395 100 William Penney Way Apt SG01 $ 16 $ 192 
14904108 111 Prince Albert Av APT FS01 $ 30 $ 360 
20193412 126 Burnett Ct Apt FS01 $ 280 $ 3,360 
22969631 1300 Shetland Dr Apt LL01 $ 15 $ 180 

148933351 138 Prince Albert Av Aprt IR01 $ 40 $ 480 
14903183 17 Shetland Dr Apt SG01 $ 16 $ 192 
14907340 191 Prince Albert AV Apt SG01 $ 15 $ 180 
76783963 3394 Longleaf Pine PY $ 25 $ 300 
28727195 4788 Longleaf Pine PY APT SG 01 $ 18 $ 216 
14908425 5040 Longleaf Pine Py Apt SG01 $ 18 $ 216 
97329407 70 Glenlivet Wy Apt SG01 $ 15 $ 180 
28768954 90 Queen Victoria Av $ 15 $ 180 
95047089 91 Prince Albert Av $ 20 $ 240 
14909547 944 Rustlewood LA Apt FS01 $ 200 $ 2,400 
97329410 99 Mahogany Bay Dr Apt SG01 $ 18 $ 216 

Contingency $ 145 $ 1,736 
$ 917 $ 11,000 

Street Lighting 

JEA provides the District street lighting	 cost for	 the	 community. The	 amount is	 based upon the	 agreement 
plus estimated	 cost for fuel charges. 

Account Location Monthly Annual 
70 watts/241U 119 Shetland Dr $ 1,825 $ 21,900 
40W/22UNITS 1300 Shetland Dr Apt ARLT $ 400 $ 4,800 

27UNITS 764 Shetland Dr Apt IR01 $ 220 $ 2,640 
40 watts/23U 90 Queen Victoria $ 180 $ 2,160 
40W/5UNITS 992 Shetland Dr Apt IR01 $ 41 $ 492 

Contingency $ 167 $ 2,008 
$ 2,833 $ 34,000 

Lake Maintenance 

The District has contracted	 with	 Future Horizons, Inc for the maintenance of 38	 ponds on	 district property.
GMS also contracted	 to inspect and	 clean lakes and	 outfall structures. 

Vendor Monthly Annual 
Future Horizons $ 2,129 $ 25,548 

Contingency $ 621 $ 7,452 
$ 2,750 $ 33,000 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District

GENERAL	 FUND BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2023 

Landscape Maintenance 

The District has contracted with Tree Amigos Outdoor Services to maintain the common areas of	 the 
District.	 

Vendor Monthly Annual 
Tree Amigos $ 21,547 $ 258,568 

Landscape Contingency 

Other landscape costs that are not under contract, which includes landscape light	 repairs and 
replacements. 

Common Area	 Maintenance 

Contracted	 staff for repairs and	 trash	 pick-up	 on	 District owned property. 

Water/Reuse Water 

Water, sewer and irrigation systems cost for the district based on JEA projected rates. 

Account Location Monthly Annual 
67153683 100 Flower of Scotland Ave $ 40 $ 480 
1594221 100 Scotland Yard Blvd $ 335 $ 4,020 

64240114 100 William Penney Way $ 85 $ 1,020 
64240091 101 Flower of Scotland Ave $ 54 $ 648 
85342751 1290 Shetland Dr Apt IR01 $ 107 $ 1,284 
85740420 130 Veterans PY $ 69 $ 828 
67862630 133 Celtic Wedding Dr $ 25 $ 300 
83713776 1591 Shetland Dr Apt IR01 $ 190 $ 2,280 
78582269 17 Shetland Dr $ 165 $ 1,980 
72122492 176 River Dee Dr $ 138 $ 1,656 
81113064 191 Albert Av Apt IR01 $ 165 $ 1,980 
83717400 200 W Adelaide Dr $ 185 $ 2,220 
83714368 299 Glasgow Dr Apt IR01 $ 82 $ 984 
84332498 3924 Longleaf Pine Py $ 68 $ 816 
64240055 437 S Aberdeenshire Dr $ 25 $ 300 
67153684 4788 Longleaf Pine PY $ 68 $ 816 
83717398 482 S Aberdeenshire Dr $ 25 $ 300 
67153700 5040 Longleaf Pine PY $ 55 $ 660 
85015950 559 Grampian Highlands Dr $ 35 $ 420 
83714400 572 Glasgow Dr Apt IR01 $ 75 $ 900 
81948219 711 Irish Tartan Way $ 100 $ 1,200 
81948213 764 Shetland Dr Apt IR01 $ 40 $ 480 
85740407 90 Queen Victoria Av $ 550 $ 6,600 
85083599 91 Prince Albert Av $ 600 $ 7,200 
71731594 99 Mahogany Bay Dr $ 195 $ 2,340 
83794232 992 Shetland Dr Apt IR01 $ 148 $ 1,776 
83459857 650 Fort William Dr $ 39 $ 468 

Contingency $ 87 $ 1,044 
$ 3,750 $ 45,000 

11 



	
	 	 	

	 	
	 	 	

 

	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 		

Aberdeen 
Community Development District

GENERAL	 FUND BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2023 

Miscellaneous 

Any unanticipated	 and	 unscheduled	 maintenance cost to the District. 

Irrigation Repairs 

Miscellaneous irrigation repairs and maintenance cost for the District. 

Contingency 

A	 contingency for any unanticipated	 cost to the District 

Wetland Monitoring/Mitigation 

Cost to preserve beneficial aquatic plants in the wetland	 mitigation area and	 control nuisance and exotic
pest plant populations. Amount based	 on	 contract with	 Environmental Management Services, Inc. 

Capital Reserve Fund 

The District established a	 reserve	 to fund the	 renewal and replacement of District’s	 capital related facilities 
and property. 

12 



	 	 	 	 	
	 	

	 	
												

	
								 	 										

	

			 			 	 								 			
		 			 	 			 			
		 			 			 			 			

	 	 			 			 	 			 			

	 	 		 	 		 	 		 	 			 	 			

	 			 			 	 			 			
	 			 			 	 			 			
	 			 			 	 			 			
	 	 	 		 			 	 			 			

	 	 		 	 		 	 	 					 								

	 	 	 	 			 	 			 	 		 	 		 	 		

	

	 			
	 	 	 	 	
	

Aberdeen 
Community Development District Debt Service Fund 

Series 2018 

Description 

Adopted 

	Budget 
FY 2022 

Actual 
	Thru 

6/30/22 

Projected 

3	 
Months 

Projected 

Thru 
9/30/22 

Approved 

	Budget 
FY 2023 

Revenues 

Assessments 
Prepayments 
Interest 
Carry Forward Surplus 

$	 135,283 
$	 -
$	 -
$	 49,952 

$	 135,346 
$ 1,351 
$ 35 

$	 50,645 

$	 -
$	 -
$	 10 

$	 -

$	 135,346 
$ 1,351 
$	 45 

$ 50,645 

$ 135,283 
$	 -
$	 100 

$	 49,536 

Total Revenues $	 185,235 $	 187,376 $	 10 $	 187,386 $	 184,919 

Expenditures 

Interest 11/1 $	 48,928 $	 48,925 $	 - $ 48,925 $	 48,100 
Interest 5/1 $	 48,928 $	 48,925 $	 - $ 48,925 $	 48,100 
Principal 5/1 $	 35,000 $	 35,000 $	 - $ 35,000 $	 35,000 
Principal 5/1 - Prepayment $	 - $ 5,000 $	 - $ 5,000 $	 -

Total Expenditures $	 132,855 $	 137,850 $	 - $	 137,850 $	 131,200 

EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) $	 52,380 $	 49,526 $	 10 $	 49,536 $	 53,719 

11/1/23	 Interest Payment $47,400 

Net Assessment $	 135,283 
Plus Collection Fees & Discounts (6%) $8,631 
Gross Assessment $143,914 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

SERIES 2018 
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE (Combined) 

DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL 

11/1/22 $ 1,940,000.00 $ 48,100.00 $ 48,100.00 
5/1/23 $ 1,940,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 48,100.00 $ 130,500.00 
11/1/23 $ 1,905,000.00 $ 47,400.00 
5/1/24 $ 1,905,000.00 $ 40,000.00 $ 47,400.00 $ 134,000.00 
11/1/24 $ 1,865,000.00 $ 46,600.00 
5/1/ $ 1,865,000.00 $ 40,000.00 $ 46,600.00 $ 132,300.00 
11/1/25 $ 1,825,000.00 $ 45,700.00 
5/1/26 $ 1,825,000.00 $ 40,000.00 $ 45,700.00 $ 130,500.00 
11/1/26 $ 1,785,000.00 $ 44,800.00 
5/1/27 $ 1,785,000.00 $ 45,000.00 $ 44,800.00 $ 133,587.50 
11/1/27 $ 1,740,000.00 $ 43,787.50 
5/1/28 $ 1,740,000.00 $ 45,000.00 $ 43,787.50 $ 131,562.50 
11/1/28 $ 1,695,000.00 $ 42,775.00 
5/1/29 $ 1,695,000.00 $ 45,000.00 $ 42,775.00 $ 129,537.50 
11/1/29 $ 1,650,000.00 $ 41,762.50 
5/1/ $ 1,650,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 41,762.50 $ 132,275.00 
11/1/30 $ 1,600,000.00 $ 40,512.50 
5/1/31 $ 1,600,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 40,512.50 $ 129,775.00 
11/1/31 $ 1,550,000.00 $ 39,262.50 
5/1/32 $ 1,550,000.00 $ 55,000.00 $ 39,262.50 $ 132,150.00 
11/1/32 $ 1,495,000.00 $ 37,887.50 
5/1/33 $ 1,495,000.00 $ 55,000.00 $ 37,887.50 $ 129,400.00 
11/1/33 $ 1,440,000.00 $ 36,512.50 
5/1/34 $ 1,440,000.00 $ 60,000.00 $ 36,512.50 $ 131,525.00 
11/1/34 $ 1,380,000.00 $ 35,012.50 
5/1/ $ 1,380,000.00 $ 65,000.00 $ 35,012.50 $ 133,400.00 
11/1/35 $ 1,315,000.00 $ 33,387.50 
5/1/36 $ 1,315,000.00 $ 65,000.00 $ 33,387.50 $ 130,150.00 
11/1/36 $ 1,250,000.00 $ 31,762.50 
5/1/37 $ 1,250,000.00 $ 70,000.00 $ 31,762.50 $ 131,775.00 
11/1/37 $ 1,180,000.00 $ 30,012.50 
5/1/38 $ 1,180,000.00 $ 75,000.00 $ 30,012.50 $ 133,150.00 
11/1/39 $ 1,105,000.00 $ 28,137.50 
5/1/39 $ 1,105,000.00 $ 80,000.00 $ 28,137.50 $ 134,275.00 
11/1/39 $ 1,025,000.00 $ 26,137.50 
5/1/ $ 1,025,000.00 $ 80,000.00 $ 26,137.50 $ 130,235.00 
11/1/40 $ 945,000.00 $ 24,097.50 
5/1/41 $ 945,000.00 $ 85,000.00 $ 24,097.50 $ 131,027.50 
11/1/41 $ 860,000.00 $ 21,930.00 
5/1/42 $ 860,000.00 $ 90,000.00 $ 21,930.00 $ 131,565.00 
11/1/42 $ 770,000.00 $ 19,635.00 
5/1/43 $ 770,000.00 $ 95,000.00 $ 19,635.00 $ 131,847.50 
11/1/43 $ 675,000.00 $ 17,212.50 
5/1/44 $ 675,000.00 $ 100,000.00 $ 17,212.50 $ 131,875.00 
11/1/44 $ 575,000.00 $ 14,662.50 
5/1/ $ 575,000.00 $ 105,000.00 $ 14,662.50 $ 131,647.50 
11/1/45 $ 470,000.00 $ 11,985.00 
5/1/46 $ 470,000.00 $ 110,000.00 $ 11,985.00 $ 131,165.00 
11/1/46 $ 360,000.00 $ 9,180.00 
5/1/47 $ 360,000.00 $ 115,000.00 $ 9,180.00 $ 130,427.50 
11/1/47 $ 245,000.00 $ 6,247.50 
5/1/48 $ 245,000.00 $ 120,000.00 $ 6,247.50 $ 129,435.00 
11/1/48 $ 125,000.00 $ 3,187.50 
5/1/49 $ 125,000.00 $ 125,000.00 $ 3,187.50 $ 128,187.50 
11/1/49 

$ 1,940,000.00 $ 1,655,375.00 $ 3,595,375.00 

14 



	 	 	 	 	
	 	

	 	
												

	
								 	 										

	

	 	 			 	 			 	 	 			 	 			
	 	 		 			 	 	 			 	 			
	 	 		 			 	 	 			 	 			

	 			 	 			 	 			 	 			 	 			
	 	 	 			 	 			 	 	 			 	 			

	 	 			 	 			 	 			 	 			 		

	 	 			 	 			 	 	 			 	 			
	 	 	 	 		 			 	 	 			 	 			
	 	 			 	 			 	 	 			 	 			
	 	 			 	 			 	 	 			 	 			
	 	 	 	 		 			 	 	 			 	 			

	 	 			 	 			 	 	 			 	 			
	 	 			 	 			 	 	 			 	 			
	 	 			 	 			 	 	 			 	 			
	 	 	 	 		 			 	 	 		 			

	 	 			 	 			 	 	 					 		

	 	 	 			 	 			 	 			 	 			 	 			

		 	
		 	

	 	 			
	 	 	 	 	 															
	 	 			

Aberdeen 
Community Development District Debt Service Fund 

Series 2020 

Adopted Actual Projected Projected Approved 

	Budget 	Thru 3	 Thru 	Budget 
Description FY 2022 6/30/22 Months 9/30/22 FY 2023 

Revenues 

Assessment $	 1,950,944 $	 1,953,074 $	 - $ 1,953,074 $	 1,950,944 
Prepayments 2020A1 $	 - $ 11,214 $	 - $ 11,214 $	 -
Prepayments 2020A2 $	 - $ 2,967 $	 - $ 2,967 $	 -
Interest $	 100 $	 325 $	 75 $	 400 $	 500 

Carry Forward Surplus $	 590,966 $	 613,419 $	 - $ 613,419 $	 582,842 

Total Revenues $	 2,542,010 $	 2,580,999 $	 75 $	 2,581,074 $	 2,534,286 

Expenditures 

2020	 A1 
Interest 11/1 $	 339,250 $	 339,250 $	 - $ 339,250 $	 317,419 
Principal 11/1 - Prepayment $	 - $ 15,000 $	 - $ 15,000 $	 -
Interest 5/1 $	 339,250 $	 339,044 $	 - $ 339,044 $	 317,419 
Principal 5/1 $	 855,000 $	 855,000 $	 - $ 855,000 $	 900,000 
Principal 5/1 - Prepayment $	 - $ 10,000 $	 - $ 10,000 $	 -

2020	 A2 
Interest 11/1 $	 107,469 $	 107,469 $	 - $ 107,469 $	 99,481 
Interest 5/1 $	 107,469 $	 107,469 $	 - $ 107,469 $	 99,481 
Principal 5/1 $	 225,000 $	 225,000 $	 - $ 225,000 $	 225,000 
Principal 5/1 - Prepayment $	 - $ 150,000 $	 - $ - $ -

Total Expenditures $	 1,973,438 $	 2,148,231 $	 - $	 1,998,231 $	 1,958,800 

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $	 568,573 $	 432,767 $	 75 $	 582,842 $	 575,486 

11/1/23	 Interest payment A1 $294,919 

11/1/22	 Interest payment A2 $94,981 

$389,900 

Net Assessment $	 1,950,944 
Plus Collection Fees & Discounts (6%) 124,588 
Gross Assessment $	 2,075,532 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

SERIES 2020 A1 
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE (Combined) 

DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL 

11/1/22 $ 16,790,000.00 $ 317,418.75 $ 317,418.75 
5/1/23 $ 16,790,000.00 $ 900,000.00 $ 317,418.75 
11/1/23 $ 15,890,000.00 $ 294,918.75 $ 1,512,337.50 
5/1/24 $ 15,890,000.00 $ 945,000.00 $ 294,918.75 
11/1/24 $ 14,945,000.00 $ 271,293.75 $ 1,511,212.50 
5/1/25 $ 14,945,000.00 $ 990,000.00 $ 271,293.75 
11/1/25 $ 13,955,000.00 $ 246,543.75 $ 1,507,837.50 
5/1/26 $ 13,955,000.00 $ 1,045,000.00 $ 246,543.75 
11/1/26 $ 12,910,000.00 $ 220,418.75 $ 1,511,962.50 
5/1/27 $ 12,910,000.00 $ 1,095,000.00 $ 220,418.75 
11/1/27 $ 11,815,000.00 $ 193,043.75 $ 1,508,462.50 
5/1/28 $ 11,815,000.00 $ 1,155,000.00 $ 193,043.75 
11/1/28 $ 10,660,000.00 $ 164,168.75 $ 1,512,212.50 
5/1/29 $ 10,660,000.00 $ 1,195,000.00 $ 164,168.75 
11/1/29 $ 9,465,000.00 $ 149,978.13 $ 1,509,146.88 
5/1/30 $ 9,465,000.00 $ 1,225,000.00 $ 149,978.13 
11/1/30 $ 8,240,000.00 $ 133,900.00 $ 1,508,878.13 
5/1/31 $ 8,240,000.00 $ 1,265,000.00 $ 133,900.00 
11/1/31 $ 6,975,000.00 $ 113,343.75 $ 1,512,243.75 
5/1/32 $ 6,975,000.00 $ 1,305,000.00 $ 113,343.75 
11/1/32 $ 5,670,000.00 $ 92,137.50 $ 1,510,481.25 
5/1/33 $ 5,670,000.00 $ 1,350,000.00 $ 92,137.50 
11/1/33 $ 4,320,000.00 $ 70,200.00 $ 1,512,337.50 
5/1/34 $ 4,320,000.00 $ 1,395,000.00 $ 70,200.00 
11/1/34 $ 2,925,000.00 $ 47,531.25 $ 1,512,731.25 
5/1/35 $ 2,925,000.00 $ 1,440,000.00 $ 47,531.25 
11/1/35 $ 1,485,000.00 $ 24,131.25 $ 1,511,662.50 
5/1/36 $ 1,485,000.00 $ 1,485,000.00 $ 24,131.25 
11/1/36 $ - $ - $ 1,509,131.25 

$ 16,790,000.00 $ 4,678,056.25 $ 21,468,056.25 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

SERIES 2020 A2 
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE (Combined) 

DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL 

11/1/22 $ 4,300,000.00 $ 99,481.25 $ 99,481.25 
5/1/23 $ 4,300,000.00 $ 225,000.00 $ 99,481.25 
11/1/23 $ 4,075,000.00 $ 94,981.25 $ 419,462.50 
5/1/24 $ 4,075,000.00 $ 235,000.00 $ 94,981.25 
11/1/24 $ 3,840,000.00 $ 90,281.25 $ 420,262.50 
5/1/25 $ 3,840,000.00 $ 245,000.00 $ 90,281.25 
11/1/25 $ 3,595,000.00 $ 85,381.25 $ 420,662.50 
5/1/26 $ 3,595,000.00 $ 255,000.00 $ 85,381.25 
11/1/26 $ 3,340,000.00 $ 79,325.00 $ 419,706.25 
5/1/27 $ 3,340,000.00 $ 265,000.00 $ 79,325.00 
11/1/27 $ 3,075,000.00 $ 73,031.25 $ 417,356.25 
5/1/28 $ 3,075,000.00 $ 280,000.00 $ 73,031.25 
11/1/28 $ 2,795,000.00 $ 66,381.25 $ 419,412.50 
5/1/29 $ 2,795,000.00 $ 295,000.00 $ 66,381.25 
11/1/29 $ 2,500,000.00 $ 59,375.00 $ 420,756.25 
5/1/30 $ 2,500,000.00 $ 310,000.00 $ 59,375.00 
11/1/30 $ 2,190,000.00 $ 52,012.50 $ 421,387.50 
5/1/31 $ 2,190,000.00 $ 325,000.00 $ 52,012.50 
11/1/31 $ 1,865,000.00 $ 44,293.75 $ 421,306.25 
5/1/32 $ 1,865,000.00 $ 340,000.00 $ 44,293.75 
11/1/32 $ 1,525,000.00 $ 36,218.75 $ 420,512.50 
5/1/33 $ 1,525,000.00 $ 355,000.00 $ 36,218.75 
11/1/33 $ 1,170,000.00 $ 27,787.50 $ 419,006.25 
5/1/34 $ 1,170,000.00 $ 370,000.00 $ 27,787.50 
11/1/34 $ 800,000.00 $ 19,000.00 $ 416,787.50 
5/1/35 $ 800,000.00 $ 390,000.00 $ 19,000.00 
11/1/35 $ 410,000.00 $ 9,737.50 $ 418,737.50 
5/1/36 $ 410,000.00 $ 410,000.00 $ 9,737.50 
11/1/36 $ 419,737.50 

$ 4,300,000.00 $ 1,674,575.00 $ 5,974,575.00 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District Capital Reserve Fund 

Description 

Adopted 

	Budget 
FY 2022 

Actual 
	Thru 

6/30/22 

Next 
3	 

Months 

Projected 

Thru 
9/30/22 

Approved 

	Budget 
FY 2023 

REVENUES: 

Capital Reserve - Transfer In 
Impact Fees 
Interest 
Carry Forward Surplus 

$	 65,626 
$	 -
$	 900 
$	 763,832 

$	 -
$ 169,608 
$	 2,162 
$	 756,657 

$ 65,626 
$	 -
$	 650 
$	 -

$	 65,626 $	 45,000 
$ 169,608 $	 -
$	 2,812 $	 3,000 
$ 756,657 $	 778,381 

Total Revenues $	 830,358 $	 928,427 $	 66,276 $	 994,703 $	 826,381 

EXPENDITURES: 

Capital Outlay 
Repair and Replacements 

$	 50,000 
$	 50,000 

$	 97,748 
$	 74,636 

$	 32,583 
$	 24,879 

$	 120,307 $	 150,000 
$	 96,014 $	 100,000 

Total Expenditures $	 100,000 $	 172,384 $	 57,461 $	 216,321 $	 250,000 

EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) $	 730,358 $	 756,043 $	 8,815 $	 778,381 $	 576,381 
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NOTICE OF MEETINGS 
ABERDEEN 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

The Board of Supervisors of the Aberdeen Community Development District will hold their 
regularly scheduled public meetings for Fiscal Year 2023 at 4:00 p.m. at the Aberdeen Amenity 
Center, 110 Flower of Scotland Avenue, Saint Johns, Florida 32259 on the fourth Tuesday of each 
month as follows or otherwise noted: 

October 25, 2022 
November 22, 2022 
December 20, 2022 (3rd Tuesday) 
January 24, 2023 
February 28, 2023 
March 28, 2023 
April 25, 2023 
May 23, 2023 
June 27, 2023 
July 25, 2023 
August 22, 2023 
September 26, 2023 
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Aberdeen CDD GM/LD Agenda 

July 26, 2022 

GM Update: 

• Southern Recreation meeting July 20th at 10am (playground/awnings) 
• Invoiced HOA for July 4th Sponsorship ($2446.45) 

• Dive-In Movie & Concessions 
• 4th DJ 
• Cookout Supplies 

• Utilizing the weekly alarm report to update resident information (denied 
access). Expired lease is usually the cause. 

• Night Swim (Big Z to replace bulb in lap pool & test underwater lighting 
and deck lighting). If minimum lighting is met, will submit permit. 

• Alpha Dog (Brian Jones) sold the business. We were not notified and 
have not been contacted by new owner. Power Outage/lightning strike 
issues led to a technician visit.  

• During power outages the gates are automatically unlocked 
leaving facility exposed.  Will continue to work on a solution. 

Recap of Lifestyle Events: 

• June Trivia Night (rained) hosted approximately 25 participants 
• Dive-In Movie rained out twice. Rescheduled for Aug. 5th 

• July 4th 

• Fed 297 people 
• HUGE shout out and THANK YOU to the HOA for sponsoring the DJ 

and Cookout!! Board members Derrick Sims, Kenny Gleason, Chad 
Gatchell and resident Lou Ortiz for grilling the hamburgers and 
hotdogs!! 

• Pool games, corn hole tournament, DJ Anthony and the Shaved Ice 
Truck was a hit 

Lifestyle Upcoming Events: 

• Back to School Party - August 5th 4-7pm (Sponsored by HOA) 



          
 

  
  
  
    

     
      
       

 

 

• Hot Dog Cookout (includes hot dogs, chips, toppings, lemonade, 
ice cream sundae bar) 

• DJ 
• Inflatables 
• BINGO 
• Dive-In Movie 8:30pm 

• August 4th Trivia 
• August 12th 50 Plus Social 
• August 13th Ladies Social-Salad in a Jar (2-6pm) 
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MINUTES O FMEETING 
ABERDEEN 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Aberdeen Community 

Development District was held Tuesday, June 28, 2022 at 4:00 p.m. at the Aberdeen Amenity 

Center, 110 Flower of Scotland Avenue, St. Johns, Florida. 

Present and constituting a quorum were: 

Dennis M. Clarke Chairman 
Angela Andrews Supervisor 
Thomas Marmo Supervisor 

Also present were: 

Jim Oliver District Manager 
Wes Haber District Counsel by telephone 
George Katsaras District Engineer by telephone 
Lucy Acevedo FirstService Residential 
Belynda Tharpe FirstService Residential 
Jay Parker First Service Residential 

The following is a summary of the actions taken at the June 28, 2022 meeting.  

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 

Mr. Oliver called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and called the roll.  

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 

There being none, the next item followed. 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Fiscal Year 2021 Audit Report 

Mr. Oliver stated the audit is still being finalized and we will circulate that to the board as 

soon as it is finished. The deadline for that is June 30th and we provided all the information to the 

auditor, they are just wrapping it up right now.  



       

 

    
 

          

        

           

 

 

    
      

 
 

  

            

        

         

       

         

          

       

           

         

            

      

             

         

             

        

          

  

 

     
 

June 28, 2022 Aberdeen Community Development District 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Audit Engagement Letter 
with Berger Toombs Elam Gaines & Frank 

Mr. Oliver stated this board went through the RFP process to select an audit firm for the 

FY22 audit as required by Chapter 218, Florida Statutes. The firm you selected is Berger Toombs 

and they sent an engagement letter for them to perform that audit at the cost of $3,375 and that is 

the same price that was in the proposal. 

On MOTION by Mr. Marmo seconded by Ms. Andrews with all in 
favor the engagement letter with Berger Toombs to perform the fiscal 
year 2022 audit was approved. 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Update Regarding Drainage Issue Solutions 

Mr. Oliver stated at the last meeting the district engineer spoke to us about a problem that 

was brought to our attention by St. Johns County regarding a drainage easement. There are certain 

sections of the drainage easement that had been blocked not allowing the water to flow through 

that easement. After speaking with the attorney and George and our operations manager as well 

as the county we decided to contact the residents who appear to have blocked the easement and 

give them the opportunity to fix those improvements so the water can flow properly. I sent letters 

to two of those property owners, I had conversations with one of the residents and we are going to 

meet her onsite with staff because it is in her backyard on her side of the fence and we want to 

collaborate with her for possible solutions. We had a very cordial phone call with her and I think 

we are moving in the right direction. I have received no response from the other letter. We will 

keep you posted, the county did follow-up with me to see what action was taken and I told them 

about the letters we sent and we have given reasonable time for the residents to come up with a 

plan to make the necessary corrections. Once they come up with a plan the engineer will review 

that plan and see if it makes sense and is workable and if that is the case we will proceed with that.  

If they don’t respond or come up with a workable plan, we will need to come up with another 

option for the district to intercede because we have to fix the drainage easement especially before 

a storm causes any type of flooding that is worse than it has been. 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Presentation of Stormwater Systems 20-Year 
Analysis Report 
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June 28, 2022 Aberdeen Community Development District 

Mr. Oliver stated the engineer is on the phone, the report has been completed and filed with 

St. Johns County and we will also share with the appropriate agency in Tallahassee. The bottom 

line is this is an unfunded mandate, all forms of government local and county down to the district 

level had to respond to this analysis for the stormwater system and water and sewer systems, which 

we don’t have as a district. This is solely focused on the stormwater system, which is essentially 

your pond system for surface water drainage. We accumulated the numbers for the past five years 

to let this report show what has been spent in maintaining those ponds and lake banks. In addition, 

we have projections in five-year increments for the next 20-years. This report won’t be required 

to be done again for five years.  

On MOTION by Mr. Marmo seconded by Ms. Andrews with all in 
favor the stormwater analysis report was accepted. 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Trespassing on CDD Parcel 
Behind Prince Albert 

Mr. Oliver stated we have talked about this for several meetings. The operations manager 

has installed signs and gates and cables and different methods to try to keep people out of there 

and at the last meeting one of the discussions was to bring it back to the next board meeting to 

discuss if that is something you want to solve and what the possible solutions are.  

Mr. Clarke stated I wasn’t here, but I read the notes and it sounded like you had a good 

discussion. 

Mr. Oliver stated we tried signs, we tried a cable, and people still get in there because they 

get in from the other end anyway. The only thing I suggest is if it rises to the level that you 

absolutely need to do something perhaps hire off-duty law enforcement on a random basis, so that 

people don’t know the pattern.  

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Update Regarding Future Improvements to 
Common Area Greenspace and Other CDD 
Owned Facilities and Assets 

Mr. Clarke stated thank you for that survey, we got a lot of detail. I think we have enough 

information to go out with a request for proposals from vendors.  

Ms. Andrews stated I don’t know where we are, but my first concern is the monuments. 

Mr. Clarke stated that is a separate issue. 
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June 28, 2022 Aberdeen Community Development District 

Ms. Andrews stated I don’t want to pour money into adding more stuff without fixing what 

we have right now. The monuments are a major item and the existing playgrounds we have are an 

eyesore, they need to be fixed before we do anything else.  

Mr. Clarke stated they are included, the two playgrounds we have are included among those 

six.  

Let’s focus on the monuments and if we can get contractors to give us reasonable bids that 

are sufficiently detailed we can get them done. We may have to ask the contractors to look at each 

one, take the façade off down to the core block and start over and remove those decorative caps. 

Mr. Parker stated I spoke to seven contractors, five said we should put it out as a bid just 

as we did for the landscape team. At the time every contractor was busy but with the economy 

slowing down we may get some contractors to bid on it. Some of them just need to be cleaned and 

some just need the caps replaced.  

Ms. Andrews stated if we are replacing caps, let’s replace it with stone.  

Mr. Marmo stated I agree we need to take care of what we have assuming we can find 

contractors that can do the work. I think we can do both and look at some of the suggestions from 

the survey and see how feasible it is to do, maybe do one project at a time. I do agree with Angela 

we need to take care of what we have.  

Mr. Clarke stated we also have a proposal for the ponds, $121,000 for electrical for 15 

ponds. 

Mr. Parker stated and it was $141,000 for the 15 ponds and they said it is best to do five or 

more at a time and I also just got a quote for the electrical and they said we would have to get 

permission from the people for the electrical, which his $121,178.20. I have gotten a number of 

emails in the last couple weeks about algae in the ponds. We haven’t had any rain, some of these 

ponds are not like regular ponds that flow out they are retention ponds so the water says in there 

getting hot, the fountains would ease up a lot of the algae and smell coming out of the ponds. Some 

of them are fountains, some are diffusers and some are both. I have a map of all the ponds, 

Sutherland, Prestwick, the one by the storefront is also going to get done. 

Ms. Andrews asked are we staying on top of the ponds? 

Mr. Parker stated yes, they were coming once a month in the slow season and now they are 

out here every two weeks. They were here last Monday and if you have a pond and have not seen 

them please tell me and I will send them over there.  
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June 28, 2022 Aberdeen Community Development District 

Mr. Clarke asked what are the fountains if the electric is $121,000? 

Mr. Parker stated it is $136,675.14 for the fountains. 

Mr. Clarke stated the total for 15 fountains is $257,853 and that is roughly $16,000 per 

fountain per pond. If we do five at a time we can spread that out over several years. I suggest we 

contact the homeowners and make sure we have approval where we need it.  

Ms. Andrews stated that is not their property so I don’t know that you need approval.  

Mr. Clarke stated I have a list of properties that they said they will need permission in order 

to trench to get power to the pond bank. Let’s go for the ones we don’t need permission from first 

then the ones that we do.  Should we do all sites or do them in parts? 

Mr. Parker stated I will speak to them about that. It may be better to do them all at once 

with the prices going up.  

Ms. Andrews stated if we do the electrical at one time, residents might complain that we 

ripped up the lawn and they have nothing to show for it. 

Mr. Clarke asked should we go ahead and approve the electrical and come back with the 

fountains after the electric is in? 

On MOTION by Mr. Marmo seconded by Ms. Andrews with all in 
favor the proposal from future Horizons to install the electrical in the 
pond banks for the fountains in the amount of $121,178.20 was 
approved. 

Ms. Andrews asked are we going with five fountains? 

Mr. Clarke stated that was just electrical but let’s divvy up the fountains over two years if 

not three.  

Are we going to table the green space for now? From the survey it looks like folks would 

really like a pickleball court. Where to put it is an issue. I propose that we ask the fire marshal 

and the county to see if we could relocate the fire lane. The perfect place for the pickleball court 

would be behind the new fitness center.  

Ms. Andrews stated it was zoned for a fire station. 

Mr. Katsaras stated they have to be able to access the building on all sides, that was the 

purpose of that fire lane. That would still be a concern and I will look up the code on the distance 

they require but you have to be able to cover every part of the building. 
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June 28, 2022 Aberdeen Community Development District 

Mr. Clarke asked what if we put a drive right up to the building? 

Mr. Katsaras stated if you replace the fire lane with a drive, we could probably do that.  

Send me the information and I will contact the county. 

Mr. Clarke stated the other thing that jumped out at me is repurposing the fitness center 

with a snack bar. There are two empty corners in the entryway that seem to be wasted space. If 

we were to repurpose that I would break out the wall and make it larger and there would be ample 

room on the north side of the building to make an office for Jay.  

Ms. Tharpe stated there is a vendor who is interested in giving a proposal to provide snack 

bar service. He would provide his equipment but not rebuild that space. 

Mr. Clarke asked why don’t we focus on getting the space repurposed first then make it 

generic enough that when this guy leaves after a year it will be available for the next one.  

Ms. Andrews asked why don’t we see what the demand is? Why don’t we bring him in 

and in a year bring it back up and see if it is being used. 

Mr. Clarke stated it is still going to require work and if we knocked out the wall and 

incorporate that existing vacant space that would add about 200 square feet. We need to repurpose 

it.  Should we get proposals from contractors to repurpose it? 

Mr. Parker stated we can do that. 

Mr. Clarke stated put it on the agenda for next month. 

Mr. Marmo stated another overwhelming opinion was the night swimming. 

Ms. Tharpe stated that requires an electrician coming out and determining if there is the 

required lighting needed that the state requires. If the electrician signs off on it you submit a permit 

for nigh swimming.  If there is not enough lighting then you have to add lighting. 

Can we discuss the three existing playgrounds? The only thing we have done is added 

mulch. Can we discuss upgrading and doing what needs to be done to get them to where they need 

to be? 

Mr. Clarke stated we have responses for that on the survey. Why don’t we get proposals 

from a playground company and look at them next month? I know they want a shade structure. 

Ms. Andrews stated there should be something done for River Dee because that is the 

biggest one, but I also think it should be more age appropriate, not just little ones. I would be fine 

with focusing on one. 

Mr. Clarke stated start with that one, get proposals and we will look at them next month.  
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June 28, 2022 Aberdeen Community Development District 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Amenity Center Fees 

Ms. Tharpe stated at the last meeting I had asked the board to look at charging for the 

cabana rentals, especially on the weekends. Residents reserve the four-hour period from 10-2, 

then a neighbor or friend reserves it from 2-6 so they are occupying that shaded space for eight 

hours and preventing anyone else from using it. We reached out to communities like Aberdeen 

and everybody charges for a cabana rental period for a four hour period including 30-minute set 

up and 30-minute cleanup anywhere from $55 per hour up to $150, their clubhouse which I’m 

referring to as the social hall and any guest fees. We are the only community not charging for 

cabana space. They get the shade, occupy it all day long plus they get the gas grill and preventing 

other folks from using it. 

Ms. Andrews stated we have had the same fee since we started, we have never raised it.  

Mr. Clarke stated we haven’t talked about the shade structures. 

Ms. Tharpe stated depending on the wall if we just do shade sails or an actual canopy, it 

could be three. I think a shade sail for this area is sufficient and you can do those under $1,000 

easily compared to a shade structure.  

Mr. Clarke stated since this is changing the fees we need to have a public hearing.  

On MOTION by Ms. Andrews seconded by Mr. Clarke with all in 
favor staff was authorized to notice a public hearing for the August 
meeting for an increase and implementation of fees. 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposal for Capital Reserve 
Study 

Mr. Oliver stated there is a proposal in your agenda package, however, I was talking to the 

chairman before the meeting and I think we may be able to pull the accounting information that 

we have and get a suitable product without spending money on a vendor. If you table this it will 

give us an opportunity to review the information we have. 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of License Agreement with Vesta 
Regarding the Use of the District’s Basketball 
Facilities 

Mr. Oliver stated next is ratification of the license agreement with Vesta regarding the use 

of the district’s basketball facilities.  
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June 28, 2022 Aberdeen Community Development District 

Ms. Andrews stated I don’t know anything about this. 

Ms. Tharpe stated it is for their camps that they offer to the community. Right now, the 

standard is that any outside contractor provides the district 20% of their profit sharing, but Vesta 

does not. I think because Vesta is no longer managing your community they wanted a facility to 

be able to offer summer camps.  

Ms. Andrews stated they are making a profit. The instructors at the gym make a profit and 

they pay 20% to the district.  It should be the same. 

Mr. Clarke asked what is the recommendation, do we scrap the agreement or revise it? 

Mr. Oliver asked are they on the ground doing anything right now? 

Ms. Tharpe stated not that I am aware of. 

Mr. Oliver stated we can get with counsel as to what happens in the case of the board not 

ratifying the agreement. 

Mr. Clarke stated let’s get clarification because I thought they were providing services.  

They were providing a service to the children in the community and I thought they continued that 

after they lost the contract.  Let’s get clarification.  

Mr. Oliver stated if we are aware they are not using it now, it is pretty easy to pull the plug. 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposals 

A. Pond Fountain 

This item taken earlier in the meeting. 

B. Entry Monument Repairs 

This item taken earlier in the meeting. 

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Fiscal Year 2023 Approved 
Budget 

Mr. Oliver gave an overview of the budget process and stated the public hearing is set for 

August 23rd and we have almost 60 days to refine the budget. We will need to send mailed notice 

to the property owners announcing what an assessment increase would be if that is where we end 

up landing. Right now, it looks like an assessment increase but here is a lot of work to do with the 

budget.  
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June 28, 2022 Aberdeen Community Development District 

Mr. Oliver reviewed the areas of proposed increases and the proposed assessments and 

stated the board could go to some other CDD websites and look at their budgets to see what their 

dollar assessments are and you will find these are not outlandish and in some cases they are lower 

than I have seen in a lot of districts. Look at Bartram Springs or Sampson Creek CDD, which is 

the St. Johns Golf & Country Club. You will get a better feel for the dollar differences between 

this district and some of the other districts, some of which have similar amenities and some have 

fewer amenities than this one.  Is there any board direction on the budget? 

Mr. Clarke stated I will work with you. 

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2022-06 
Designating a Registered Agent and Office 

Mr. Haber stated this resolution changes the name of the registered agent and registered 

office to be in line with the new firm and new address.  

On MOTION by Mr. Marmo seconded by Ms. Andrews with all in 
favor Resolution 2022-06 designating Wesley S. Haber as the 
district’s registered agent and his office address of Kutak Rock, LLP, 
107 West College Avenue, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 as the 
district’s registered office was approved. 

FIFTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 

There being none, the next item followed. 

B. Engineer 

There being none, the next item followed. 

C. Manager 

Mr. Oliver stated the qualification period for people to run for three seats on the board for 

the November election, Tom Marmo has qualified and is unopposed and will assume that seat after 

the general election. Paul Fogel of Aberdeen qualified for a seat and is unopposed and will assume 

his seat after the November election and no one qualified for the third seat and after the general 

election the board will appoint someone to fill that vacancy.  
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June 28, 2022 Aberdeen Community Development District 

D. Operation Manager - Report 

Mr. Parker distributed a proposal for the pool equipment enclosure and stated the last quote 

was $108,000 and this one is $45,000 and the only difference is that it doesn’t include the shade 

sails.  I will have to find another company to put up the gates.  

It was the consensus of the board to approve the proposal for the pool equipment enclosure 

contingent upon it including the concrete. 

Mr. Parker stated I have been getting emails about trees from the preserve hanging over 

homeowners’ property.  Whose responsibility is it to trim the trees? 

Ms. Andrews stated the homeowner’s responsibility. 

E. Amenity Center Manager - Report 

Ms. Tharpe stated hopefully you have seen improvement on Longleaf Pine, the new 

landscape company has been here three weeks and I think it looks a lot better than the last eight 

months, the owner has been out here driving the property while the crews are here. As soon as I 

got the complaint about the clippings going into the pond, I sent a text and he responded 

immediately, so they are very responsive and I think they are doing a fabulous job.  

I receive many complaints on daily basis about the lap pool. The lap pool is designed for 

lap swimming; what the lap pool is not designed for is for moms with young kids and divers, 

teenagers jumping in, jumping on the lane ropes, just being disruptive to the people swimming 

laps. I’m recommending another change in the policies and procedures that, that pool is used as a 

lap pool. If you are 5 or 8 years old and you are swimming laps you can be in there. What we are 

trying to get rid of is all the disruption. On Friday afternoon there were five older teenagers and 

the lifeguard continually asked them to get off the lane ropes and they were doing everything 

possible to disrupt the person swimming laps. 

The board and staff discussed lap swimming 6 a.m. to noon then leave two lanes in the 

afternoon, common complaints being loud music, foul language, kids playing in the lap pool, 

enforce the policies, hire a pool monitor on holidays, 

After discussion the board gave the following direction: close the pool to everyone but lap 

swimmers until noon and permanently close the edges but not the middle and if kids are in the lap 

pool they need to be told to get out of the pool, add a monitor to the pool deck. 
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June 28, 2022 Aberdeen Community Development District 

SIXTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors Requests and Public Comments 

There being none, the next item followed. 

SEVENTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Consent Agenda 

A. Approval of the Minutes of the May 24, 2022 Meeting 

B. Acceptance of the Minutes of the May 24, 2022 Audit Committee Meeting 

C. Balance Sheet as of May 31, 2022 and Statement of Revenues and Expenses for 
the Period Ending May 31, 2022 

D. Assessment Receipt Schedule 

E. Approval of Check Register 

On MOTION by Mr. Marmo seconded by Mr. Clarke with all in 
favor the consent agenda items were approved with the revision to 
the minutes of the May 24, 2022 meeting. 

EIGHTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting – 07/26/22 @ 4:00 
p.m. @ Aberdeen Amenity Center 

Mr. Oliver stated the next meeting is scheduled for July 26, 2022 at 4:00 p.m. in the same 

location.  

On MOTION by Mr. Clarke seconded by Ms. Andrews with all in 
favor the meeting adjourned at 6:15 p.m. 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

Combined Balance Sheet 
June 30, 2022 

Governmental Fund Types 
Debt Capital Capital Totals 

General Service Reserve Projects (Memorandum Only) 
Assets: 
Cash $120,664 --- $26,769 --- $147,433 
Investments: 
Operations 
		Custody 	Account $593,897 --- --- --- $593,897 
		State 	Board 	of	Administration -	Capital 	Reserve --- --- $209,874 --- $209,874 
		State 	Board 	of	Administration -	Renewal & 	Rplcmt --- --- $534,492 --- $534,492 
Series 2005/2020A 
Reserve A1 --- $378,625 --- --- $378,625 
Interest A1 --- $108 --- --- $108 
Prepayment A1 --- $4,348 --- --- $4,348 
Revenue --- $425,629 --- --- $425,629 
Reserve A2 --- $218,250 --- --- $218,250 
Interest A2 --- $62 --- --- $62 
Prepayment A2 --- $2,620 --- --- $2,620 
General Redemption --- $1 --- --- $1 

Series 2018 ---
Reserve --- $67,263 --- --- $67,263 
Revenue --- $49,501 --- --- $49,501 
Redemption --- $26 --- --- $26 
Construction --- --- --- $47,362 $47,362 

Due From General Fund --- --- $7,708 --- $7,708 
Due from Other $140 --- --- --- $140 
Prepaid Expenses $10,464 --- --- --- $10,464 

Total Assets $725,164 $1,146,432 $778,843 $47,362 $2,697,801 

Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable $33,124 --- $22,800 --- $55,924 

Fund Balances: 
Restricted for Debt Service --- $1,146,432 --- --- $1,146,432 
Restricted for Capital Projects --- --- --- $47,362 $47,362 
Assigned $10,464 --- --- --- $10,464 
Unassigned $681,576 --- $756,043 --- $1,437,619 

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity $725,164 $1,146,432 $778,843 $47,362 $2,697,801 



	 	
	

	 	 	 	

	 	

	
		 	 		

	 	
	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	

	
	

	
	

	
	 	
	

	
	

	
	

	 	 	

	 	

	
	 	
	
	 	 	

	 	
	 	

	 	
	

	
	
	 	
	
	
	 	 	

	

Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

General Fund 

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures 
for 	the 	period 	ending

June 30, 2022 

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL 

BUDGET Thru 06/30/22 Thru 06/30/22 VARIANCE 

REVENUES: 

Assessments - Direct $12,937 $12,937 $12,937 $0 
Assessments - Tax Roll $1,077,358 $1,077,358 $1,079,641 $2,283 
Interest $200 $150 $19 ($132) 
Amenities Revenue/Misc $10,000 $10,000 $17,412 $7,412 

										TOTAL 		REVENUES $1,100,495 $1,100,445 $1,110,009 $9,563 

EXPENDITURES: 

Administrative 

Supervisor Fees $12,000 $9,000 $6,800 $2,200 
FICA Expense $918 $689 $520 $168 
Assessment Administration $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 
Engineering Fees $7,000 $5,250 $4,096 $1,154 
Arbitrage $1,200 $900 $0 $900 
Dissemination Agent $7,800 $5,850 $6,116 ($266) 
Impact Fee Administration $10,000 $7,500 $833 $6,667 
Attorney Fees $40,000 $30,000 $18,382 $11,618 
Annual Audit $3,450 $2,588 $0 $2,588 
Trustee Fees $14,500 $10,875 $7,781 $3,094 
Management Fees $50,282 $37,712 $37,712 ($0) 
Information Technology $1,800 $1,350 $1,350 $0 
Travel and Per Diem $600 $450 $0 $450 
Telephone $700 $525 $375 $150 
Postage $2,000 $1,500 $648 $852 
Printing and Binding $3,000 $2,250 $1,117 $1,133 
Insurance $10,989 $10,989 $10,340 $649 
Legal Advertising $2,000 $1,500 $956 $544 
Other Current Charges $1,000 $750 $661 $89 
Office Supplies $250 $188 $94 $93 
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES $174,664 $135,039 $102,957 $32,082 

Amenity	 Center 

Insurance $37,046 $37,046 $34,854 $2,192 
Repairs & Replacements $35,000 $35,000 $50,759 ($15,759) 
Special Events $7,500 $7,500 $15,200 ($7,700) 
Recreational Passes $1,600 $1,200 $1,013 $188 
Capital Outlay $2,000 $2,000 $3,552 ($1,552) 
Other Current Charges $1,000 $750 $791 ($41) 
Permit Fees $2,030 $2,030 $2,111 ($81) 
Office Supplies $2,400 $1,800 $2,231 ($431) 
Credit Card Machine Fees $450 $450 $1,235 ($785) 
Pest Control $3,000 $2,250 $1,599 $651 
Utilities 
				Water & 	Sewer $23,000 $17,250 $12,172 $5,078 
Electric $55,000 $41,250 $21,736 $19,514 

				Cable/Internet/Phone $12,000 $9,000 $9,973 ($973) 



	 	
	

	 	 	 	

	 	

	
		 	 		

	

	 	 	
	 	 	
	

	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	
	
	

	 	
	

	

	

	 	 		

	 	

		

	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

General Fund 

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures 
for 	the 	period 	ending

June 30, 2022 

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL 

BUDGET Thru 06/30/22 Thru 06/30/22 VARIANCE 

Management Contracts 
Field 	Operations 	Management - FirstService $54,600 $40,950 $40,264 $686 
			Pool 	Attendants/Lifeguards -	FirstService $39,655 $29,741 $10,893 $18,849 
			Facility 	Management -	FirstService $104,140 $78,105 $72,766 $5,339 
			Pool 	Maintenance/Supplies - FirstService $20,553 $15,414 $12,710 $2,705 
			Janitorial 	Services -	FirstService $37,012 $27,759 $20,069 $7,690 
			General 	Facility 	Maintenance -	FirstService $8,500 $8,500 $21,392 ($12,892) 
Management Fee - FirstService $12,000 $9,000 $9,000 $0 

Pool Chemicals - Poolsure $25,000 $18,750 $16,163 $2,587 
Refuse Service $7,500 $5,625 $7,387 ($1,762) 
Security $17,800 $13,350 $10,831 $2,519 
Website $1,800 $1,350 $1,350 $0 
Holiday Decorations $12,000 $9,000 $1,652 $7,349 
Subscriptions $2,988 $2,241 $2,241 $0 

TOTAL AMENITY CENTER EXPENDITURES $525,574 $417,312 $383,942 $33,370 

Grounds Maintenance 

Electric $11,000 $8,250 $8,045 $205 
Streetlighting $34,000 $25,500 $24,434 $1,066 
Lake Maintenance $29,000 $21,750 $24,998 ($3,248) 
Landscape Maintenance $200,000 $150,000 $118,830 $31,170 
Landscape Contingency $20,000 $20,000 $27,160 ($7,160) 
Common Area Maintenance $33,000 $24,750 $1,601 $23,149 
Reuse Water $55,000 $41,250 $31,084 $10,166 
Miscellaneous $3,000 $3,000 $5,043 ($2,043) 
Irrigation Repairs $7,000 $5,250 $1,180 $4,070 
Contingency $10,000 $7,500 $0 $7,500 
Wetland Monitoring/Mitigation $10,000 $7,500 $0 $7,500 

TOTAL GROUNDS MAINT. EXPENDITURES $412,000 $314,750 $242,376 $72,374 

Capital Reserve Funding $65,626 $0 $0 $0 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,177,864 $867,101 $729,275 $137,826 

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENSES) ($77,369) $380,733 

NET CHANGE IN	 FUND BALANCE ($77,369) $380,733 

Fund Balance - Beginning $77,369 $311,307 

Fund Balance - Ending $0 $692,040 



	 	 	
	

	 	 	 	
	 	

	
	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	

	
	

	
	

	
	 	
	

	
	

	
	

	 	 	

	 	

	
	 	
	
	 	 	

	 	

	 	
	

	
	
	 	
	
	
	 	 	

	

	

Aberdeen Community Development District 
General Fund 

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2022 

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total 

Assessment - Direct 
Assessment - Tax Roll 
Interest 
Amenities Revenue 

$12,937 
$2,879 

$1 
$760 

$0 
$92,622 

$1 
$0 

$0 
$259,493 

$1 
$595 

$0 
$686,600 

$1 
$1,058 

$0 
$12,354 

$3 
$315 

$0 
$7,184 

$3 
$4,772 

$0 
$8,603 

$4 
$3,296 

$0 
$0 
$2 

$2,921 

$0 
$9,906 

$2 
$3,693 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$12,937 
$1,079,641 

$19 
$17,412 

										TOTAL 		REVENUES $16,577 $92,623 $260,089 $687,660 $12,672 $11,960 $11,903 $2,924 $13,602 $0 $0 $0 $1,110,009 

EXPENDITURES: 

Administrative 

Supervisor Fees 
FICA Expense 
Assessment Administration 
Engineering Fees 
Arbitrage 
Dissemination Agent 
Impact Fee Administration 
Attorney Fees 
Annual Audit 
Trustee Fees 
Management Fees 
Information Technology 
Travel and Per Diem 
Telephone 
Postage 
Printing and Binding 
Insurance 
Legal Advertising 
Other Current Charges 
Office Supplies 
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 

$800 
$61 

$5,000 
$777 
$0 

$750 
$833 
$0 
$0 

$3,138 
$4,190 
$150 
$0 
$36 
$11 
$179 

$10,340 
$81 
$76 
$6 

$175 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$194 
$0 

$583 
$0 

$1,638 
$0 
$0 

$4,190 
$150 
$0 
$52 
$56 
$152 
$0 
$72 
$0 
$1 
$0 

$800 
$61 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$583 
$0 

$1,143 
$0 

$3,416 
$4,190 
$150 
$0 
$31 
$324 
$95 
$0 
$0 
$64 
$0 
$0 

$800 
$61 
$0 

$388 
$0 

$583 
$0 

$1,910 
$0 
$0 

$4,190 
$150 
$0 
$35 
$17 
$74 
$0 
$72 
$84 
$1 
$0 

$1,400 
$107 
$0 

$970 
$0 

$583 
$0 

$2,216 
$0 
$0 

$4,190 
$150 
$0 
$0 
$52 
$106 
$0 

$153 
$76 
$2 
$0 

$1,000 
$77 
$0 

$485 
$0 

$583 
$0 

$4,464 
$0 
$0 

$4,190 
$150 
$0 
$48 
$33 
$132 
$0 

$184 
$92 
$7 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$506 
$0 

$1,283 
$0 

$3,715 
$0 
$0 

$4,190 
$150 
$0 
$55 
$74 
$93 
$0 

$251 
$97 
$1 
$0 

$1,400 
$107 
$0 

$776 
$0 

$583 
$0 

$3,296 
$0 
$0 

$4,190 
$150 
$0 
$86 
$12 
$87 
$0 

$144 
$70 
$70 
$0 

$600 
$46 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$583 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$1,228 
$4,190 
$150 
$0 
$34 
$69 
$200 
$0 
$0 

$102 
$7 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$6,800 
$520 

$5,000 
$4,096 

$0 
$6,116 
$833 

$18,382 
$0 

$7,781 
$37,712 
$1,350 

$0 
$375 
$648 

$1,117 
$10,340 

$956 
$661 
$94 
$175 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES $26,604 $7,087 $10,857 $8,364 $10,004 $11,444 $10,416 $10,971 $7,209 $0 $0 $0 $102,957 

Amenity	 Center 

Insurance 
Repairs & Replacements 
Special Events 
Recreational Passes 
Capital Outlay 
Other Current Charges 
Permit Fees 
Office Supplies 
Credit Card Machine Fees 
Pest Control 
Utilities 
					Water & 	Sewer 
					Electric 
					Cable/Internet/Phone 
Management Contracts 

$34,854 
$3,822 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$15 
$72 
$185 

$1,673 
$3,329 
$986 

$0 
$4,575 
$2,734 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$936 
$26 
$185 

$1,500 
$2,176 
$986 

$0 
$1,724 
$2,299 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$1,411 
$371 
$25 
$185 

$1,591 
$1,992 
$986 

$0 
$6,971 
$2,501 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$233 
$25 
$189 

$1,525 
$2,133 
$1,000 

$0 
$4,437 
$1,041 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$161 
$779 
$279 

$1,544 
$2,570 
$1,010 

$0 
$9,655 
$820 
$0 

$3,552 
$582 
$0 

$425 
$74 
$279 

$751 
$2,508 
$1,033 

$0 
$6,340 

$0 
$1,013 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$94 
$9 

$671 
$2,208 
$1,351 

$0 
$5,734 
$2,446 

$0 
$0 
$15 
$0 
$0 
$67 
$189 

$1,453 
$2,222 
$1,057 

$0 
$7,502 
$3,358 

$0 
$0 

$194 
$700 
$90 
$73 
$99 

$1,465 
$2,599 
$1,565 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$34,854 
$50,759 
$15,200 
$1,013 
$3,552 
$791 

$2,111 
$2,231 
$1,235 
$1,599 

$12,172 
$21,736 
$9,973 



	 	 	
	

	 	 	 	
	 	

	 	 	
	 	 	
	

	

	 	 	

	

	 	
	
	
	 	

	

	

	

	 	 		

	 	 	

		

	

Aberdeen Community Development District 

			Field 	Operations 	Management -	FirstService 
			Pool 	Attendants/Lifeguards - FirstService 
			Facility 	Management -	FirstService 
			Pool 	Maintenance/Supplies -	FirstService 
			Janitorial 	Services 	-FirstService 
			General 	Facility 	Maintenance - FirstService 
Management Fee - FirstService 

Pool Chemicals - Poolsure 
Refuse Service 

Security 
Website 
Holiday Decorations 
Subscriptions 

Oct 
$2,296 

$0 
$4,107 
$658 

$1,039 
$1,151 
$1,000 
$1,839 
$642 

$3,022 
$150 
$0 

$249 

Nov 

$6,182 
$0 

$10,329 
$1,926 
$3,041 
$3,366 
$1,000 
$2,015 
$761 
$263 
$150 
$0 

$249 

Dec 
$2,235 

$0 
$3,983 
$635 

$1,003 
$1,110 
$1,000 

$0 
$778 
$250 
$150 

$1,652 
$249 

General Fund 

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2022 

Jan Feb Mar 
$4,122 $5,879 $4,913 

$0 $0 $3,740 
$7,409 $10,738 $8,202 
$1,240 $2,002 $1,392 
$1,959 $3,161 $2,199 
$2,232 $3,499 $2,536 
$1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
$2,015 $2,015 $2,015 
$772 $765 $765 

$2,977 $250 $3,022 
$150 $150 $150 
$0 $0 $0 

$249 $249 $249 

Apr 
$2,558 
$2,909 
$4,567 
$730 

$1,153 
$1,322 
$1,000 
$2,015 
$955 
$548 
$150 
$0 

$249 

May 

$6,663 
$4,243 
$12,996 
$2,302 
$3,634 
$4,023 
$1,000 
$2,015 
$970 
$250 
$150 
$0 

$249 

Jun 

$5,416 
$0 

$10,435 
$1,824 
$2,881 
$2,152 
$1,000 
$2,233 
$981 
$250 
$150 
$0 

$249 

Jul 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

Aug 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

Sept 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

Total 
$40,264 
$10,893 
$72,766 
$12,710 
$20,069 
$21,392 
$9,000 
$16,163 
$7,387 
$10,831 
$1,350 
$1,652 
$2,241 

TOTAL AMENITY CENTER EXPENDITURES $61,087 $42,397 $23,627 $38,702 $41,529 $49,862 $29,841 $51,679 $45,217 $0 $0 $0 $383,942 

Grounds Maintenance 

Electric 
Streetlighting 
Lake Maintenance 

Landscape Maintenance 

Landscape Contingency 

Common Area Maintenance 
Reuse Water 
Miscellaneous 
Irrigation Repairs 
Contingency 

Wetland Monitoring/Mitigation 

TOTAL GROUNDS MAINT. EXPENDITURES 

Capital Reserve Funding 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

$838 
$2,646 
$3,192 
$7,686 
$700 
$0 

$5,558 
$0 

$203 
$0 
$0 

$20,821 

$0 

$108,512 

$673 
$2,654 
$2,889 
$15,371 

$0 
$0 

$4,188 
$1,054 
$500 
$0 
$0 

$27,329 

$0 

$76,814 

$688 
$2,627 
$2,387 
$15,371 

$543 
$0 

$3,698 
$1,295 

$67 
$0 
$0 

$26,676 

$0 

$61,160 

$702 
$2,690 
$2,622 
$15,371 

$0 
$0 

$3,623 
$1 

$275 
$0 
$0 

$25,285 

$0 

$72,352 

$1,130 
$2,822 
$2,918 
$15,371 

$0 
$0 

$3,854 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$26,095 

$0 

$77,628 

$1,031 
$2,779 
$2,681 
$15,371 

$0 
$0 

$2,324 
$1,835 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$26,023 

$0 

$87,328 

$999 
$2,764 
$2,424 
$15,371 
$2,950 

$0 
$2,122 

$0 
$135 
$0 
$0 

$26,765 

$0 

$67,022 

$1,007 
$2,741 
$3,035 
$18,918 
$14,467 

$0 
$2,931 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$43,100 

$0 

$105,750 

$977 
$2,711 
$2,849 

$0 
$8,500 
$1,601 
$2,787 
$857 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$20,283 

$0 

$72,709 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$8,045 
$24,434 
$24,998 
$118,830 
$27,160 
$1,601 
$31,084 
$5,043 
$1,180 

$0 
$0 

$242,376 

$0 

$729,275 

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENSES) ($91,935) $15,809 $198,929 $615,308 ($64,956) ($75,369) ($55,119) ($102,827) ($59,107) $0 $0 $0 $380,733 



		 		

	 	
	

	 	 	 	
	
	

	
	 	

	
	

	
	 	 	
	
	
	 	 	

	
	
	
	 	 	

	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	
	

	
	

	 	
	

	
	

	

	 	

	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	
	 	 	

Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

Debt Service Fund-Series 2005 and Series 2020A1 and A2 
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures 

For the Period Ending 
June 30, 2022 

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL 
BUDGET Thru 06/30/22 Thru 06/30/22 VARIANCE 

Revenues: 

Special Assessments - Tax Roll $1,950,944 $1,950,944 $1,953,074 $2,130 
Prepayments 2021A1 $0 $0 $11,214 $11,214 
Prepayments 2021A2 $0 $0 $2,967 $2,967 
Interest Income $100 $100 $325 $225 
Carry Forward Surplus $590,966 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $2,542,010 $1,951,044 $1,967,580 $16,536 

Expenditures 

2020	 A1 
Interest 11/1 $339,250 $339,250 $339,250 $0 
Principal 11/1 - Prepayment $0 $0 $15,000 ($15,000) 
Interest 5/1 $339,250 $339,250 $339,044 $206 
Principal 5/1 $855,000 $855,000 $855,000 $0 
Principal 5/1 - Prepayment $0 $0 $10,000 ($10,000) 

2020	 A2 
Interest 11/1 $107,469 $107,469 $107,469 $0 
Interest 5/1 $107,469 $107,469 $107,469 $0 
Principal 5/1 $225,000 $225,000 $225,000 $0 
Principal 5/1 - Prepayment $0 $0 $150,000 ($150,000) 

Total Expenditures $1,973,438 $1,973,438 $2,148,231 ($174,794) 

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $568,573 ($180,652) 

NET CHANGE IN	 FUND BALANCE $568,573 ($180,652) 

Fund Balance - Beginning $509,945 $1,210,294 

Fund Balance - Ending $1,078,518 $1,029,642 

Reserve A1 $378,625 
Reserve A2 $218,250 
Interest A1 $108 
Interest A2 $62 
Revenue $425,629 

Prepayment A1 $4,348 
Prepayment A2 $2,620 

General Redemption $1 
$1,029,642 



		
		 		

	 	
	

	 	 	
	 	 	 	

	
	 	

	
	

	
	
	
	

	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	
	

	 	

	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	

Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

Debt Service Fund-Series 2018 
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures 

For the Period Ending 
June 30, 2022 

APPROVED PRORATED ACTUAL 
BUDGET Thru 06/30/22 Thru 06/30/22 VARIANCE 

Revenues: 

Special Assessments - Direct $1,610 $1,610 $1,610 $0 
Special Assessments - Tax Roll $133,672 $133,672 $133,735 $63 
Prepayments $0 $0 $1,351 $1,351 
Interest Income $0 $0 $35 $35 

Carry Forward Surplus $49,952 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $185,235 $135,283 $136,732 $1,449 

Expenditures 

Interest 11/1 $48,928 $48,928 $48,925 $3 
Interest 5/1 $48,928 $48,928 $48,925 $3 
Principal 5/1 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $0 
Principal 5/1-Prepayment $0 $0 $5,000 ($5,000) 

Total Expenditures $132,855 $132,855 $137,850 ($4,995) 

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $52,380 $2,428 ($1,118) $6,444 

NET CHANGE IN	 FUND BALANCE $52,380 ($1,118) 

Fund Balance - Beginning $54,881 $117,908 

Fund Balance - Ending $107,261 $116,790 

Reserve $67,263 
Revenue $49,501 

Redemption $26 
$116,790 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

Capital Reserve Fund 

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures 
For the Period Ending 

June 30, 2022 

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL 
BUDGET Thru 06/30/22 Thru 06/30/22 VARIANCE 

Revenues: 

Capital Reserve Funding - Transfer In $65,626 $0 $0 $0 
Impact Fees $0 $0 $169,608 $169,608 
Interest $900 $900 $2,162 $1,262 
Carry Forward Surplus $763,832 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $830,358 $900 $171,770 $170,870 

Expenditures 

Capital Outlay $50,000 $50,000 $97,748 ($47,748) 
Repair and Replacements $50,000 $50,000 $74,636 ($24,636) 

Total Expenditures $100,000 $100,000 $172,384 ($72,384) 

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $730,358 ($614) 

Fund Balance - Beginning $399,145 $756,657 

Fund Balance - Ending $1,129,503 $756,043 
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Aberdeen 

Community Development District 
Capital Projects Fund 

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures 
For the Period Ending 
June 30, 2022 

SERIES	 
2018 

REVENUES: 

Interest $14 

									Total 	Revenues $14 

EXPENDITURES: 

Capital Outalay $0 
Cost of Issuance $0 

										Total 	Expenditures $0 

OTHER SOURCES/(USES) 

Interfund Transfer In/(Out) $0 

										Total 	Other 	Sources/(Uses) $0 

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $14 

Fund Balance - Beginning $47,349 

Fund Balance - Ending $47,362 



	 	 	 		

	
	
	 	 	 	
	 	
	 	

	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	
	
	 	 	 	
	 	
	 	

	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 		 	 	 	 	

	
	
	 	 	 	
	 	
	 	

	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	 	

Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

Long Term Debt Report 

Series 2018 Special Assessment Bonds 

Interest Rate: 
Maturity Date: 
Reserve Fund Definition: 
Reserve Fund Requirement: 
Reserve Fund Balance: 

Bonds outstanding - 11/01/2018 
Less:	 February 3, 2020 (Prepayment) 
Less:	 May 1, 2020 (Mandatory) 
Less:	 August 3, 2020 (Prepayment) 
Less:	 November 1, 2020 (Prepayment) 
Less:	 May 1, 2021 (Mandatory) 
Less:	 May 1, 2021 (Prepayment) 
Less:	 May 1, 2022 (Mandatory) 
Less:	 May 1, 2022 (Prepayment) 

4%-5.1% 
5/1/2049 

50% of MADS 
$67,265 
$67,263 

$2,065,000 
($5,000) 
($30,000) 
($5,000) 
($5,000) 
($35,000) 
($5,000) 
($35,000) 
($5,000) 

Current Bonds Outstanding $1,940,000 

Series 2020-A1 Special Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds 

Interest Rate: 
Maturity Date: 
Reserve Fund Definition: 
Reserve Fund Requirement: 
Reserve Fund Balance: 

Bonds outstanding - 5/20/2020 
Less:	 May 1, 2021 (Mandatory) 
Less:	 November 1, 2021 (Prepayment) 
Less:	 May 1, 2022 (Mandatory) 
Less:	 May 1, 2022 (Prepayment) 

2.625-5.0% 
11/1/2036 

25% of DSRF 
$378,625 
$378,625 

$18,485,000 
($815,000) 
($15,000) 
($855,000) 
($10,000) 

Current Bonds Outstanding $16,790,000 

Series 2020 A-2 Special Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds 

Interest Rate: 
Maturity Date: 
Reserve Fund Definition: 
Reserve Fund Requirement: 
Reserve Fund Balance: 

Bonds outstanding - 5/20/2020 
Less:	 May 1, 2021 (Mandatory) 
Less:	 May 1, 2022 (Mandatory) 
Less:	 May 1, 2022 (Prepayment) 

4.0-4.75% 
5/1/2049 

50% of DSRF 
$218,250 
$218,250 

$4,890,000 
($215,000) 
($225,000) 
($150,000) 

Current Bonds Outstanding $4,300,000 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 C. 



  

                                                                 
                                                                

                               

                               

 
                                                                                         
                                                                                        

                                            

                                            

 

                                                               
                                                     
                                                 
                                                 
                                             
                                     
                                                                                  
                                                     
                                                           
                                                        
                                                           
                                                             

                                                                        
                                                                        
                                                                        
                                                                        

                               

I I I I I 

I I I I I 

I I I I I 

I I I I 

 ABERDEEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Fiscal Year 2022 Summary of Assessment Receipts 

ASSESSED 
# UNITS 

ASSESSED 
SERIES 2020 DEBT 

ASMT 
SERIES 2018 DEBT 

ASMT 
FY22 O&M 

ASMT TOTAL ASSESSED 
SHOPPES AT ABERDEEN (1) 

NET ASSESSMENTS DIRECT BILL 

NET ASSESSMENTS TAX ROLL 

TOTAL NET ASSESSMENTS 

49,000 
49,000 

1,936 

50,936 

-
-

1,948,892.79 

1,948,892.79 

1,610.49 
1,610.49 

133,448.88 

135,059.37 

12,937.20 
12,937.20 

1,077,329.92 

1,090,267.12 

14,547.69 
14,547.69 

3,159,671.59 

3,174,219.28 

DUE / RECEIVED  BALANCE DUE 
SERIES 2020 DEBT 

PAID 
SERIES 2018 DEBT 

PAID FY22 O&M PAID  TOTAL PAID 
SHOPPES AT ABERDEEN (1) 

TOTAL DUE / RECEIVED DIRECT BILL 

TAX ROLL DUE / RECEIVED 

TOTAL DUE / RECEIVED 

-
-

(6,778.63) 

(6,778.63) 

-
-

1,953,073.88 

1,953,073.88 

1,610.49 
1,610.49 

133,735.18 

135,345.67 

12,937.20 
12,937.20 

1,079,641.16 

1,092,578.36 

14,547.69 
14,547.69 

3,166,450.22 

3,180,997.91 

PERCENT COLLECTED DIRECT INVOICE 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
PERCENT COLLECTED TAX ROLL 100.21% 100.21% 100.21% 100.21% 
TOTAL PERCENT COLLECTED 100.21% 100.21% 100.21% 100.21% 
Units include 49,000 square feet of Commercial 
(1) On installment plan 50% due 12/1/21, 25% due 2/1/22, 25% due 5/1/22. 

SUMMARY OF TAX ROLL RECEIPTS 

ST JOHNS COUNTY DISTRIBUTION DATE RECEIVED 
AMOUNT 
RECEIVED 

SERIES 2020 DEBT 
RECEIPTS 

SERIES 2018 
DEBT RECEIPTS O&M RECEIPTS 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

INTEREST 
7 
8 
9 

10 
TAX CERTS 

11/4/2021 8,443.85 5,208.19 
11/17/2021 82,334.37 50,784.03 
11/22/2021 189,314.54 116,769.65 
12/8/2021 188,337.84 116,167.22 

12/20/2021 572,721.00 353,255.65 
1/14/2022 2,013,671.80 1,242,037.45 
1/21/2022 40.07 24.72 
2/16/2022 36,234.10 22,349.28 
3/7/2022 21,069.25 12,995.56 
4/7/2022 25,230.28 15,562.10 

6/21/2022 16,397.01 10,113.71 
6/16/2022 12,656.11 7,806.32 

-
-
-
-

356.63 
3,477.40 
7,995.71 
7,954.46 

24,188.90 
85,047.52 

1.69 
1,530.35 

889.86 
1,065.60 

692.53 
534.53 

-
-
-
-

2,879.03 
28,072.94 
64,549.18 
64,216.16 

195,276.45 
686,586.83 

13.66 
12,354.47 

7,183.83 
8,602.58 
5,590.77 
4,315.26 

-
-
-
-

TOTAL TAX ROLL RECEIPTS 3,166,450.22 1,953,073.88 133,735.18 1,079,641.16 
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Aberdeen 
Community Development District 

Check Run Summary 
6/1/2022-6/30/2022 

Check Date Check No. Amount 

General Fund - Wells Fargo 
Payroll 6/29/22 50870-50872 $	 554.10 

Total $	 554.10 

General Fund - Wells Fargo 
Accounts Payable 

6/3/22 4369-4372 $	 15,713.80 
6/9/22 4373-4385 $	 31,892.23 
6/16/22 4386-4392 $	 27,903.80 
6/23/22 4393-4396 $	 14,224.12 
6/30/22 4397-4401 $	 29,952.56 

$	 119,686.51 
Capital Reserve Fund - Wells Fargo 

Accounts Payable 6/3/22 127 $	 12,189.45 
6/23/22 128 $	 5,800.00 

$	 17,989.45 

Total $	 137,675.96 

Autopayments - Wells Fargo 
6/2/22 
6/2/22 
6/7/22 
6/14/22 
6/17/22 
6/17/22 
6/27/22 
6/28/22 
6/30/22 

Hi-Tech System 
GFL Environmental 
Comcast 
JEA Utilities 
Comcast 
Comcast 
Wellbeats 
Wells Fargo Credit	 Card 
GFL Environmental 

$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 
$	 

250.00 
970.17 
436.94 

10,539.27 
521.23 
607.25 
249.00 

3,701.91 
985.15 

Total $	 18,260.92 

*Autopayment invoices and Wells Fargo Credit Card invoiceswill be available upon request. 

https://17,989.45
https://5,800.00
https://12,189.45
https://119,686.51
https://29,952.56
https://14,224.12
https://27,903.80
https://31,892.23
https://15,713.80


- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

PR300R PAYROLL CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/29/22 PAGE 1 

CHECK 
# 

EMP # EMPLOYEE NAME CHECK 
AMOUNT 

CHECK 
DATE 

50870 12 ANGELA MARIE ANDREWS 184.70 6/29/2022 

50871 13 DENNIS M CLARKE 184.70 6/29/2022 

50872 16 THOMAS G MARMO 184.70 6/29/2022 

TOTAL FOR REGISTER 554.10 

ABER ABERDEEN OLAUGHLIN 



Check Approval Form 

Date: June 29, 2022 

District: Aberdeen CDD 

Fund Code: 

Beginning Check#: 50870 

Euding Check #: 50872 

Total Amount of Checks: $ 554.10 New Balance
----------'--------'-''-------------

$ 165,461.03 
Balance in Account***: $ 166,015.13 

Recent Deposits: 

Prepared by: 

Signature: 

Approved by: 

Signature: 

SR 6/29/22 12:09 PM 



ATTENDANCE SHEET 

District: Aberdeen 

Meeting Date: 06.28.22 

Supervisor In Attendance Fees 

1. Lauren Eggleston $200 
Vice Chairperson D 

2. Dennis Clarke $200 
Chairman 0 

3. Thomas Marmo $200 

Assistant Secretary . ~ 0 
4. Hillary (B 14l~Y\ $200 

Assi nt Secretary D 
5. Angela Andrews $200 

Assistant Secretary 0 

District Manager: 

PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO OKSANA KUZMUK 

https://06.28.22
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1 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 7/18/22 PAGE 
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2022 - 06/30/2022 *** ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND 

BANK A ABERDEEN CDD 
CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 6/03/22 00259 5/27/22 10803256 202205 320-53800-46000 * 2,110.28 
MAY FIELD OPS MANAGER 

5/27/22 10803256 202205 320-53800-45918 * 4,333.06 
MAY FAC MANAGER 

5/27/22 10803256 202205 320-53800-45505 * 807.81 
MAY POOL MAINTENANCE 

5/27/22 10803256 202205 320-53800-45506 * 1,275.54 
MAY JANITORIAL 

5/27/22 10803256 202205 320-53800-45917 * 1,412.06 
MAY COMMON AREA MAINT 

5/27/22 10803256 202205 320-53800-46100 * 314.15 
MAY LAKE MAINTENANCE 

FIRST SERVICE RESIDENTIAL 10,252.90 004369

 6/03/22 00213 5/31/22 73164 202205 320-53800-46100 * 2,140.00 
MAY LAKE MAINTENANCE 

FUTURE HORIZONS, INC 2,140.00 004370

 6/03/22 00079 6/01/22 13129560 202206 320-53800-45507 * 2,170.90 
JUNE POOL CHEMICALS 

POOLSURE 2,170.90 004371

 6/03/22 00266 5/13/22 7682 202205 320-53800-46300 * 750.00 
CUT BACK FALLEN PINE TREE 

5/13/22 7683 202205 320-53800-46300 * 400.00 
RMV LEANING PINE TREES 

TREECO DBA 1,150.00 004372

 6/09/22 00282 6/08/22 0610STJO 202206 320-57200-49400 * 1,600.00 
6/10/22 SAND BAR SET-UP 

ASHLEY V. WILLIS DBA 1,600.00 004373

 6/09/22 00207 6/06/22 10560 202206 320-57200-46000 * 1,409.00 
ACID TREATMENT&FLR RETURN 

BIG Z POOL SERVICE, LLC 1,409.00 004374

 6/09/22 00184 6/08/22 0012022. 202206 300-15500-10000 * 650.00 
7/1/22 EVENT 

BOUNCERS, SLIDES, AND MORE INC 650.00 004375

 6/09/22 00184 6/08/22 06242022 202206 320-57200-49400 * 350.00 
6/24/22 EVENT 

BOUNCERS, SLIDES, AND MORE INC 350.00 004376

 6/09/22 00279 6/01/22 1392 202205 320-53800-45913 * 4,243.48 
MAY LIFEGUARD HOURS 

ELITE AMENITIES NE FL, LLC 4,243.48 004377 

ABER ABERDEEN OKUZMUK 

https://4,243.48
https://4,243.48
https://1,409.00
https://1,409.00
https://1,600.00
https://1,600.00
https://1,150.00
https://2,170.90
https://2,170.90
https://2,140.00
https://2,140.00
https://10,252.90
https://1,412.06
https://1,275.54
https://4,333.06
https://2,110.28
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2 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 7/18/22 PAGE 
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2022 - 06/30/2022 *** ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND 

BANK A ABERDEEN CDD
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 6/09/22 00259 6/01/22 10804255 202206 320-53800-45921 * 1,000.00 
JUNE MANAGEMENT FEES 

FIRST SERVICE RESIDENTIAL 1,000.00 004378

 6/09/22 00159 6/08/22 55-BID-5 202206 320-53800-45904 * 350.00 
PERMIT # 55-60-00554 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 350.00 004379

 6/09/22 00159 6/08/22 55-BID-5 202206 320-53800-45904 * 350.00 
PERMIT # 55-60-00553 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 350.00 004380

 6/09/22 00017 6/01/22 682 202206 310-51300-34000 * 4,190.17 
JUN MANAGEMENT FEES 

6/01/22 682 202206 310-51300-35100 * 150.00 
JUN INFORMATION TECH 

6/01/22 682 202206 310-51300-31300 * 583.33 
JUN DISSEM AGENT SERVICES 

6/01/22 682 202206 310-51300-51000 * 6.67 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 

6/01/22 682 202206 310-51300-42000 * 69.47 
POSTAGE 

6/01/22 682 202206 310-51300-42500 * 199.80 
COPIES 

6/01/22 682 202206 310-51300-41000 * 33.57 
TELEPHONE 

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 5,233.01 004381

 6/09/22 00250 5/19/22 322 202206 300-15500-10000 * 375.00 
7/4/22 EVENT 

HIGH DEFINITION MUSIC ENT LLC 375.00 004382

 6/09/22 00271 6/07/22 3064322 202204 310-51300-31500 * 3,714.74 
APR GENERAL COUNSEL 

KUTAK ROCK LLP 3,714.74 004383

 6/09/22 00281 6/08/22 INV21006 202206 320-57200-49400 * 300.00 
6/10/22 EVENT 

ROBERT TORRENCE SR. 300.00 004384

 6/09/22 00283 5/24/22 17648 202205 320-53800-46300 * 12,317.00 
PLAYGROUND MULCH 218YDS 

TREE AMIGOS 12,317.00 004385

 6/16/22 00207 5/25/22 10755 202205 320-57200-46000 * 1,898.42 
COMP & FAM POOL SUM PUMPS 

BIG Z POOL SERVICE, LLC 1,898.42 004386 

ABER ABERDEEN OKUZMUK 

https://1,898.42
https://1,898.42
https://12,317.00
https://12,317.00
https://3,714.74
https://3,714.74
https://5,233.01
https://4,190.17
https://1,000.00
https://1,000.00
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3 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 7/18/22 PAGE 
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2022 - 06/30/2022 *** ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND 

BANK A ABERDEEN CDD
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 6/16/22 00013 6/06/22 203128 202205 310-51300-31100 * 776.00 
MAY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

ENGLAND THIMS & MILLER, INC. 776.00 004387

 6/16/22 00068 6/01/22 715925 202206 300-15500-10000 * 2,772.00 
POOL MONITORING 7/1-9/30 

ENVERA SYSTEMS 2,772.00 004388

 6/16/22 00271 6/07/22 3064418 202205 310-51300-31500 * 3,296.39 
MAY MONTHLY MEETING 

KUTAK ROCK LLP 3,296.39 004389

 6/16/22 00003 5/31/22 I0341385 202205 310-51300-48000 * 67.32 
NOTICE OF MEETING 5/16/22 

5/31/22 I0341408 202205 310-51300-48000 * 76.29 
NOTICE OF MEETING 5/13/22 

THE ST. AUGUSTINE RECORD 143.61 004390

 6/16/22 00261 4/01/22 13502 202204 320-53800-46200 * 15,371.00 
APR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 

6/01/22 14098 202205 320-53800-46200 * 3,547.15 
MAY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 

TRIMAC OUTDOOR 18,918.15 004391

 6/16/22 00060 6/09/22 18094320 202206 320-57200-46000 * 99.23 
JUN PEST CONTROL 

TURNER PEST CONTROL LLC 99.23 004392

 6/23/22 00285 6/14/22 W52241 202206 320-57200-46000 * 885.80 
RPLC PERMA POST AND LIGHT 

AMERICAN ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING,INC 885.80 004393

 6/23/22 00207 6/07/22 10848 202206 320-57200-46000 * 636.00 
RPR CPEX VALVE,FAM POOL 

6/07/22 10849 202206 320-57200-46000 * 624.00 
24 QTS OF METAL GONE 

BIG Z POOL SERVICE, LLC 1,260.00 004394

 6/23/22 00259 6/10/22 10805733 202206 320-53800-46000 * 2,393.37 
JUN FIELD OPS MANAGER 

6/10/22 10805733 202206 320-53800-45918 * 4,914.34 
JUN FAC MANAGER 

6/10/22 10805733 202206 320-53800-45505 * 916.18 
JUN POOL MAINTENANCE 

6/10/22 10805733 202206 320-53800-45506 * 1,446.66 
JUN JANITORIAL 

ABER ABERDEEN OKUZMUK 

https://1,446.66
https://4,914.34
https://2,393.37
https://1,260.00
https://18,918.15
https://3,547.15
https://15,371.00
https://3,296.39
https://3,296.39
https://2,772.00
https://2,772.00
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- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 7/18/22 PAGE 4 
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2022 - 06/30/2022 *** ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND 

BANK A ABERDEEN CDD
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT # 

6/10/22 10805733 202206 320-53800-46900 * 1,601.48 
JUN COMMON AREA MAINT 

6/10/22 10805733 202206 320-53800-46100 * 356.29 
JUN LAKE MAINTENANCE 

FIRST SERVICE RESIDENTIAL 11,628.32 004395

 6/23/22 00221 4/01/22 2791 202204 320-53800-45919 * 150.00 
APR MAINT & NEWSLETTER 

5/01/22 2800 202205 320-53800-45919 * 150.00 
MAY MAINT & NEWSLETTER 

6/01/22 2807 202206 320-53800-45919 * 150.00 
JUN MAINT & NEWSLETTER 

ROBERTA G NAGLE DBA UNICORN 450.00 004396

 6/30/22 00207 5/16/22 10561 202205 320-57200-46000 * 1,687.00 
DRAINSTAIN CLEAN LAP POOL 

BIG Z POOL SERVICE, LLC 1,687.00 004397

 6/30/22 00259 6/23/22 10808914 202206 320-53800-46000 * 2,372.23 
JUN FIELD OPS MGR 

6/23/22 10808914 202206 320-53800-45918 * 4,870.94 
JUN FAC MANAGER 

6/23/22 10808914 202206 320-53800-45505 * 908.09 
JUN POOL MAINTENANCE 

6/23/22 10808914 202206 320-53800-45506 * 1,433.87 
JUN JANITORIAL 

6/23/22 10808914 202206 320-53800-45917 * 1,587.34 
JUN COM AREA MAINTENANCE 

6/23/22 10808914 202206 320-53800-46100 * 353.15 
JUN LAKE MAINTENANCE 

FIRST SERVICE RESIDENTIAL 11,525.62 004398

 6/30/22 00259 6/23/22 10809778 202206 320-53800-46000 * 650.00 
JUN FIELD OPS MANAGER 

6/23/22 10809778 202206 320-53800-45918 * 650.00 
JUN FACILITY MANAGEMENT 

FIRST SERVICE RESIDENTIAL 1,300.00 004399

 6/30/22 00046 5/02/22 8095302 202205 310-51300-51000 * 68.94 
ENGRAVED DESKPLATES (4) 

HOLMES STAMP & DESIGN 68.94 004400

 6/30/22 00261 5/01/22 13757 202205 320-53800-46200 * 15,371.00 
MAY LNDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 

TRIMAC OUTDOOR 15,371.00 004401 

TOTAL FOR BANK A 119,686.51 

ABER ABERDEEN OKUZMUK 

https://119,686.51
https://15,371.00
https://15,371.00
https://1,300.00
https://11,525.62
https://1,587.34
https://1,433.87
https://4,870.94
https://2,372.23
https://1,687.00
https://1,687.00
https://11,628.32
https://1,601.48


AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER 
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2022 - 06/30/2022 *** ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND 

BANK A ABERDEEN CDD

RUN 7/18/22 PAGE 5 

CHECK DATE 
VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... 

DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB 
VENDOR NAME 

SUBCLASS 
STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK.....

AMOUNT # 

TOTAL FOR REGISTER 119,686.51 

ABER ABERDEEN OKUZMUK 



Check Approval Form 
General Fund 

Date: June 3, 2022 

District: Aberdeen CDD 

Fund Code: 1 

Beginning Check#: 4369 

Ending Check#: 4372 

Total Amount ofChecks: $ 15,713.80 New Balance 
$ 253,875.52 

Balance in Account***: $ 269,589.32 

Recent Deposits: 

Prepared by: 

Signature: 

Approved by: 

Signature: 

SR 6/3/22 9:24 AM 



1 AP120W ACCOUNTS PAYABLES CHECK REGISTER AS OF 6/30/2022 RUN DATE 6/03/2022 8.52.35 PAGE 
001 ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND CHECK DATE 6/03/2022 

BANK A: ABERDEEN CDD 

VEND 
NO. 

Invoice Vendor 
Date Inv. No. 

DUE 
---General Ledger#------- St Cr DATE 

GROSS 
AMOUNT 

DISC 
AMOUNT 

NET 
AMOUNT 

CHECK 
PO# NO. 

00259 52722 10803256 001-320-53800-46000 52722 
MAY FIELD OPS MANAGER OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
00259 52722 10803256 001-320-53800-45918 52722 
MAY FAC MANAGER FACILITY MANAGER 
00259 52722 10803256 001-320-53800-45505 52722 
MAY POOL MAINTENANCE AMENT-POOL MAINTENANCE 
00259 52722 10803256 001-320-53800-45506 52722 
MAY JANITORIAL AMENT- JANITORIAL MAINT 
00259 52722 10803256 001-320-53800-45917 52722 
MAY COMMON AREA MAINT GENERAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE 
00259 52722 10803256 001-320-53800-46100 52722 
MAY LAKE MAINTENANCE LAKE MAINTENANCE 

FIRST SERVICE RESIDENTIAL 

2,110.28 

4,333.06 

807.81 

1,275.54 

1,412.06 

314.15 

10,252.90 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

.00 

2,110.28 

4,333.06 

807.81 

1,275.54 

1,412.06 

314.15 

10,252.90 004369 

00213 53122 73164 001-320-53800-46100 
MAY LAKE MAINTENANCE LAKE MAINTENANCE 

FUTURE HORIZONS, INC 

53122 2,140.00 

2,140.00 

.00 

.00 

2,140.00 

2,140.00 004370 

00079 60122 13129560 001-320-53800-45507 
JUNE POOL CHEMICALS AMENITY - POOL 

POOLSURE 

60122 
CHEMICALS 

2,170.90 

2,170.90 

.oo 

.00 

2,170.90 

2,170.90 004371 

00266 51322 7682 001-320-53800-46300 
CUT BACK FALLEN PINE TREE LANDSCAPE CONTINGENCY 
00266 51322 7683 001-320-53800-46300 
RMV LEANING PINE TREES LANDSCAPE CONTINGENCY 

TREECO DBA 

51322 

51322 

750.00 

400.00 

1,150.00 

.00 

.oo 

.oo 

750.00 

400.00 

1,150.00 004372 

ABERDEEN CDD 15,713.80 .oo 15,713.80 

ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND 15,713.80 .00 15,713.80 

ABER ABERDEEN MBRONSON 



From: Anh Nguyen Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com cf )%;J 

Subject: FW: PAYROLL - 100-0SNC - Aberdeen Community Development District - 05/27/2022 -10803256 
Date: May 31, 2022 at 8:10 AM 

To: Margaret Bronson mbronson@gmsnf.com, Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com 
Cc: Belynda Tharpe Be!ynda.Tharpe@fsresidential.com, Lucy Acevedo Lucy.Acevedo@fsresidential.com 

Good morning, 
Please code the attached invoice as follows. 

Field Operations 
Manager 
Facility Manager 
Pool Maintenance 
Janitorial 
Common Area 
Maintenance 
Lake Maintenance 

Invoice Amount 

001.320.53800.46000 
001.320.53800.45918 
001.320.53800.45505 
001.320.53800.45506 

001.320.53800.45917 
001.320.53800.46100 

$10,252.9 

$2,110.28 
$4,333.06 

$807.81 
$1,275.54 

$1,412.06 
$314.15 

Thank you. 

#FirstServeOthers 

ANH NGUYEN, LCAM (FL, GA) 
Vice President 

6620 Southpoint Drive South Suite 610 I Jacksonville, FL 32216 
Direct 904-924-6293 
anh.ngyyM@fsresidential.com 

24ll Customer Care Center: 866.378.1099 
FirstService Facebook I Linkedln I YouTube 

R~SIDENTIAL 

From: CORPBILLING@fsresidential.com <C0RPB1LL1NG@fsresidential.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 27, 2022 11 :03 PM 
To: Anh Nguyen <Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com> 
Cc: FL- FSR Billing <FSRBilling.FL@fsresidential.com> 
Subject: PAYROLL - 100-0SNC - Aberdeen Community Development District - 05/27/2022 - 10803256 

FSR Payroll 
lnvoice.pdf 

mailto:FSRBilling.FL@fsresidential.com
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com
mailto:C0RPB1LL1NG@fsresidential.com
mailto:CORPBILLING@fsresidential.com
mailto:anh.ngyyM@fsresidential.com
mailto:Lucy.Acevedo@fsresidential.com
mailto:Be!ynda.Tharpe@fsresidential.com
mailto:okuzmuk@gmsnf.com
mailto:mbronson@gmsnf.com
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com


INVOICE 
Invoice Number 10803256 

Invoice Date 5/27/2022 

Terms 15 ePay ACH BP 

Period Start 517/2022
FirstService Period End 5/20/2022 

rl~51D~~ 1U,L 
Aberdeen Community Development District Customer 100-0SNC 
11 O Flower of Scotland Avenue Account# PAY-OSNC 
Saint Johns, FL 32259 
Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com Total Amount Due: $10,252.90 

Position Labor Employee Hours Pay Rate Amount 
Rate 

Manager, On-Site Property 15.00% Tharpe, Belynda 80.00 REG $33.65 $3,096.10 

Subtotal $3,096.10 

Staff, Front Desk 25.00% Arnold, Demetric E 52.59 REG $16.00 $1,051.80 

Staff, Front Desk 25.00% Mccarthy, Moira 32.77 REG $12.50 $512.03 

Staff, Front Desk 25.00% Naumann, Max M 22.20 REG $12.50 $346.89 

Subtotal $1,910.72 

Staff, Porter 25.00% Hogans, Kalan 51.15 REG $15.50 $991.02 

Subtotal $991.02 

Supervisor, Building Maint 25.00% Parker, Jay 1.10 OT $36.00 $49.50 

Supervisor, Building Maint 25.00% Parker, Jay 73.37 REG $24.00 $2,201.10 

Supervisor, Building Maint 25.00% Parker, Jay 8.00 VACATION $24.00 $240.00 

Supervisor, Building Main! 0.00% Parker, Jay PHONE $50.00 $50.00 

Subtotal $2,540.60 

Staff, Building Maint 25.00% Henry, Brandon E 8.00 PTO $17.00 $170.00 

Staff, Building Maint 25.00% Henry, Brandon E 72.68 REG $17.00 $1,544.46 

Subtotal $1,714.46 

FirstService Residential - 2950 North 28th Terrace - Hollywood, FL 33020 
TEL: 954.925.8200 - www.fsresidential.com Page 1 of 2 

www.fsresidential.com
https://1,714.46
https://1,544.46
https://2,540.60
https://2,201.10
https://1,910.72
https://1,051.80
https://3,096.10
https://3,096.10
https://10,252.90
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com


INVOICE 
Invoice Number 10803256 

Invoice Date 5127/2022 

Terms 15 ePay ACH BP 

Period Start 517/2022FirstService Period End 5/20/2022 
FH::5I Dt. t~-- 1l_,\L 

Aberdeen Community Development District Customer 100-0SNC 
11 O Flower of Scotland Avenue 

Account# PAY-OSNCSaint Johns, FL 32259 
Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com Total Amount Due: $10,252.90 

Position Labor Employee Hours Pay Rate Amount 
Rate 

Subtotal $10,252.90 

Tax $0.00 

Total $10,252.90 

FirstService Residential - 2950 North 28th Terrace - Hollywood, FL 33020 
TEL: 954.925.8200 - www.fsresidential.com Page 2 of 2 

www.fsresidential.com
https://10,252.90
https://10,252.90
https://10,252.90
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com


\ Customer ID 

I Aberdeen01 

'--· S"'."! Rep ID 

-----

-~"J•r..-" 

Custa.mar PO . 
Per Contract 

Shipping Method 

Hand Deliver 

Payment Terms 
Nat30 Days 

Ship Date I Dua Date 

I 6/30/22 
- ---- -- --

Quanlltyj ·-- ._11em____-+--------~Da~._s_c_if~p_U_on____ Unit Price Amount 
1.00 • Aquatic Weed Control Aquatic Weed Control services perfo1medln 2,140.00 2,140.00 

May /;t<,//_( fvt../4i'fl f--

! Subtotal 
)- ..·a~-,,_,_,, -

2,14□_.oo 

! Sales Tax--•----,a-.·-
Frelght 

~.:rCl§flnvoloe ~mount -j -- ____2, 140.00 

Check/Credit Memo No: PaymenVOedlt Applied I 

Overdue invoices are subject to finance charges. 

Future Horizons, Inc. 
403 North Frst Street 
POBox1115 
Hastings, FL 32145-1115 

Voice: 800-682-1187 
Fax: 904-692-1193 

BUI To: 

Aberdeen COO 
475 West Town Place 
Suile114 
Sl Augustine, FL 32092 

INVOICE 
Invoice Number: 73164 
Invoice Date: May 31, 2022 
Page: 1 

I Ship to: 
Aberdeen COO 
475 West Town Place 
Suite 114 
Sl Augustine, FL 32092 

https://2,140.00
https://2,140.00


11. ~~(( 1.>> Invoice Date 6/1/2022poo1.SUlf!., 
Invoice# 131295606815 

1707 Townhurst Dr. 
Houston TX 77043 Net20 
(800) 858-POOL (7665) 

6/21/2022www.poolsure.com 

BiUTo ShipTo 
GMS LLC Aberdeen CCD 
Aberdeen CDD 110 Flowers of Scotland 
475 WestTown Place Jacksonville FL 32259 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine FL 32092 

9ty ·Units _Amount··.c,1111rn:,11),, " , Ne'·" ~ '':if:S~B~i~?P...'..J.'.~~---•·· ;•··' •c_;_ 

WM-CHEM-FLAf Water Management Flat Billing Ra\e 1 ea 1,844.84 

WM-SHED RENTAL Monthly rental fee for storage shed 1 ea 10.00 

WM Surcharge WM Surcharge 1 ea 155.59 

Fuel Surcharge Fuel/Environmental Transit Fee 1 ea 60.47 

l qf\ 

I, "3W,5' f\i:::I,~,~::;-~~~:._" --t-\;(_.J 

Subtotal 2,170.90 
Shipping Cost (FEDEX GROUND) 0.00 

Total 2,170.90 
Amount Due $2,170.90 

Remittance Slip 

Customer 
13ABE100 

Invoice# 
131295606815 

Amount Due 

Amount Paid 

Make Checks Payable To 

Poolsure 
PO Box 55372 
Houston, TX 77255-5372 

$2,170.90 

1111111111111111111111111111 

https://1,844.84
www.poolsure.com


Treeco 
267 Big Oak Rd 

Saint Augustina, FL 32095 US 

Alla@treecofl.com EE 

BILL TO 

Belynda Tharpe 

Aberdeen CDD 
110 Flower Of Scotland Avenue 

Fruit Cove, Florida 32259 

United States 

05/13/2022 Commercial Sales 1108 Kilgour Court 

Cut back one fallen pine tree in 
backyard that damaged the fence back 
to behind fence line so that fence can 
be fixed. 

Remove one structurally damaged and 
hazardous pine tree located in 
backyard behind fence-flush cut stump. 

BALANCE DUE 

LEADERS IN THE INDUSTREE 

INVOICE 7682 

DATE 05/13/2022 

TERMS Net30 

DUE DATE 06/12/2022 

750.00 750.00 

$750.00 

Page 'I of 1 

mailto:Alla@treecofl.com


Treeco 

267 Big Oak Rd 

Saint Augustine, FL 32095 US 

AUa@treecofl.com 

LEADERS IN THE INDUSTREE 

BILL TO INVOICE 7683 

Belynda Tharpe DATE 05/13/2022 

Aberdeen CDD TERMS Net30 

110 Flower Of Scotland Avenue DUE DATE 06/12/2022 

Fruit Cove, Florida 32259 

United States 

05/13/2022 Commercial Sales 1021 Wilmot Place 400.00 400.00 

Remove two leaning pine trees located 
~ds behindbackyard rig"ntstde­
flush cut stumps. 

BALANCE DUE $400.00 

-z0v n 
1, -"3w,-S~<{, 11&3 

Page-1 of 'I 

mailto:AUa@treecofl.com


Check Approval Form 
General Fund 

Date: June 9, 2022 

District: Aberdeen CDD 

Fnnd Code: 

Beginning Check #: 4373 

Ending Check#: 4385 

Total Amonnt of Checks: $ 31,892.23 New Balance 
$ 221,983.29 

Balance in Account***: $ 253,875.52 

Recent Deposits: 

Prepared by: Margaret Bronson 

Signature: 

Approved by: Jim Oliver 

Signature: 

SR 6/9/22 I0: 10 AM 



AP120W ACCOUNTS PAYABLES CHECK REGISTER AS OF 6/30/2022 RUN DATE 6/09/2022 9.06.14 PAGE 1 
001 ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND CHECK DATE 6/09/2022 

BANK A: ABERDEEN CDD 

VEND Invoice Vendor DUE GROSS DISC NET CHECK
NO. Date Inv. No. ---General Ledger#------- St Cr DATE AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT PO# NO. 

00282 60822 0610STJO 001-320-57200-49400 60822 1,600.00 .oo 1,600.00
6/10/22 SAND BAR SET-UP SPECIAL EVENTS 

ASHLEY V. WILLIS DBA 1,600.00 .00 1,600.00 004373 

00207 60622 10560 001-320-57200-46000 60622 1,409.00 .oo 1,409.00
ACID TREATMENT&FLR RETURN REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS 

BIG Z POOL SERVICE, LLC 1,409.00 .oo 1,409.00 004374 

00184 60822 0012022. 001-300-15500-10000 60822 650.00 .oo 650.00 
7/1/22 EVENT PREPAID EXPENSES 

BOUNCERS, SLIDES, AND MORE INC 650. 00 .00 650.00 004375 

00184 60822 06242022 001-320-57200-49400 60822 350.00 .oo 350.00 
6/24/22 EVENT SPECIAL EVENTS 

BOUNCERS, SLIDES, AND MORE INC 350.00 .oo 350.00 004376 

00279 60122 1392 001-320-53800-45913 60122 4,243.48 .oo 4,243.48
MAY LIFEGUARD HOURS AMENITY - LIFEGUARDS 

ELITE AMENITIES NE FL, LLC 4,243.48 .00 4,243.48 004377 

00259 60122 10804255 001-320-53800-45921 60122 1,000.00 .oo 1,000.00
JUNE MANAGEMENT FEES AMENITY-LIFESTYLE COORDINATOR 

FIRST SERVICE RESIDENTIAL 1,000.00 .oo 1,000.00 004378 

00159 60822 55-BID-5 001-320-53800-45904 60822 350.00 .00 350.00 
PERMIT# 55-60-00554 AMENITY - PERMIT FEES 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 350.00 .00 350.00 004379 

00159 60822 55-BID-5 001-320-53800-45904 60822 350.00 .00 350.00
PERMIT# 55-60-00553 AMENITY - PERMIT FEES 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 350.00 .oo 350.00 004380 

00017 60122 682 001-310-51300-34000 60122 4,190.17 .oo 4,190.17
JUN MANAGEMENT FEES MANAGEMENT FEES 
00017 60122 682 001-310-51300-35100 60122 150.00 .oo 150.00 
JUN INFORMATION TECH COMPUTER SERVICE 
00017 60122 682 001-310-51300-31300 60122 583.33 .oo 583.33 
JUN DISSEM AGENT SERVICES DISSEMINATION AGENT 
00017 60122 682 001-310-51300-51000 60122 6.67 .oo 6.67 
OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES 
00017 60122 682 001-310-51300-42000 60122 69.47 .oo 69.47 
POSTAGE POSTAGE 
00017 60122 682 001-310-51300-42500 60122 199.80 .00 199.80 
COPIES PRINTING & BINDING 
00017 60122 682 001-310-51300-41000 60122 33.57 .oo 33.57 

ABER ABERDEEN MBRONSON 

https://4,190.17
https://4,190.17
https://1,000.00
https://1,000.00
https://1,000.00
https://1,000.00
https://4,243.48
https://4,243.48
https://4,243.48
https://4,243.48
https://1,409.00
https://1,409.00
https://1,409.00
https://1,409.00
https://1,600.00
https://1,600.00
https://1,600.00
https://1,600.00


2 AP120W ACCOUNTS PAYABLES CHECK REGISTER AS OF 6/30/2022 
001 ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND 

BANK A: ABERDEEN CDD 

VEND Invoice Vendor DUE GROSS 
NO. Date Inv. No. ---General Ledger#------- St Cr DATE AMOUNT 

TELEPHONE TELEPHONE 
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 5,233.01 

00250 51922 322 001-300-15500-10000 51922 375.00 
7/4/22 EVENT PREPAID EXPENSES 

HIGH DEFINITION MUSIC ENT LLC 375.00 

00271 60722 3064322 
APR GENERAL COUNSEL 

001-310-51300-31500 
ATTORNEY FEES 

60722 3,714.74 

KUTAK ROCK LLP 3,714.74 

00281 60822 INV21006 001-320-57200-49400 60822 300.00 
6/10/22 EVENT SPECIAL EVENTS 

ROBERT TORRENCE SR. 300.00 

00283 52422 17648 001-320-53800-46300 
PLAYGROUND MULCH 218YDS LANDSCAPE CONTINGENCY 

52422 12,317.00 

TREE AMIGOS 12,317.00 

ABERDEEN CDD 31,892.23 

ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND 31,892.23 

RUN 
CHECK 

DISC 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

DATE 6/09/2022 9.06.14 
DATE 6/09/2022 

NET CHECK 
AMOUNT PO# NO. 

5,233.01 004381 

375.00 

375.00 004382 

3,714.74 

3,714.74 004383 

300.00 

300.00 004384 

12,317.00 

12,317.00 004385 

31,892.23 

31,892.23 

PAGE 

ABER ABERDEEN MBRONSON 

https://31,892.23
https://31,892.23
https://12,317.00
https://12,317.00
https://3,714.74
https://3,714.74
https://5,233.01
https://31,892.23
https://31,892.23


~ 
Magic Milk" 

IslandAd: 

Sand Bar Set Up 

Aberdeen CDD 

June 10 St Johns FL 

2 Sand Bar Set Ups for 150 kids ($10 pp) 

Sand bar $200 per hour 3 hour minimum $1200 

Travel and Set up $400 

Total $1600 

This will save you about $300 and we can get 150 artists in and out no 

problem! 

Thank you for your consideration, 

We guarantee to serve up the fun and miles of smiles, 

Ashley Willis 

386-405-6836 

51 Crestwood Ct 

Ormond Beach, FL 3217~ 



Big Z Pool Service, LLC Invoice 10560 
172 Stokes Landing Rd 

Saint Augustine, FL 32095 

office@bigzpoolservice.com 
bigzpoolservice.com 

BILL TO 

Aberdeen COD C/o First 
DATE DUE DATE Service Residential 

06/06/2022 06/16/2022110 Flower of Scotland Ave 
Saint Johns, FL 32259 

PRODUCT/SERVICE QTY RATE AMOUNT 

Re: Acid Treatment, Floor Returns 
Lap Pool 
Completed: 6/6/22 

Labor Rates:Commercial Labor 10 125.00 1,250.00 
Labor, to do 38 drain cover cleanings, it 
takes roughly 15 mins per drain, and we 
will have to a certain amount and take 
break, and will have to return another day 
because we do not want to crash the 
water chemistry to much that the pool 
becomes un-swimmable for several hours. 

Job Material:Material 1 159.00 159.00 
Acid, for stain treatment and other 
chemicals for neutralizing water chemistry 

Thank you for your business! 

For work outside of monthly cleaning services, accepted forms TOTAL DUE $1,409.00 
of payment are check, cash or a credit card however the credit 
card is subject to a 3.5% processing fee. THANK YOU. 

\ .3lD ,5'72,,, WleO 
•1,o7 f\ 

If you have any questions please give us a call at 904-868-4660! 
Zach Sullivan 

Big Z Pool Service, LLC 
Licensed & Insured CPC#1459355 

https://1,409.00
https://bigzpoolservice.com
mailto:office@bigzpoolservice.com


~ 

.& .... Invoice - .· - Bouncers, Slides, and More Inc. Date: July 1st, 2022." Ne'i:.a 
1915 Bluebonnet Way Invoice Number: 0012022.19 

... ,,9 

~ ··.. n'i. Fleming Island, FL 
& - 32003

MO JltE 

NamelAddress Additional Details: 
Attn: 
Aberdeen fl i--.. >-

I1.e:: ~owersofScotland Blvd. 
St. John's, FL 32092 

Descri12tion Quantiti( Rate lli>«lllllt SubTotal Extended 
1 Outdoor Movie 1 $450.00 $350.00 $350.00 
2 Popcorn for 150 1 $150.00 $150.00 $100.00 
3 Snow Cone for 150 1 $150.00 $150.00 $100.00 
4 Onsite labor for PC & SC 2 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Comments: 
Subtotal $650.00 

Sales Tax (0.0%) n/a 

Total $650.00 



-
A Ai;, Invoice- - Bouncers, Slides, and More Inc. il¥19 1M C "B Date: June 24th, 2022 

1915 Bluebonnet Way Invoice Number: 06242022.01 

-\""."'~ Fleming Island, FL 
& - 32003

MO .~E 

NamelAddress Additional Details: 
Attn: 9 -L '" Aberdeen ~:ll.l> 

\ \0 ~ Flowers ofScotland Blvd. 
St. John's, FL 32092 

DescriQtion Quantitl( Rate = SubTotal Extended 
1 Trivia Night 1 $400.00 $350.00 $350.00 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Comments: 
Subtotal $350.00 

Sales Tax {0.0%) n/a 

Total $350.00 



Elite Amenities NE FL, LLC 
4116 Running Bear Lane 

Saini Johns, FL 32259 US 

904-710-0172 

eric@eliteamenities.com 

INVOICE 

BILL TO INVOICE 1392 

Belynda Tharpe DATE 06/01/2022 

Aberdeen Amenity Center TERMS Due in 10 days 

110 Flower of Scotland Ave. DUE DATE 06/11/2022 

St. Johns, FL 32259 

DATE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT 

May Invoice (229.75 total 229.75 18.47 4,243.48 

hours at$18.47/hour) 

May Invoice for Lifeguaring Seivices BALANCE DUE $4,243.48 

Page ·1 of 1 



Position Employee Name 
Life Guard Elliot Benson 

Life Guard Savannah Clements 
Life Guard Sophia Clements 
Life Guard Logan Cronin 
Life Guard Christian Ferguson 
Life Guard Anna Gavin 
Life Guard Karis Matheson 
Life Guard Theron Taylor 

Life Guard Faith Williams 

Number ofShifts 

4 
8 
9 
1 
6 

1 
8 
1 

5 

Number of Hours 

22 
43.25 

47 
7.5 
29 

7.5 
52 

3.25 
18.25 

229.75 



INVOICE 
Invoice Number 10804255 

Invoice Date 6/1/2022 

Terms 15 ePay ACH BP 
Service Period 6/1/2022FirstService Customer 100-0SNC 

R"SIDUm,u 

Invoice Type MGFEEAberdeen Community Development District 
Account# MGF-0SNC 

Saint Johns, FL 32259 Total Amount Due: $1,000.00 
Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com 

110 Flower of Scotland Avenue 

Description Total 

..)\}"-<' 

Management Fee $1,000.00 

Subtotal $1,000.00 

Tax $0.00 

Total $1,000.00 

FirstService Residential - 2950 North 28th Terrace - Hollywood, FL 33020 
TEL: 954.925.8200 - www.fsresidential.com Page 1 of 1 

www.fsresidential.com
https://1,000.00
https://1,000.00
https://1,000.00
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com
https://1,000.00


----

--

Florida Department of Health 
in St. .Johns County Ill !111111111 

55-Bl:D-5514242 
Notifre-aUon of Fees D,ue 

55-60-00554 
For: S~P!OO/is-~~·>~~ $35Ji..M, 

U,,ai To: ~~: F:t:edes1+ ·C:lf.)I} 
.ABERDEEN PJJ/FN/ITT GENTE~ PC!<CYL 

Jacksorrr/Wi\6, fl... 32259 

PJease verify all infopnation below at www.myfloridaeh0(Hl1'llt.com and make 
changes is necessary. IS-'1 A 

LocaX-:: : ;.c P-.:..O-i1•1E~ CF sc..::~:..~rtsc _;!;,.i{'z-:-~ =·c1k :;-22'??. _ 

::S~ S:~s:s -;_ :2::7.:2S 

~~;, 

Account Information; = I ' '3 2-0 •s3 g. l/ 'S?1 o</ 

i:A~•-'=SS ".'.'.·"'<} ?~ '::i~~-&Z ~~ 
{~4t•: ~~ :;:::::_, 7¼,""'.'Y!.;½ 

,_ ~ _ •=~;;;c E· ~ ~ ~zt" ~,-~·-

URN invoice wt'th your paymenf;. Batch Billing ID:55033 

"PERMIT HOLDERS CAN NOW ~· ,__ __, 

invoice~online'· 
' ~ ~ ::¼,p;:::rnn<ent of Health now offers a secure system for 

~'4~1"':c p:;i:y invoic:es and print permits online! 

~~alltS&gn•-up.co-s:t. 

:$.Sc,_ tl71ne, P=y'ing a billonline is faster than mailing a check or 
~~nspayment. 

BC= ~cmc!secure system will keepyourinformution proteefed, 

'it~ -er ~eo~nienee. With our online system, you ean pay 
~ ye,,.:;:r<:::r•~i1 eczrd or e-eheekond don'f have to worry about 

¾,C::1:, Fs:.i;~.ants made on line WIii be a$sessed a small conven!enctl fe-o. Visit the site for mo~m'iatlon 

www.myfloridaeh0(Hl1'llt.com


For Department Use Onty 

~%ation TrrE'-= '::;"fEd( CCX $6S J-;-s?;:,.,,::,2:,,-s er- t::aC:r 
[ 1{.:nlna:1 ?em:&t 4 1 Mo&£ar.?r-4! 
I j Trcr,~4 d"·~~ oic~.er c+.r 
b::i R,,,:_
/ 

Cc;-
-J,,_t -

r ,-,--~ 

STATE OF FLORiOA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

APPLICATION FOR A SYIJMMIHG POOL OPERATING PERMIT 

State: J,:::~\_Zio:3:Z,,0'1' ;}._ 

3_ Blr]d:r.-g Dept Name -------------------------------------

City 

~----------------------------'(__),_________
,::..,-a -~s Phone Numt-e;-

:t,...,-:cccr --"?e- ca,..,,:;;s cverhead and 1/2 watt per square foot of pool surface a:ea :;::-c.-e-H::.:e~ 
,c-c:,o;- ..,...:_ t::: ,:.a;;:::'.es ::vefr.ead and 8/1 O watt per square foot of pool surfa.ce area :.::-:.-:::,.,,:::::-

Number & Type of Dwelling Units Served: ________________ 

9. Pool Dimensions, \Vidth:.___Length:____ Area:_____ Perimeter:.______Depth: Max.__ Min.___ 

10. Water Treatment Equipment Manufacturer and Model: 

3~=::r::z:-,, :>s-;-~=._cr: if AppUcable}:_____________________________ 

-:::: -:'"~1<:'..t ______________________________________ 

Page 1 of2 

https://surfa.ce
https://a;;:::'.es


PFMARVS -----------------------------------------------

CERTIFICATION OF OWNER 

To-e t.iT!ders19ned a ..m.er, or owner's representative, hereby agrees to operate the pool described In this application in accordance with 
the reqmraments of Chapter 514 cf the Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Chapter 64E-9 of the Florida Administrative Code, and maintain the 
criginai construction approved under the Florida Building Code by the jurisdictional building department This agreement includes 
keep,1ng a daily record of the information regarding pool operation on the monthly report form furnished by the department or on other 
famis approved by the departmenti) when requested, submission of the completed form to the appropriate county health 
department 

~2- , 
Sign:-~-- Date:_.,__(Q~-_,._(.,._o_-..,,d,,=d-.,=-----­

Title:____,;,-C---','lc'¥,~'--~~-.,,---.,~--,,--c-,,--;--.:---­
(Pr'nt er t,,'P€) lf not the O,•.~e·. at!acl-: a:dl-,cr".zat:c:1 from Ov:ner 

THIS SECTION FOR DOH USE ONLY: 

-~Li}-~ :az :e,_ ~~;""':YT ~ '.7'"'0F ;::CT• -:-a'-:;-="" ~;:a::E- aLW 0r<z: t~~m".;;; ~:,:':-7f!::J;::-':"' -'6 :?-::.T-~:.::: -:-::: ""-:a:- :es,:-':-,,~--· +- -_·7 ~ -:­

E e__,_,.-.,:7~'%..;iEL - = -;;:;_ -X<:...z ::r~-i-~~- ~% _:r,;:-_;1-T'.'-'z±:: s...;;:.c;:_;e;; -L ''l:"'C -----::-5:>:;:,,_:., - - 7E" - i • .:,:.,;z ~,,.., ', ::,-_ :;:;__ ~ ~ ::,-:,,= 

[ ] Change data entered into EHO by ___________ on ________ 

Instructions- Before submitting application to DOH: 

For frnltr-al P-errnlt: C:;:7;::-:ete the entire application with owner certification. Include the ct-g:r:at a:-:d c~-e cc:~Y :,7 :hs :;~rc.;:::'.c-:~d 't.'7"' a 
o:-p·_;; :::f :;:.-,·~s::-;.;c:,;:,., ;:/zr:s &specs to be submitted to the building department (electronic ~;:y ir; PCF. 7'.F !:·..:PG'.'::--:::::: s 
;:,,c:'-;;r-2--.,.,e al'>:: :i--e .appropriate fee. The operating permit number will be entered by DOH s:::= :~ :s :::,;::-;;-_-::.::-:- ,,-: . _..~ :;_ _. \.... ·-
..,;c-:S =- ~-r :-r:---e '7\:"'.-a.- t::Ldlng department inspection is received. 

Fzr~~: E.r":e:- extsting operating permit number, complete items 1 -4, note ~;::-::cs& c, c:.,:: ::2:-: :::-_2.-;~ - :-"";" 
~~;r.~ ="-::Z:?:!'5 a.DC complete the owner certification. Include a copy of the ccnstr-...:=:::-c:-: ;::<-a:-:s & s;,:::s ::: c,e s:..::r-~:::: ::--,: 
:t»~fiic--r-;: -de:pa~cer-: -__e-iectronic copy is acceptable). This application will not be ccmpie:e :.:1:t '. = :::::---! _ - _ ,:: -" ~- __ · _, _ --- ~- - - · 

FO£"'f_ra;-.5~; E-,.,--::=:-e-x-sLr:g operating permit number, complete items 1 and 2. then note d':a:-:~es -r: :7,e c~E.'.""~ :e::::::c-::--:- z-,:: 
~ 1.7",f.: C'h':"'/Sr' certf;eation. There is no fee or building plans required for atransfer ;:em-:-::-re:s...~ec d;_;e ::: C_,..-=,s-= ::• :·A""'·==:--;:: 
---¼::0':F- :;: ,7:.:-~•;,):;y ;:cireuc rh.m1ber, or mailing address. 

F-or Renewal: Enter existing operating permit number, complete items 1 and 2, and complete the owner ce!""uii-caton. Tnere is ar. 
3J'/":--\;Zl c,peratng permit fee charged for renewal. 

DH -'159. 9/2015, Rule 64E-9.001(3), FAC. Page 2 of 2 



55-810-5914243 

SOJXJ 

$350.00 

Mair To: ABERi)EE~~ ~N:if"v CEN~ C>..:~ht: i'T""p;:)t·ii f=>X<... 
~ 10 F~Di &~J:aflij ~:'iEFc:..:e 

Please verify an information be row at www.myflorjdaehpermlt.com and make 
changes as gecessary. Is-q A 

I, 3LO .'S321'. ~'5.lj'oyAccount Information; Pool Volume: 112,290 gallons 

Name: Aberdeen Aminity Competition pool Bathing Load: 124 
Location: 110 Flower of Scotland Avenue Flow Rate: 0 

Saint Johns, FL 32259 

Owner Information: 
Name: ABERDEEN PJ.1ENm' CE~TTER C:C,\.!P.ETITlON POC 
Address: 11D F:Onsr ::7 S:.ct::a:-:s=· A·fe-'"\,..::S 
(MeiEn--J) Jacks2.r··>';Y;e FL.. ~22:'S 

Horne Pt-0re cs:~.; fSE-;525 

,t.~F~~~,t of H-e-a:.1ti: 2c'J St. 
.iof'i1"!iS C-0,,-&&~ 1.::, 1.:-~ ms crad:-t ca,:'C -a,:.:::e~~ 

s____ i=:-- ---------

.Di.::E 

IP lease RETURJ. 

PERMITHOLDERSCANNOW 

The Rorido Department ofHeC1lth now o~rs o McUre system fc.r 
permit holders to pay involees and print perrrtltsonline! 

B No .!i-ign•up c.ost, 

.Iii S-=ve time. Paying a bill onllne i$ faflcr than mailing c, check ,;:,r 
hand. de.livering pciyment. 

lil!!: Our safe and secure system will keepyourinformation protected. 

D Pay at your convenience. With our onlin'i! $ystem, you can pay 
with your credit ccird ore-check and dort't have to worry about 
envelopes or stamps. 

Pay this invoice online atwww.myfloridaehpermit~ ~ffiWtNOTE: Payments made onllne wlll be asscssod a small convonionce- fee. Visit the slto for m~ation 

~ 

ay invoice~onlin 

"~~ 
~\,. 

"-. 

www.myflorjdaehpermlt.com


, For Department Use Only 
Fee Received s_____ Date _____-1 

C:t<&C~_____ Frorr: ---------1 

Type: ;,±:ec:~ bcx see- W',ET;_,'Ct-0-:-t-s o;- t2ck\ 
[ ~ [ JModrfication 
f }.-"i"ransfer, cha.,qge of o~ror name 
''l'L-a! ,,..._ ? ,,.., "'"'C:C-,..£<~ · ·" -0~ -4r_.,:- f-·~·<...•v....,.; 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH 

APPLICATION FOR A SWIMMING POOL OPERATING PERMIT 

3. Building Dept. Name: _____________________________________ 

8. Peel Bathmg Load -------

9. Pool Dimensions: Width: ___ Length.:____ Area:_____Perimeter:______,Dep; Max__U:lrt___ 

10. Water Treatment Equipment i',,'1anufacturer and Model: 

JA; Re~;eciatcn Pump: _______________ Flow_____ GPM A:.,____TOH HP____ 

Se::e:,,·;,.::a-ry Disinfection if Applicable):_____________________________ 

Page 1 of2 



CERTIFICATION OF OWNER 

T.1;e J;,:n-::!~1'3FQ.'1ed O.'i'i£:r, er Ct'mer's representative. hereby agrees to operate the pcci described in this application in accordance with 
t11e reqlfa:~e::s cf Cf"';:.cp!er 514 cf the Ficr.<ia Statutes (F.S.), and Chapter 64E-9 of the Florida Administrative Code, and maintain the 
ongirta-1 ccnstr,.;ct:.;on apprcved under the Florida B!.:Hdir:g Cede by the jurisdiction.a! building department. This agreement includes 
keeping a da'.;1:y rec-~ c". t.1-e \nfc~a::cn regarding pool operation en the monthly report form furnished by the department or on other 
forms approved by the deparimer:t and v,t:en requested, submission of the completed fonn to the appropriate county health 

department ~ ~ 

Sig~Ao,~~ Date:___,_.LQ~-=(.p_-~;l..~&_______ 

~~i;;:e~\~lll d,~Jb,,,_tl-,'f( · ~~~~ or ',~0j'Dt;;;;;;; ::,.a:' :::':"z:':- ~:-, 0,-,:-

THIS SECTION FOR DOH USE ONLY: 

1 r-r-t) <- , -~.. :U at w ni.1:,e,;;;:-,'?5 FJ,(; -e 0""P"', ~:PC?::«~ -~:,TF,: f:"b":7"3T'\""'"' ,,::, _,..~- c-- w""€ '"-,.:.:,::- -~· - ,' ~· , += :_:c r: 

be'.£ <: 6 "?,.:.O re ¾.e.:. ?£:>: ¾s:: :fi[;;.-3 -cB?T£ re:,7"";:T ~:·•:t••Y'!iC ~-,,,_ '7"€ -,;:-'./"f!ri:C~ :t · .,,... -C<- :..... .._., -,;•,.r- -,. <r-o 

] Change data entered intc EHD by ___________ on ________ 

fnstructions- Before submitting application to DOH: 

For lnitiaJ Permit Complete the entire application with owner certification. Include the original and one copy of this completed form, a 
eo:::-y ct cc.c"S:--.1w::""1 plans & specs tc be submitted to the building department (electronic copy in PDF, TIF or JPG fonnat ls 
ar..o;,;:·::t•A;;. a.Al :t,e appropriate fee. The operating permit number will be entered by DOH staff. This app![cation will not be complete 
wr::t: ~-± o•i':;"":S 5na[ building department inspection is received. 

For ldr...,dmci:tion: Enter existing operating permit number, complete items 1 - 4, note proposed or completed changes in the 
aca::,=s-:a-te 5,;.c'ccr.s. and complete the owner certification. Include a copy of the construction plans & specs to be submitted to the 
:C:.i'-Or:~ d~·Er::nent (electronic copy is acceptable), This application will not be complete until a copy of the final building department 
/:'"~+.?ct,cr,-; :;s !=""..eived. 

For Transfer. Enter existing operating permit number, complete items 1 and 2, then note changes in the remarks section, and 
roT;p(;:e 1i""E ov.ner certification. There is no fee or building plans required for a transfer permit reissued due to change of ownership, 
name of Eclitty, phone number, or mailing address. 

For Renewal: Enter existing operating permit number, complete itell)S 1 and 2, and complete the owner certlficaUon. There is an 
ann:..;aI operating permit fee charged for renewal. 

Del 4 't8 9'2015, Rule 64E-9.001 (3), F.A.C. Page 2 of2 



Governmental Management Services, LLC 
1001 Bradford Way 
Kingston, TN 37763 

Bill To: 
Aberdeen CDD 
475 West Town Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

Management Fees - June 2022 l , J"'/(J .<:;;T3.'3 Y0 
Information Technology-June2022 I• 310. S7 "!>, s Sl 
Dissemination Agent Services - June 2022 l 1 ':3>1 c .<:,'17, s13 
Office Supplies I, ~I c. 51 '3, 91;;:, 
Postage 1,'310.S"\~.L/W 
Copies ; , ~ 10 Sl3' • '1 ?--~ 
Telephone 1 , ""?:,, o ·-;;. ~. '1 I D 

4,190.17 
150.00 
583.33 

6.67 
69.47 

199.80 
33.57 

4,190.17 
150.00 
583.33 

6.67 
69.47 

199.80 
33.57 

Invoice 

Invoice #: 682 
Invoice Date: 6/1/22 

Due Date: 6/1122 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

Total $5,233.01 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $5,233.01 



High Definition Musk Entertainment LLC. 
Anthony Birchenough 
653 Fort William Drive 
Saint Johns, FL 32259 
Phone (904) 806-1161 

Sill TO 

Aberdeen CDD 
475 W Town Place Suite 114 
St Au~ustine, FL 32092 
Fi:-stService Residential 
6620 Southpoint Dr Suite 610 

J.:cksan,"ille, FL 32216 

from 11:30am-2:30pm on 
~_/4/2022 at Aberdeen CDD 110 Flower Of Scotland Ave, St Johns, FL 

32259 
Saint Johns, $375.00 

FL 32259] 

SUBTOTAL $375.00 

SALES TAX $0.00 

TOTAL DUE 8¥7/4/2022 $375.00 

Thank 
for 

you 
your 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

June 7, 2022 

Mr. Jim Oliver 
Aberdeen CDD 
Govermnental Management Services - North Florida 
Suite 114 
475 West Town Place 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Check Remit To: 
Kulak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

Wire Transfer Remit To: 
ABA #104000016 

First National Bank of Omaha 
Kulak Rock LLP 
NC# 24690470 

Reference: Invoice No. 3064322 
Client Matter No. 223-1 

271A 
1.310.513.315 

Invoice No. 3064322 
223-1 

Re: Aberdeen CDD - General Counsel 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered 

04/06/22 W. Haber 0.60 174.00 

04/07/22 W. Haber 0.40 116.00 

04/08/22 W. Haber 0.20 58.00 

04/11/22 W.Haber 0.20 58.00 

04/12/22 W. Haber 0.70 203.00 

04/18/22 W. Haber 0.20 58.00 

Confer with Fagen regarding 
msurance for Vesta agreement; 
confer with SJRWMD regarding 
conservation easement; confer with 
Sweeting regarding swnn team 
contract 
Confer with Oliver regarding 
addendum to landscape RFP 
Confer with Sweeting regarding 
swim team agreement 
Review and respond to inquiry 
regarding RFP for landscape 
maintenance 
Prepare addendum for landscape 
maintenance RFP; confer with Oliver 
regarding same 
Confer with Oliver regarding 
addendum to landscape maintenance 
RFP 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Aberdeen CDD 
June 7, 2022 
Client Matter No. 223-1 
Invoice No. 3064322 
Page 2 

Review and respond to 
correspondence regarding late 
submittal of RFP response; review 
submittals 
Review landscaping proposals; 
research property easements and 
confer with Haber 
Review green spaces for future 
improvements; confer with Oliver; 
review landscape RFP responses 
Research park parcels; confer with 
Haber 
Prepare notice of award letters for 
landscape maintenance contract; 
review landscape maintenance 
agreement termination provision 
Confer with Oliver regarding notice 
of award letters for landscape 
maintenance RFP; prepare 
termination letter for Trimac 
Record license agreement in official 
records 
Review Trimac agreement with 
respect to termination 
Review and respond to 
correspondence regarding lifeguard 
agreement amendment; review and 
revise minutes; prepare agreement 
for fence installation; review issue 
regarding RFP notices and contract 
termination 
Correspond with district manager 
regarding recorded easement 
agreement 
Review correspondence regarding 
removal of improvements on CDD 
property and confer with Oliver 
regarding same 
Finalize and send contract 
termination notice 
Prepare budget resolution and confer 
with Haber 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTrAL 

04/22/22 

04/25/22 

04/26/22 

04/26/22 

04/27/22 

04/28/22 

04/28/22 

04/29/22 

05/02/22 

05/02/22 

05/05/22 

05/06/22 

05/09/22 

W. Haber 

K. Jusevitch 

W. Haber 

K. Jusevitch 

W. Haber 

W. Haber 

K. Jusevitch 

W. Haber 

W. Haber 

K. Jusevitch 

W. Haber 

W. Haber 

K. Jusevitch 

0.80 232.00 

1.80 261.00 

0.60 174.00 

0.50 72.50 

0.70 203.00 

0.60 174.00 

0.30 43.50 

0.20 58.00 

1.40 406.00 

0.20 29.00 

0.30 87.00 

0.60 174.00 

0.20 29.00 

ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Aberdeen CDD 
June 7, 2022 
Client Matter No. 223-1 
Invoice No. 3064322 
Page 3 

05/11/22 W. Haber 0.40 116.00 Review correspondence regarding 
landscape maintenance and 
improvements on CDD property; 
review and revise budget approval 
resolution 

05/11/22 K. Jusevitch 0.20 29.00 Correspond with district manager 
regarding budget resolution 

05/13/22 W. Haber 0.30 87.00 Conferred with Oliver regarding 
landscape maintenance agreement 

05/20/22 W. Haber 0.50 145.00 Confer with Oliver regarding 
landscape maintenance agreement 
and resident mqumes; review 
revisions to agreement with Vesta 
and confer with Fagan regarding 
same 

05/23/22 W. Haber 0.40 116.00 Finalize agreement with Tree 
Amigos and confer with Sweeting 
regarding same 

05/26/22 W. Haber 0.60 174.00 Review correspondence regarding 
improvements in CDD easement and 
begin preparmg correspondence 
regarding same 

05/27/22 W. Haber 0.50 145.00 Review and revise agreement with 
Tree Amigos; review 
correspondence regarding lot owner 
improvement in CDD easement 

05/31/22 W. Haber 0.70 203.00 Review and revise letters to 
homeowners regarding impact to 
CDD drainage easement 

TOTAL HOURS 14.10 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COM:MUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT 



KUT AK ROCK LLP 
Aberdeen CDD 
June 7, 2022 
Client Matter No. 223-1 
Invoice No. 3064322 
Page 4 

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $3,625.00 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Filing and Court Fees 
Freight and Postage 

62.50 
27.24 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 89.74 

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $3,714.74 

PRNILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT 



Supreme Sounds Entertainment (Rob T 
enterprise) 
Robert Torrence 

Business Number (772)888-1877 

10463 Docksider dr W 

Jacksonville, Fl 32257ENTERTAINMENT 
(772)878-1887 

https://supremesoundsentertainment.godaddysites.com/ 

roc1 ent@gmail.com 

BILL TO 
Aberdeen CDD 

Belynda Tharpe (Aberdeen Amenity Center) 

11 0 Flower of Scottland blvd 

St Johns, Fl 32259 

I. 9042170125 

□ 8649052425 

Belynda.tharpe@faresidential.com 

INVOICE 

INV21006 

DATE 
06/10/2022 

DUE DATE 

06/10/2022 

PO# 

1C21004 

BALANCE DUE 

USD $300.00 

DESCRIPTION RATE QTY AMOUNT 

DJ June 10, 2022 4:30 to 7:30 $100.00 3 $300.00 
$100 per hour x 3 hours= $300.00, overtime available at $125.00 per hour. 

TOTAL $300.00 

BALANCEOUE USD$300.00 
Payment Info 

PAYPAL 

roc1 ent@gmail.com 

2£1ABY CHECK 

Robert Torrence 
DATE SIGNEDl, 3L-u :=:;r;i,, '--ltiy 
05/30/2022 

mailto:ent@gmail.com
https://USD$300.00
mailto:Belynda.tharpe@faresidential.com
mailto:ent@gmail.com
https://supremesoundsentertainment.godaddysites.com


Invoice 
Invoice#: 17648Tree Amigos

, ·~ . _,_.,_ ---- - Date: 05/24/2022
Outdoor Services 

Billed To: Aberdeen COD Project: 32215 
571 Market St Aberdeen COD 0/S 
St. Augustine FL 32095 571 Market St 

St. Augustine FL 32095 

Description Quantity Price Ext Price 

Playground Mulch 218 yds @56.50 each 218.00 56.50 12,317.00 

Notes: 

Invoice Total: $12,317.00 

G0mm01t-area-maint-

z_cc;;, A 

\ I 3"20 •s3g •Lilo9 

5000-18 Highway 17 No. 235 Fleming Island, FL 32003 Office: (904) 778-1030 Fax: (904) 778-1045 
Page 

Email:cryan@treeamigosoutdoor.com Website: www.TreeAmigosOutdoor.com 1 of 1 

www.TreeAmigosOutdoor.com
mailto:Email:cryan@treeamigosoutdoor.com


Check Approval Form 
General Fund 

Date: June 16, 2022 

District: Aberdeen CDD 

Fund Code: 

Beginning Check #: 4386 

Ending Check #: 4392 

Total Amount of Checks: ________..;$;;___..::2cc7-",9-'0"-3'-'.8-'0_________New Balance 
$ 183,768.88 

Balance in Account***: $ 211,672.68 

Recent Deposits: 

Prepared by: Margaret Bronson 

Signature: 

Approved by: Jim Oliver 

Signature: 

SR 6/16/22 9:06 AM 



l AP120W ACCOUNTS PAYABLES CHECK REGISTER AS OF 6/30/2022 RUN DATE 6/16/2022 8.19.15 PAGE 
001 ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND CHECK DATE 6/16/2022 

BANK A: ABERDEEN CDD 

VEND Invoice Vendor DUE 
NO. Date Inv. No. ---General Ledger#------- St Cr DATE 

00207 52522 10755 001-320-57200-46000 52522 
COMP & FAM POOL SUM PUMPS REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS 

BIG Z POOL SERVICE, LLC 

00013 60622 203128 001-310-51300-31100 60622 
MAY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ENGINEERING FEES 

ENGLAND THIMS & MILLER, INC. 

00068 60122 715925 001-300-15500-10000 60122 
POOL MONITORING 7/1-9/30 PREPAID EXPENSES 

ENVERA SYSTEMS 

00271 60722 3064418 001-310-51300-31500 60722 
MAY MONTHLY MEETING ATTORNEY FEES 

KUTAK ROCK LLP 

00003 53122 I0341385 001-310-51300-48000 53122 
NOTICE OF MEETING 5/16/22 LEGAL ADVERTISING 
00003 53122 I0341408 001-310-51300-48000 53122 
NOTICE OF MEETING 5/13/22 LEGAL ADVERTISING 

THE ST. AUGUSTINE RECORD 

00261 40122 13502 001-320-53800-46200 40122 
APR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 
00261 60122 14098 001-320-53800-46200 60122 
MAY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 

TRIMAC OUTDOOR 

00060 60922 18094320 001-320-57200-46000 60922 
JUN PEST CONTROL REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS 

TURNER PEST CONTROL LLC 

ABERDEEN CDD 

ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND 

ABER ABERDEEN 

GROSS 
AMOUNT 

1,898.42 

1,898.42 

776.00 

776.00 

2,772.00 

2,772.00 

3,296.39 

3,296.39 

67.32 

76.29 

143.61 

15,371.00 

3,547.15 

18,918.15 

99.23 

99.23 

27,903.80 

27,903.80 

MBRONSON 

DISC 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.oo 

.OD 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

NET 
AMOUNT 

1,898.42 

1,898.42 

776.00 

776.00 

2,772.00 

2,772.00 

3,296.39 

3,296.39 

67.32 

76.29 

143.61 

15,371.00 

3,547.15 

18,918.15 

99.23 

99.23 

27,903.80 

27,903.80 

CHECK 
PO# NO. 

004386 

004387 

004388 

004389 

004390 

004391 

004392 

https://27,903.80
https://27,903.80
https://18,918.15
https://3,547.15
https://15,371.00
https://3,296.39
https://3,296.39
https://2,772.00
https://2,772.00
https://1,898.42
https://1,898.42
https://27,903.80
https://27,903.80
https://18,918.15
https://3,547.15
https://15,371.00
https://3,296.39
https://3,296.39
https://2,772.00
https://2,772.00
https://1,898.42
https://1,898.42


Big Z Pool Service, LLC Invoice 10755 
172 Stokes Landing Rd 
Saint Augustine, FL 32095 

office@bigzpoolservice.com 

bigzpoolservice.com 

BILL TO 

Aberdeen COD Clo First 
DATE DUE DATE 

Service Residential 
05/25/2022 06/04/202211 0 Flower of Scotland Ave 

Saint Johns, FL 32259 

PRODUCT/SERVICE QTY RATE AMOUNT 

RE: Sum Pumps 
Completed: 5/25/2022 

Job Material:Material 
Family Pool, 1 /4 Sump Pump 

Job Material:Material 
PVC Fittings 

Labor Rates:Commercial Labor 
Labor 

Job Material:Material 
Competition Pool, 1 /4 Sump Pump 

Job Material:Material 
PVC Fittings 

Labor Rates:Commercial Labor 
Labor 

634.21 

45.00 

270.00 

634.21 

45.00 

270.00 

634.21 

45.00 

270.00 

634.21 

45.00 

270.00 

Thank you for your business! 

For work outside of monthly cleaning services, accepted forms $1,898.42TOTAL DUE 

of payment are check, cash or a credit card however the credit 
card is subject to a 3.5% processing fee. THANK YOU. 

If you have any questions please give us a call at 904-868-4660! 

Zach Sullivan 

Big Z Pool Service, LLC 

Licensed & Insured CPC#1459355 

https://1,898.42
https://bigzpoolservice.com
mailto:office@bigzpoolservice.com


Aberdeen Community Development District (COD) June 06, 2022 
c/o GMS, LLC Project No: 02105.27000 
475 West Town Place Invoice No: 0203128 
Suite114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Project 02105.27000 Aberdeen Community Development District-2018/2019 General 
Consulting Engineering Services (WA#27) 

Professional Services rendered through May 31, 2022 _________________________ . 

Task 01 Professional Services 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Senior Engineer 

Katsaras, George 5/14/2022 .50 194.00 97.00 
Katsaras, George 5/21/2022 2.00 194.00 388.00 
Katsaras, George 5/28/2022 1.50 194.00 291.00 

Totals 4.00 776.00 
Total Labor 776.00 

Total this Task $776.00 

Task XP Expenses 
Total this Task 0.00 

Invoice Total this Period =====$=7=7=6=.o=o 

England·Thim)& ffiillrzr,lnc. 
ENGIN!;l'RS' PI.AllN€llS• SURI/EYORS' ms' lANDSCAl'EAlla-ITTECTS 

!47Jl; OldSl Augu!OM Road •Jadtsonvle, Flor,:la 32258 • I~ OOMl2-&IOO •fax~S4t5 

CA-il0002511-1 lc-«oo316 



Envera 
8281 Blaikie Court 
Sarasota, FL 34240 
(941) 556-0731 

·.. 

Invoice 

Invoice Number 
715925 

Customer Number 
400171 

Page 1 

Date 
06/01/2022 

Due Date 
07/01/2022 

Customer Name 
Aberdeen CDD 

Customer Number 
400171 

P.O.Number Invoice Number 
715925 

Due Date 
07/01/2022 

Quantity Description Rate Amount 

Aberdeen COD, 110 Flower ofScotland Ave, Jacksonville, FL 
3.00 EQQI Monitoring 924.00 2,772.00 

0110112022- 09/30/2022 
Sales Tax 
Payments/Credits Applied 

Lo~A 

::;-g
I · SDD- 1~ (0-

10000 
Invoice Balance Due: 

0.00 
0.00 

$2,772.00 

IMPORTANT MESSAGES 

Important Numbers to Know: 

Billing Questions: (941) 556-0743 
Email: ar@enverasystems.com 
Service: (941) 556-0734 

Amount Balance Due Date Invoice # Description 

06/01/2022 715925 Alarm Monitoring Services $2,772.00 $2,772.00 

Envera 
8281 Blaikie Court 
Sarasota, FL 34240 
(941) 556-0731 

Return Service Requested 

.. ·. 

Invoice 

DateInvoice Number 
06/01/2022715925 

Due DateCustomer Number 
07/01/2022400171 

Net Due: $2,772.00 

Amount Enclosed: ________ 

• I •I 11" 11111' I I'I'' 11 11 IIIII11I111 •1111 1I I 11UIII I I 11lh 111 1 I lj I 
ABERDEEN COD 
C/OGMS, LLC 
475 WTOWN PL STE 114 
SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 

2625 

~ 
i 
~ 

Envera 
PO Box 2086 
Hicksville, NY 11802 

1 of 1 2625 

https://2,772.00
https://2,772.00
mailto:ar@enverasystems.com


KUTAK ROCK LLP 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

June 7, 2022 

Mr. Jim Oliver 
Aberdeen CDD 
Governmental Management Services - North Florida 
Suite 114 
475 West Town Place 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Check Remit To: 
Kutak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

Wire Transfer Remit To: 
ABA #104000016 

First National Bank of Omaha 
Kutak Rock LLP 
NC# 24690470 

Reference: Invoice No. 3064418 
Client Matter No. 223-2 

271A 
1.310.513.315 

Invoice No. 3064418 
223-2 

Re: Aberdeen CDD - M~Meeting 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered 

04/13/22 W. Haber 

04/26/22 W. Haber 
05/18/22 W. Haber 

05/23/22 W. Haber 
05/24/22 W. Haber 

Review draft agenda and confer with GMS 
regarding same 
Prepare for and participate in Board meeting 
Reviewed agenda for May meeting and conferred 
with Oliver regarding same 
Prepare for Board meeting 
Prepare for and participate in Board meeting 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Aberdeen CDD 
June 7, 2022 
Client Matter No. 223-2 
Invoice No. 3064418 
Page 2 

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $3,000.00 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Meals 
Travel Expenses 

20.25 
276.14 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

TOTALCURRENTAMOUNTDUE 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT 



Questions on this invoice call: 
(866) 470-7133 Option 2 *0 'FJOORD Ghbillinginquiries@ccc,gannett,com~SlAUgmllne.com 

!£1 
START STOP "" NEWSPAPER 

REFERENCE DESCRIPTION "" PRODUCT SAU SIZE 
lEf BILLED 

UNITS 
~ TIMES 

RUN 
!!!I 

RATE 

l!!J 
AMOUNT 

04/30 

05/13 05/13 

05/13 05/13 

05/16 05/16 

05/16 05/16 

103414080-05132022 

]034-14080-05132022 

_ 103413856-05162022 

103413856-05162022 

Balance Forward 

AUDIT MTG 5/24/22 

AUDIT MTG 5/24/22 

NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD 
FOR CANDIDATES 
NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD 
FOR CANDIDATES 

SA St Augustine Record 

SA St Aug Record Online 

SA St Augustine Record 

SA St Aug Record Online 

1.00 X 4.2500 

1.00 X 4.2500 

1.00x3.7500 

1.00x 3.7500 

4.25 

4.25 

3.75 

3.75 

$8.98 

$8,97 

$8,98 

$8,97 

$1, 109,45 

$38.17 

$38.12 

$33,68 

$33,64 

PREVIOUS AMOUNT OWED: $1,109.45 

NEW CHARGES THIS PERIOD: $143.61 

CASH THIS PERIOD: $0,00 

DEBIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERIOD: $0,00 

CREDIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERIOD: $0,QO 

We appreciate your business. 

• UNAPPLIED AMOUNTS ARE INCLUDED IN TOTAL AMOUNT DUEAGING OF PAST DUE ACCOUNTS INVOICE AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 
'UNAPPUED AMOUNTOVER 90DAYS nl TOTAL AMOUNT DUE60 DAYS~1 30 DAYSCURRENT NET AMOUNT21 I ' 

$1,253,06$0.00$134,63$0,00$1j3&1- $251,30'" \O''l 
ADVERTISER INFORMATION "I 

BILLING PERIOD 1,T BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER I, I ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER 1,1 ADVERTISER/CLIENT NAME$ t,1, '32,, '' 
ABERDEEN CDD/GMS05/01/2022 - 05/31/2022 T 15659 I 15659 T 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO The St. Augustine Record Dept 1261 
PO Box 121261 Payment is due upon receipt. 

The St. Augustine Record Dallas, TX 75312-1261 
PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE 

··RElJl)RD
IIA~nln,~om 

The St. Augustine Record Dept 1261 
p0 Box 121261 
Dallas, TX 75312-1261 

ADVERTISING INVOICE and STATEMENT 

,, ADVERTISER/CLIENT NAMEBILLING PERIOD 'I 
ABERDEEN CDD/GMS05/01/2022 - 05/31/2022 

, ;1 TERMS OF PAYMENT • UNAPPLIED AMOUNT COMPANY ,,1 TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

$0,00 I NET 15 DAYS $1,253,06SA 7 
I 60 DAYS OVER 90 DAYS CURRENT NET AMOUNT 30DAYS"' ·~· ' 

$143,61 I $251,30 I $0,00 I $134,63 

PAGE# I, I BILLING DATE I, I BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER ADVERT!SERICLIENT NUMBER ! 24 STATEMENT NUMBER '" 0000111375" 1 I 05/31/2022 I 15659 I 15659 I 

REMITTANCE ADDRESS BILLING ACCOUNT NAM.E.MID ADDRESS 

The St Augustine Record 
Dept 1261 
PO Box 121261 
Dallas, TX 75312-1261ABERDEEN CDD/GMS 

393 PALM COAST PKWY SW UNIT 4 
PALM COAST FL 32137-4774 

111,1111111 11111111,1,,1111,1,,1111,11,1,11,11,111 111111011,11 1,1 

https://SlAUgmllne.com


Mon, May 16, 202, Legal Ad Invoice 
8:18:21AM 

The St. Augustine Record 

Acct: 
Phone: 
E-Mail: 
Client: 

Ad Number: 
Start: 

Placement: 
Copy Line: 

Lines 
Depth 
Columns 

Price 

Send Payments to: 
The St. Augustine Record Dept 1261 

PO BOX 121261 
Dallas, TX 75312-1261 

15659 Name: ABERDEEN CDD/GMS 
9049405850 Address: 393 PALM COAST PKWY SW 

SUITE 4 
ABERDEEN CDD/GMS City: PALM COAST State: FL Zip: 32137 

0003413856-01 Caller: Sarah Sweeting Paytype: BILL 

05/16/2022 Issues: 1 Stop: 05/16/2022 

SA Legals Rep: Chris ISC-Landry 
NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD FOR CANDIDATES FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE ABERDEEN COM 

NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD 
FOR CANDIDATES 

44 FORTHEBOARDOF 
SUPERVISORSOFTHE

3.75 ABERDEEN COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT1 Notice is hereby ~ven tlmt the qualilying 

period for <v.lndidates for the office of 
Supenisor ofthe Aberdeen Comnwnity 
Development District (~District") will 
commence at nonn on June J.'.l, 202'.!, 
and close at noon un June 17, 2022. 
Candidates must qualif), for the offiee of 
Supenisor with the St. Johns County 
Supenisor nf Elections located al 4455 
Avenue A, Suite IOI, St. Augustine, 
Florida 32095; Ph: (904) 82:J-2238. 
All candidates shall qualify for individu­
al seats in accordanL-e with Section 
99.061, Florida Statutes, and must also 
bea "qualified elector" ofthe District, a.s 
defined in Section 190.00;!, Florida 
Statutes, A "'qualified eledor" is any 
person ,it least 18 years of age who is a 

$67.32 

d~~t"~r°~11!1S~~!1~1- it:~11 aa;~r~rCS:; 
DL,trict, and who is registered to vote 
with the St. Johns County Supervisor of 
Elections. Campaigns shall be conduct­
ed in aeem·,hmce with Chapter 106, 
I'lorida Statutes. 

The Aberdeen Community Development 
District h,rn three (::l) seat.~ np for elec­
tion, sp,..-dticallv seal, 1, 3 and 5. Each 
seat <:arries a four-year term of office. 
~:ledions art' nonpartisan and will he 
hel<l at the same time as the general 
e!edion on Nrn•L'Illber s, 2022, and in 
the ma~ner prescribed hr law for gener­
al e!ectmns. 

For additional information, please con­
tact the St. Johns County Supen~sor of 
Elections. 

000.'.1413856 May 16, 2022 



THE ST. AUGUSTINE RECORD 
Affidavit of Publication 

ABERDEEN CDD/GMS 
393 PALM COAST PKWY SW 
SUITE 4 
PALM COAST, FL 32137 

ACCT: 15659 
AD# 0003413856-0 I 

PO# 

PUBLISHED EVERY MORNING SUNDAY THROUGH SATURDAY 
ST A \JG\JST!NE AND ST. JOHNS CO\JNTY. FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS 

Before the undersignr:d authority personally appeared MELISSA 
RHINEHART who on oath says he/she is an Employee of the St. Augustine 
Record, a daily newspaper published at St. Augustine in St. Johns County, 
Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement being a SA Notic Misc in the 
matter of NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD FOR CANDIDATES was 
published in said newspaper in the issue dated 05/16/2022. 

Affiant further says that the SL Augustine Record is a newspaper published al 
St. Augustine. in St. Johns County, Florida, and that the said newspaper 
heretofore has been continuously published in said St. Johns County, Florida 
each day and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in 
the City of St. Augustine, in said St. Johns County, Florida for a period of one 
year preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and 
affiant further says the he/she has neither paid nor promised any person, finn 
or corporation any discount, rebate, commission, or refund for the purpose of 
securing this advertisement for publication in said newspaper. 

Sworn to ( or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of 

pqphysical presence or 
[ ] online notarization 

this~day<Mf\Y 1620?2 

by #/d.)~ is personally known to 
me or who has produced as identification 

NOTICE OF QUALff\'ING PERIOD 
FOR CANDIDATES 

FOR THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE 

ABERDEEN COl\U,,IUNllY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Notice is herebr gi\·en that the 4m1lif)in1; 
period for candidates for the office ol 
Supervisor ofthe ,\.hndeen Community 
De1·elopnwnt District ("DistriL'l") \\ill 
eommenee at 110011 on .June 1:1, 2022, 
and dme at noon on .June 17, 2022. 
Candidates must qua!if)· for the office o! 
Super1isor \\ith the St. .Johns Count)" 
Supervisor of Elections located al 4.J,55 
A\'enue A, Suite 101, St. Augustine, 
Florida :12095; Ph: (904) 82:l-22:!8. 
All eandidate., ,;hall 411alif)· for indi'"idu­
al seats in m·cordance with Section 
99.061, Florida Statutes, and must aL,o 
b,c a -4ualified elector" of the Dishid, as 
defl □ ed in Section 190.003, Florida 
Statutes. A "qualified elector" is any 
per~on at least 18 years of age who j5 ,1 

~i:t~/~~l~~~~t~1 t:~~w~ a~tr~rn;; 
District. and who is registered to \'Ole 
with the St. Johns County Supervisor ot 
Elections. Campaigns shall be conduct­
ed in al"Cordance with Chaptel' 106, 
Florida Statutes. 

111e Aberdeen Community Development 
District has three (3) seats up for elec­
tion, speci!foally seats J, .3 and 5. Each 
seat carries ,1 four-vear term of office. 
Elections are nonp"artisan and will be 
held at the same time as the general 
election on No1•e1nber 8, 2022, ,md in 
the manner prescribed by law for gener­
al t>lection,. 

For additional information, please eon­
tact the St. Johns County Snpcr1isor of 
Elections. 

00034138.5/i l\fay 16, 2022 

FD 

Notary Public State of Florida 
Kimberly M Reese 
My Commlnlon GG 312209 
Expires 03/17/2023 

22 



04/30 

I!" NEWSPAPER 

Questions on this invoice call: 
(866) 470-7133 Option 2 

Ghbillinginquiries@ccc.gannett.com 

1!2.1.!:.l 1!11 ~ BILLED l!.:J TIMES 1.!!J l.!fil 
PRODUCT SAU SIZE UNITS RUN RATE AMOUNTREFERENCE DESCRIPTIONSTART STOP 

05/13 05/13 

05/13 05/13 

05/16 05/16 

05/16 05/16 

!03414080-05132022 

103414080-05132022 

103413856-05162022 

!03413856-05162022 

Balance Forward 
AUDIT MTG 5/24/22 SA St Augustine Record 

AUDIT MTG 5/24/22 SA St Aug Record Online 

NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD SA St Augustine Record 
FOR CANDIDATES 
NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD SA St Aug Record Online 
FOR CANDIDATES 

PREVIOUS AMOUNT OWED: 

NEW CHARGES THIS PERIOD: 

CASH THIS PERIOD: 

DEBIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERIOD: 

CREDIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERIOD: 

We appreciate your business. 

$1,109.45 

$8.98 $38.17 

1.00 X 4.2500 4.25 $8.97 $38.12 

1.00 X 3.7500 3.75 $8.98 $33.68 

1.00 X 3.7500 3.75 $8.97 $33.64 

1.00 X 4.2500 4.25 

$1,109.45 

$143.61 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

• UNAPPLIED AMOUNTS ARE INCLUDED IN TOTAL AMOUNT DUEINVOICE AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT .,; AGINGOF>ASTOUEACCOUITTS sar
•''I 

"l • UNAPPLIED AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT DUE OVER 90 DAYSa IV,; 60 DAYS30 DAYS " ICURRENT NET AMOUNT "I 
" $1,253.06$0.00$134.63$251.30 ~ 1:;.u: ;., $0.00$1P ' ' 

,;1 ADVERTISER INFORMATION 

1,1 I, I ADVERTISER/CLIENT NAME B!LLEOACCOUNTNUMBER ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER BILLING PERIOD ~'1~ ,Z'1 " 05/01/2022 · 05/31/2022 I 
'"I 

15659 I 15659 I ABERDEEN CDD/GMS 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO The St. Augustine Record Dept 1261 
PO Box 121261 Payment is due upon receipt. 

The St. Augustine Record Dallas, TX 75312-1261 
PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE 

' BILLING PERIOD ' I 
AOVE.RTISER/CLIENT NAME 

··RE't5oRD' ABERDEEN CDD/GMS05/01/2022 · 05/31/2022 
COMPANY nl TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 'UNAPP LIED AMOUNT l, I TERMS OF PAYMENT 

~-~-lS!<"i""ine.rom 
SA 7 $1,253.06 $0.00 I NET 15 DAYS 

The St. Augustine Record Dept 1261 "' CURRENT NET AMOUNT '"' 30 DAYS I 60 DAYS OVER90 DAYS 

PO Box 121261 $143.61 I $251.30 I $0.00 I $134.63 
Dallas, TX 75312-1261 ., PAGE# Is I BILLING DATE ,., B!LLEOACCOUNT NUMBER '" ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER T 24 STATEMENT NUMBER 

ADVERTISING INVOICE and STATEMENT 1 I 05/31/2022 I 15659 I 15659 I 0000111375 

BILLING ACCOUNT NAME_l\.ND ADDRESS REMITTANCE ADDRESS 

The St. Augustine Record 
Dept 1261 
PO Box 121261 

ABERDEEN CDD/GMS 
393 PALM COAST PKWY SW UNIT 4 
PALM COAST FL 32137-4774 

111,1111ll'1l1'll1l1l11 1111,1,,1t1l•'1•'•l'•l1•"l111111nh•l11•1 

Dallas, TX 75312-1261 

https://1,253.06
https://1,109.45
https://1,109.45
mailto:Ghbillinginquiries@ccc.gannett.com


Fri, May 13, 2022 Legal Ad Invoice 
8:59:34AM 

The St. Augustine Record 
Send Payments to: 

The St. Augustine Record Dept 1261 
PO BOX 121261 

Dallas, TX 75312-1261 

Acct: 
Phone: 
E-Mail: 
Client: 

Ad Number: 
Start: 

Placement: 
Copy Line: 

Lines 
Depth 
Columns 

Price 

15659 
9049405850 

ABERDEEN CDD/GMS 

0003414080-01 
05/13/2022 
SA Legals 

Name: 
Address: 

City: 

ABERDEEN CDD/GMS 
393 PALM COAST PKWY SW 
SUITE 4 
PALM COAST State: FL Zip: 32137 

Caller: Sarah Sweeting Paytype: BILL 

Issues: 1 Stop: 05/13/2022 

Rep: Chris ISC-Landry 
NOTICE OF MEETING ABERDEEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT An Audit Committee Meeting of the Aberde 

49 
4.25 

1 

$76.29 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
ABERDEEN 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISI'RICT 

An Audit Committee Meeting of the 
Aberdeen Community Development 
District is s<,heduled to be held on Tues­
day, May 24, 2022 at -J.:00 p.m. located 
at the Aberdeen Amenity Center, no 
Flower of Scotland Avenue, Saint 
Johns, Florida 32259. lmme<liately fol­
lo"~ng will be the meeting of the Board 
of Supervisors (the "Board"). The meet­
ings are open to the public and will be 
conducted in accordance with the pro­
visions of Florida Law for Community 
Development DistricK A copy of th·e 
agendas for these meetings may be ob­
tained from the District Manager, 475 
West Town Place, Suite 114, World Golf 
Village, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 
(and phone (904) 94-0-5850). The 
meetings may 00 continued to a date, 
plare and time certain, to be announced 
at the meetings. There may be occasions 
when one or more Supervisors will par­
ticipate by telephone. 

Any person requiring special accommo­
dations at these meetin1,<s because of a 
disability or physical impairment

(t~\d9~;!;~t:trr~~~c~t:":%:d:~ 
days prior to the meeting. If you "re 
hearing or speech impaired, please con­
tact the Florida Relay Ser'fiee at 1-800-
95.5-8770, for aid in contacting the Dis­
trict Oftice. 
Each person who decides to appeal any 
action taken at the meeting is ad,1sed 
that person wi.U need a record of pro­
ceedings and that aceordingly, the p~r­
son may need to ensure that a verbahm 
record of the proceedings is made, in­
cluding the testimony and evidence 
upon whid1 such appeal i.~ to be based. 

James Oliver 
Distrid Manager 
000:3414080 t.fay 13, 2022 



THE ST. AUGUSTINE RECORD 
Affidavit of Publication 

ABERDEEN CDD/GMS 
393 PALM COAST PKWY SW 
SUITE 4 
PALM COAST, FL 32137 

ACCT: 15659 
AD# 0003414080-0 I 

PO# 

PUBLISHED EVERY MORNING SUNDAY THROUGH SATURDAY 
ST. AUGUSTINE AND ST. JOHNS COUNTY. FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS 

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared MELISSA 
RHINEHART who on oath says he/she is an Employee of the SL Augustine 
Record, a daily newspaper published at St. Augustine in St. Johns County, 
Florida: that the attached copy of advertisement being a NOTICE OF 
MEETING in the matter of AUDIT MTG 5/24/22 was published in said 
newspaper in the issue dated 05/13/2022. 

Affiant further says that the SL Augustine Record is a newspaper published at 
St. Augustine. in St. Johns County, Florida, and that the said newspaper 
heretofore has been continuously published in said St. Johns County, Florida 
each day and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in 
the City of St. Augustine, in said St. Johns County, Florida for a period of one 
year preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and 
affiant further says the he/she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm 
or corporation any discount, rebate, commission, or refund for the purpose of 
securing this advertisement for publication in said newspaper. 

Sworn to (or affinned) and subscribed before me by means of 

1)6 physical presence or 
( -] online notarization 

this __ day 01MAY 1 3 2022 

by h/~s personally known to 
me or who has produced as identification 

NOTICE OF .MEETING 
ABERDEEN 

COMMUNl'lYDEVELOPMENT 
DlSTRICT 

An Audit Committee ll'leeting of the 
Al~rdecn Community Del'e!opment 
Distrid j5 sd1eduled to he held on Tues­
day, ll'ill)' :H, 2022 at 4:0o p.m. located 
at the Aberdeen ,\.menit\· c.,n\er, no 
Flower of Scotland ,\'.venue, Saint 
Johns. Florida 3225!), Immediately fol­
lowing "~U be the meeting of the Board 
of Supenisors {the "Board"), The uicet­
ings are open tn the public- and will be 
conducted in accordance with the pm­
,·isioos of Florida Law fol' Community 
l)e,,•dopment Districts. A copy of the 
agendas for these meetlnt,>s may be ob­
tained from the Di>trkt Manager, 475 
West Town Placr-, Suite 114, World Golf 
Village, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 
{and phone {904) 940-.5850). The 
meetinp may be continued to a date, 
place and time certain, to be annnw1ced 
at the meetings. There may be occasions 
when one or more Supen~sor,; "~II par­
ticipate by telephone, 

Any person requiring special acrommo­
dations at these meetings because of ,1 
disability or phrsical impairment 
should contact the District .Manager at 
(904) 940-5850 at least two calendar 
days prior to the meeting. If you are 
hearing or speech impaired, please con­
tad the Florida Relay Sen~ce at 1-800-
955-8770, for aid in contacting the Dis­
hict Office. 
Eaeh person who decides to appeal amy 
a,:,tion taken at the m~eting is ad,~srd 
that person will necll a record of pro­
ceedings and that accnrdingly, the P'."r­
snn may need to ensure that a verbatim 
r~ord of the proceedings is made, in­
duding the tcstimonJ' and evidence 
upon which .such app<','l. is tn I,., ba.,.,d. 

James Oliver 
DistrictMunuger 
ooo.Nt4080 Mav 1.1, 2022 

Notary PubHc S- of Florida 
KimberlyMReese 
My Commi9&ionGG 312209 
Expires 03(17(2025 



PO Box 8699, 1880 Eastwest Pkwy 
Fleming Island, FL 32006 US 
9045054694 
Jillf@trimacoutdoor.com 
www.trimacoutdoor.com 

BILL TO SHIP TO 
Aberdeen Community Aberdeen Community 

Development District Development District 

110 Flower of Scotland 110 Flower of Scotland 

StJohns,FL 32259 St Johns, FL 32259 

JOBJSCOPE 
Landscape Maintenance 

ACTIVITY QTY 

Landscape maintenance:Landscape 
Maintenance Jacksonville 
Landscape maintenance for the 
contracted month, as indicated above 
b date. 

1'1'\TRIMAC 
\;,OUTDOOR 

INVOICE 13502 

DATE 04/01/2022 TERMS Net 30 

DUE DATE 05/01/2022 

Aft · Lc.vwlSc~ 0'\u_i r,-\-
2 CQ \ \C\ 

\ , '3, 2-{) .5 3 S' ·Y(,;z._. 

RATE AMOUNT 

15,371.00 15,371.00 

Once contractor is authorized to perform the work stated on the 
face of this contract, payment will be 100% due at the 
completion of the work. If payment has not been received by 
Trimac Outdoor within (30) days after billing, Trimac Outdoor 
shall be entitled to all costs of collection, including reasonable 
attorneys' fees and it shall be relieved of any obligation to 
continue performance under this or any other Contract with 
Client/Owner. Interest at 1.5% per month, or the highest rate 
permitted by law, will be charged on unpaid balance 45 days 
after billing and on going thereafter until the bill has been paid. 

TOTAL DUE $15,371.QQ 

"CHANGING THE LANDSCAPE OF CUSTOMER SERVICE" 

https://15,371.QQ
https://15,371.00
https://15,371.00
www.trimacoutdoor.com
mailto:Jillf@trimacoutdoor.com


PO Box 8699, 1880 Eastwest Pkwy 
Fleming Island, FL 32006 US 
9045054694 
Jillf@trimacoutdoor.com 

www.trimacoutdoor.com 

BILL TO SHIP TO INVOICE 14098 
Aberdeen Community Aberdeen Community 
Development District Development District 
110 Flower of Scotland 11 0 Flower of Scotland DATE 06/01/2022 TERMS Net 30 

St Johns, FL 32259 St Johns, FL 32259 

~c<f€JOBJSCOPE 
Landscape Maintenance J-.l<.' \ A 

I , 3Z£> .'53~. <ti.e, L 
ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT 

Landscape maintenance:Landscape 3,547.15 3,547.15 
Maintenance Jacksonville 
Landscape maintenance for the 
contracted month, as indicated above 
b date. 4 visits 

Once contractor is authorized to perform the work stated on the 
face of this contract, payment will be 100% due at the 
completion of the work. If payment has not been received by 
Trimac Outdoor within (30) days after billing, Trimac Outdoor 
shall be entitled to all costs of collection, including reasonable 
attorneys' fees and it shall be relieved of any obligation to 
continue performance under this or any other Contract with 
ClienVOwner. Interest at 1.5% per month, or the highest rate 
permitted by law, will be charged on unpaid balance 45 days 
after billing and on going thereafter until the bill has been paid. 

TOTAL DUE $3,547.15 

"CHANGING THE LANDSCAPE OF CUSTOMER SERVICE" 

https://3,547.15
https://3,547.15
https://3,547.15
www.trimacoutdoor.com
mailto:Jillf@trimacoutdoor.com


E:3Turner 
~Pest 
t".JIControl 
PAYMENT ADDRESS: 
Tomer p.,._t Control ll_C • P.O. Box 952603 •Atlan!Jt, Goargia 311'2-2503 
904,35!;.§JOn • Fu: 904-3!i3-14S9 • Toll Free: 800-n&--!i305 • tumerpe1Lcom 

[139845] 

Aberdeen 
Aberdeen - COD 
C/0 Government Services 
475 W. Town Place - Suite 114 
Saint Augustine, FL 32092 

Turner Pest Control LLC 
P.O. Box 952503 
Atlanta. GA 31192-2503 
904-355-5300 

\\',qk 
[ .\lL"a!i, '11: 

INVOICE: 18094320 

DATE: 6/9/2022 

ORDER: 18094320 

[139845] 904-626-0375 

Aberdeen 
Aberdeen - COD 
110 Flower Of Scotland Ave 
Saint Johns, FL 32259-6937 

CPCM 
j1A.v--'-

Commercia1 Pest Control - Monthly Service 

' 
G( l, 0 

SUBTOTAL 

TAX 

AMT. PAID 

TOTAL 

AMOUNT DUE 

TECHNICIAN SIGNATURE 

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE 

$99.23 

$99.23 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$99.23 

$99.23 

B,d,Ull..:·~ 11t11.,:m1di!lf ,,n:·1 _:;o Ii.(•:, rrnm (iK daL) ui ,cn·i,c ::1ay he'. ~uhj,;:-u h) a Lits: l'cc 11,,, l·:, .,. ~i,,,,,.k,1::,· Iii, ,;r:1,l ,,·1. ,·,,111pi,IH•!1 .'! 
,if the lt.;:;c•r nf ! .5,:; fr;:-r nrnnth (Ix,:; ficr \·cnn or the' mJsimum allnw~U h\' law. ._n,I ,le'lc'c' L' I'·') 111,•,·, < \II •,,,;,i,c•·, ;, 'l'c·,1 ,_·,j ,,h» 

Cu~t,m:er ,1p-.:·~\ lo p.1~· a(Cntl'<l ;.•:,,prn,,-s -in tlic t1·en! ,if cn!b:li1HL · 

l'LE.\SI•: I'.\\ Fl(Ool Tll!S IS\ OI( "I\ 



Check Approval Form 
General Fund 

Date: June 23, 2022 

District: Aberdeen CDD 

Fund Code: 

Beginning Check#: 4393 

Ending Check#: 4396 

Total Amount of Checks: $ 14,224.12 New Balance ------------~----------
$ 166,015.13 

Balance in Account***: $ 180,239.25 

Recent Deposits: 

Prepared by: Margaret Bronson 

Signature: 

Approved by: Jim Oliver 

Signature: 

SR 6/23/22 11:18 AM 



1 AP120W ACCOUNTS PAYABLES CHECK REGISTER AS OF 6/30/2022 RUN DATE 6/23/2022 8.53.17 PAGE 
001 ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND CHECK DATE 6/23/2022 

BANK A: ABERDEEN CDD 

VEND 
NO. 

Invoice Vendor 
Date Inv. No. 

DUE 
---General Ledger#------- St Cr DATE 

GROSS 
AMOUNT 

DISC 
AMOUNT 

NET 
AMOUNT PO# 

CHECK 
NO. 

00285 61422 W52241 001-320-57200-46000 61422 
RPLC PERMA POST AND LIGHT REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS 

AMERICAN ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING,INC 

885.80 

885.80 

.00 

.OD 

885.80 

885.80 004393 

00207 60722 10848 001-320-57200-46000 
RPR CPEX VALVE,FAM POOL REPAIRS AND 
00207 60722 10849 001-320-57200-46000 
24 QTS OF METAL GONE REPAIRS AND 

BIG Z POOL SERVICE, LLC 

60722 
REPLACEMENTS 

60722 
REPLACEMENTS 

636.00 

624.00 

1,260.00 

.oo 

.00 

.oo 

636.00 

624.00 

1,260.00 004394 

00259 61022 10805733 001-320-53800-46000 
JUN FIELD OPS MANAGER OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
00259 61022 10805733 001-320-53800-45918 
JUN FAC MANAGER FACILITY MANAGER 
00259 61022 10805733 001-320-53800-45505 
JUN POOL MAINTENANCE AMENT-POOL MAINTENANCE 
00259 61022 10805733 001-320-53800-45506 
JUN JANITORIAL AMENT- JANITORIAL MAINT 
00259 61022 10805733 001-320-53800-46900 
JUN COMMON AREA MAINT COMMON AREA MAINT 
00259 61022 10805733 001-320-53800-46100 
JUN LAXE MAINTENANCE LAKE MAINTENANCE 

FIRST SERVICE RESIDENTIAL 

61022 

61022 

61022 

61022 

61022 

61022 

2,393.37 

4,914.34 

916.18 

1,446.66 

1,601.48 

356.29 

11,628.32 

.oo 

.DO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

2,393.37 

4,914.34 

916.18 

1,446.66 

1,601.48 

356.29 

11,628.32 004395 

00221 40122 2791 001-320-53800-45919 
APR MAINT & NEWSLETTER AMENITY - WEBSITE 
00221 50122 2800 001-320-53800-45919 
MAY MAINT & NEWSLETTER AMENITY - WEBSITE 
00221 60122 2807 001-320-53800-45919 
JUN MAINT & NEWSLETTER AMENITY - WEBSITE 

ROBERTA G NAGLE DBA UNICORN 

40122 

50122 

60122 

150.00 

150.00 

150.00 

450.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

150.00 

150.00 

150.00 

450.00 004396 

ABERDEEN CDD 14,224.12 .oo 14,224.12 

ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND 14,224.12 .OD 14,224.12 

ABER ABERDEEN MBRONSON 



AMERICAN 
ELECTRICAL 

Contracting, Inc.EC13010299 

9016 Philips Highway I Jacksonville, FL 32256 I Office (904) 737-7770 I Fax (904) 737-1099 

SOLD TO 

First Services Residential, INC 
6620 Southpoint Dr S #610 
Jacksonville, FL 32216 

INVOICE 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Date: 
Terms: 
Customer Code: 
Reference: 
Customer Order: 
Work Order #: 
Work Order Type: 
Job Location: 
Called By: 
Starting Date: 
Completion Date 

W52241 
Jun 14/22 

ll0FLOWERO 
RYANP 

00054460 
T&M 
Jay Parker 
Jay 
Jun 7/22 
Jun 7/22 

JOB LOCATION 

Jay Parker 
110 Flower of Scotland Ave 
St Johns, FL 32259 
904-303-7366 

Descrintion Qtv Price Total 
Work Performed 
6/6/22 

-Replaced perma post and light at Amenities center. 
-Tested and working. 
-Replaced light at sign not working. 
-Working now. 

Labor - $497.00 
Material - $388.80 

Total - $885.80 

Make Payments online at: www.american-electrical.com/payonline/invoice~payment 

Total Invoice 885.80 



AMERICAN 
ELECTRICAL 

Contracting, Inc.EC13010299 

9016 Philips Highway I Jacksonville, FL 32256 I Office (904) 737-7770 I Fax (904) 737-1099 

SOLD TO 

First Services Residential, INC 
6620 Southpoint Dr S #610 
Jacksonville, FL 32216 

JOB LOCATION 

Jay Parker 
110 Flower of Scotland Ave 
St Johns, FL 32259 
904-303-7366 

INVOICE 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Date: 
Terms: 
Customer Code: 
Reference: 
Customer Order: 
Work Order #: 
Work Order Type: 
Job Location: 
Called By: 
Starting Date: 
Completion Date 

W52241 
Jun 14/22 

ll0FLOWERO 
RYANP 

00054460 
T&M 
Jay Parker 
Jay 
Jun 7/22 
Jun 7/22 



Big Z Pool Service, LLC .lnvolce 10848 
172 Stokes Landing Rd 
Saint Augustine, FL 32095 

office@bigzpoolservice.com 

blgzpoolservlce.com 

BILL TO 

Aberdeen CDD Clo First 
DATE DUE DATE 

Service Residential 
06/07/2022 06/17/2022

110 Flower of Scotland Ave 
Saint Johns, FL 32259 

QlY RATE AMOUNTPRODUCT/SERVICE 

Repair Completed: 6/6122. 
, -~-~~~,. 

1 461.00 461.00Job Material:Material 
4" CPEX ~alve,J::amily Po9L 

/ 

""·"··· -·~-,--
Labor Rates:Commerclal Labor 1 175.00 175.00 

Labor 

Thank you for your business! 

TOTAL DUE $636.00For work outside of monthly cleaning services, accepted forms 
of payment are check, cash or a credit card however the credit 

THANK YOU. card is subject to a 3.5% processing fee. 

If you have any questions please give us a call at 904-868-4660! 
Zach Sullivan 

Big Z Pool Service, LLC 
Licensed & Insured CPC#1459355 

https://blgzpoolservlce.com
mailto:office@bigzpoolservice.com


Big Z Pool Service, LLC lnvrnce 10849 
172 Stokes Landing Rd 

Saint Augustine, FL 32095 

office@bigzpoolservice.com 
bigzpoolservice.com 

BILL TO 

Aberdeen CDD Clo First 
DATE DUE DATE 

Service Residential 
06/07/2022 06/17/2022

110 Flower of Scotland Ave 
Saint Johns, FL 32259 

QTY RATE AMOUNTPRODUCT/SERVICE 

Job Material:Material 24 26.00 
24 quarts of Metal Gone (for future 
treatments) 
Ordered from the warehouse, will be 
delivered. 

Thank you for your business! 

For work outside of monthly cleaning services, accepted forms TOTAL DUE $624.00 
of payment are check, cash or a credit card however the credit 

THANK YOU. card is subject to a 3.5% processing fee. 

If you have any questions please,give us a call at 904-868-4660! 
Zach Sullivan 

Big Z Pool Service, LLC 
Licensed & Insured CPC#1459355 

624.00 

https://bigzpoolservice.com
mailto:office@bigzpoolservice.com


Invoice Amount 11628.32 
Field Operations 
Manager 001.320.53800.46000 $2,393.37 
Facility Manager 001.320.53800.45918 $4,914.34 
Pool Maintenance 001.320.53800.45505 $916.18 
Janitorial 001.320.53800.45506 $1,446.65 
Common Area 
Maintenance 001.320.53800.46900 $1,601.48 
Lake Maintenance 001.320.53800.46100 $356.29 

$11,628.32 

Thank you. 

#FirstServeOthers 

<lmage001.png> 
ANH NGUYEN, LCAM (FL, GA) 
Vice President 

6620 Southpoint Drive South Suite 610 I Jacksonville, FL 32216 
Direct 904-924-6293 
anh.ng11ygn@fsresidential.com 

24n Customer Care Center: 866.378.1099 
Facebook I Linkedln I YouTube 

From: CORPBILLING@fsresidential com <C0RPBILLING@fsresidential.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 9, 2022 ·1 ·1 :02 PM 
To: Anh Nguyen <Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com> 
Cc: FL - FSR Billing <FSRBilling.FL@fsresidential.com> 
0U1JJc'G" PAYROLL - 100-0SNC - Aberdeen Community Development District - 06110/2022 .. 10805733 

<FSR Payroll lnvoice.pdf> 

mailto:FSRBilling.FL@fsresidential.com
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com
mailto:C0RPBILLING@fsresidential.com
mailto:anh.ng11ygn@fsresidential.com
https://11,628.32
https://1,601.48
https://1,446.65
https://4,914.34
https://2,393.37
https://11628.32


INVOICE 
Invoice Number 10805733 

Invoice Date 6/10/2022 

Terms 15 ePay ACH BP 

FirstServrce 
f~ t..:51 D::. \: 1 ll',.L 

Aberdeen Community Development District 
110 Flower of Scotland Avenue 
Saint Johns, FL 32259 
Anh.Nguyen@lsresidential.com 

Period Start 5/21/2022 

Period End 6/3/2022 

Customer 100-0SNC 

Account# PAY-0SNC 

Total Amount Due: $11,628.32 

Position Labor Employee Hours Pay Rate Amount 
Rate 

Manager, On-Site Property 15.00% Tharpe, Belynda 8.00 HOLIDAY $33.65 $309.61 

Manager, On-Site Property 15.00% Tharpe, Belynda 72.00 REG $33.65 $2,786.49 

Subtotal $3,096.10 

Stall, Front Desk 25.00% Arnold, Demetric E 8.00 HOLIDAY $16.00 $160.00 

Stall, Front Desk 25.00% Arnold, Demetric E 51.06 REG $16.00 $1,021.20 

Stall, Front Desk 25.00% Bagwell, Camdyn E 4.83 REG $12.50 $75.47 

Stall, Front Desk 25.00% Mccarthy, Moira 71.77 REG $12.50 $1,121.41 

Stall, Front Desk 25.00% Naumann, Max M 10.25 REG $12.50 $160.15 

Subtotal $2,538.23 

Stall, Porter 25.00% Hogans, Kalan 8.00 HOLIDAY $15.50 $155.00 

Stall, Porter 25.00% Hogans, Kalan 60.93 REG $15.50 $1,180.53 

Subtotal $1,335.53 

Supervisor, Building Main! 25.00% Parker, Jay 8.00 HOLIDAY $24.00 $240.00 

Supervisor, Building Main! 25.00% Parker, Jay 1.96 OT $36.00 $88.20 

Supervisor, Building Main! 25.00% Parker, Jay 80.00 REG $24.00 $2,400.00 

Subtotal $2,728.20 

FirstService Residential - 2950 North 28th Terrace - Hollywood, FL 33020 
TEL: 954.925.8200 - www.lsresidential.com Page 1 of 2 

www.lsresidential.com
https://11,628.32
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@lsresidential.com


INVOICE 
Invoice Number 10805733 

Invoice Date 6/10/2022 

Terms 15 ePay ACH BP 

Period Start 5/21/2022
FirstService Period End 6/3/2022 

rH:.S I11::. ~...·1l/1_L 
Aberdeen Community Development District Customer 100-0SNC 
11 0 Flower of Scotland Avenue Account# PAY-0SNC
Saint Johns, FL 32259 
Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com Total Amount Due: $11,628.32 

Position Labor Employee Hours Pay Rate Amount 
Rate 

Staff, Building Main! 

Staff, Building Main! 

Staff, Building Main! 

Staff, Building Main! 

25.00% 

25.00% 

25.00% 

25.00% 

Henry, Brandon E 

Henry, Brandon E 

Henry, Brandon E 

Henry, Brandon E 

8.00 HOLIDAY 

0.47 OT 

1.42 OT 

80.00 REG 

$17.00 $170.00 

$25.51 $14.99 

$25.50 $45.26 

$17.00 $1,700.01 

Subtotal $1,930.26 

Manager, On-Site Property 

Staff, Building Maint 

Staff, Front Desk 

Staff, Porter 

Supervisor, Building Maint 

Subtotal $11,628.32 

Tax $0.00 

Total $11,628.32 
$3,096.10 

$1,930.26 

$2,538.23 

$1,335.53 

$2,728.20 

FirstService Residential - 2950 North 28th Terrace - Hollywood, FL 33020 
TEL: 954.925.8200 - www.fsresidential.com Page 2of2 

www.fsresidential.com
https://1,930.26
https://11,628.32
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com


P.O. Box 762, 
Middl~burg, FL 32050 

Bill To 

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC 
ABERDEEN CDD 
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114 
WORLD GOLF VILLAGE 
ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 

Invoice 
Date Invoice# 

4/1/2022 2791 

Quantity Description 

P.O. No. 

1 MONTHLY MAINTENANCE AND NEWSLETTER - ABERDEEN CDD 

221A 
1.320.538.45919 

Terms 

Rate 

150.00 

Total 

Project 

Amount 

150.00 

$150.00 

. 



Invoice 

P.O. Box 762, 

Date Invoice # 

5/1/2022 2800 

Middleburg, FL 32050 

Bill To 

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES. LLC 
ABERDEEN CDD 
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114 
WORLD GOLF VILLAGE 
ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 

221A 
1.320.538.45919 

Quantity Description 

P.O. No. Terms 

Rate 

1 MONTHLY MAINTENANCE AND NEWSLETTER - ABERDEEN CDD 

Total 

Project 

Amount 

150.00 150.00 

$150.00 



Invoice 

P.O. BO·X 162, 
Middleburg, FL 32050 

Date Invoice # 

6/1/2022 2807 

Bill To 

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC 
ABERDEEN CDD 
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, SUTIE 114 
WORLD GOLF VILLAGE 
ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 221A 

1.320.538.45919 

P.O. No. Terms Project 

Quantity Description Rate Amount 

1 MONTHLY MAINTENANCE AND NEWSLETTER - ABERDEEN CDD 150.00 

Total $150.00 

150.00 



Check Approval Form 
General Fund 

Date: June 30, 2022 

District: Aberdeen CDD 

Fund Code: I 

Beginning Check #: 4397 

Ending Check#: 4401 

Total Amount ofChecks: $ 29,952.56 New Balance 
$ 136,062.57 

Balance in Account***: $ 166,015.13 

Recent Deposits: 

Prepared by: Margaret Bronson 

Signature: 

Approved by: Jim Oliver 

Signature: 

SR 6/30/22 9:52 AM 



1 AP120W ACCOUNTS PAYABLES CHECK REGISTER AS OF 6/30/2022 RUN DATE 6/30/2022 9.03.31 PAGE 
001 ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND CHECK DATE 6/30/2022 

BANK A: ABERDEEN COD 

VEND 
NO. 

Invoice Vendor 
Date Inv. No. 

DUE 
---General Ledger#------- St Cr DATE 

GROSS 
AMOUNT 

DISC 
AMOUNT 

00207 51622 10561 001-320-57200-46000 51622 1,687.00 .00 
DRAINSTAIN CLEAN LAP POOL REPAIRS AND 

BIG Z POOL SERVICE, LLC 
REPLACEMENTS 

1,687.00 .00 

00259 62322 10808914 001-320-53800-46000 62322 2,372.23 .oo 
JUN FIELD OPS MGR 
00259 62322 10808914 

OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
001-320-53800-45918 62322 4,870.94 .oo 

JUN FAC MANAGER 
00259 62322 10808914 

FACILITY MANAGER 
001-320-53800-45505 62322 908.09 .00 

JUN POOL MAINTENANCE AMENT-POOL MAINTENANCE 
00259 62322 10808914 001-320-53800-45506 62322 1,433.87 .00 
JUN JANITORIAL AMENT- JANITORIAL MAINT 
00259 62322 10808914 001-320-53800-45917 62322 1,587.34 .00 
JUN COM AREA MAINTENANCE GENERAL FACILITY 
00259 62322 10808914 001-320-53800-46100 

MAINTENANCE 
62322 353.15 .00 

JUN LAKE MAINTENANCE LAKE MAINTENANCE 
FIRST SERVICE RESIDENTIAL 11,525.62 .00 

00259 62322 10809778 001-320-53800-46000 62322 650.00 .oo 
JUN FIELD OPS MANAGER 
00259 62322 10809778 

OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
001-320-53800-45918 62322 650.00 .oo 

JUN FACILITY MANAGEMENT 
FIRST SERVICE 

FACILITY MANAGER 
RESIDENTIAL 1,300.00 .oo 

00046 50222 8095302 001-310-51300-51000 50222 68.94 .00 
ENGRAVED DESKPLATES (4) 

HOLMES STAMP & 
OFFICE 

DESIGN 
SUPPLIES 

68.94 .00 

00261 50122 13757 001-320-53800-46200 50122 15,371.00 .00 
MAY LNDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 

TRIMAC OUTDOOR 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 

15,371.00 .00 

ABERDEEN COD 29,952.56 .oo 

ABERDEEN - GENERAL FUND 29,952.56 .oo 

NET 
AMOUNT 

1,687.00 

1,687.00 

2,372.23 

4,870.94 

908.09 

1,433.87 

1,587.34 

353.15 

11,525.62 

650.00 

650.00 

1,300.00 

68.94 

68.94 

15,371.00 

15,371.00 

29,952.56 

29,952.56 

CHECK 
PO# NO. 

004397 

004398 

004399 

004400 

004401 

ABER ABERDEEN MBRONSON 

https://29,952.56
https://29,952.56
https://15,371.00
https://15,371.00
https://1,300.00
https://11,525.62
https://1,587.34
https://1,433.87
https://4,870.94
https://2,372.23
https://1,687.00
https://1,687.00


Big Z Pool Service, LLC Invoice 10561 
172 Stokes Landing Rd 
Saint Augustine, FL 32095 

office@bigzpoolservice.com 207A 
bigzpoolservice.com 1.320.57200.46000 

Drain Stain Cleaning 
Lap Pool - ne1 J'•" ----,1 

BILL TO 

Aberdeen CDD Clo First 
DATE DUE DATE 

Service Residential 
05/16/2022 06/15/2022

110 Flower of Scotland Ave 
Saint Johns, FL 32259 

QTY RATE AMOUNTPRODUCT/SERVICE 

Re: Acid Treatment, Floor Returns 
Rec Pool 
Completed: 5/4/2022 

12 125.00 1,500.00Labor Rates:Commercial Labor 
Labor, to do 48 drain cover cleanings, it 
takes roughly 15 mins per drain, and we 
will have to a certain amount and take 
break, and will have to return another day 
because we do not want to crash the 
water chemistry to much that the pool 
becomes un-swimmable for several hours. 

Job Material:Material 187.00 187.00 

Acid, for stain treatment and other 
chemicals for neutralizing'--'w"-'a-,t"'er'-'c"'h._-e"-'m'"is-,t:.L.______________________________ 

Thank you for your business! 

For work outside of monthly cleaning services, accepted forms TOTAL DUE $1,687.00 
of payment are check, cash or a credit card however the credit 

THANK YOU.card is subject to a 3.5% processing fee. 

If you have any questions please give us a call at 904-868-4660! 

Zach Sullivan 
Big Z Pool Service, LLC 

Licensed & Insured CPC#1459355 

https://1,687.00
https://1,500.00
https://bigzpoolservice.com
mailto:office@bigzpoolservice.com


From: Anh Nguyen Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com <i 
Subject: FW: PAYROLL - 100-0SNC - Aberdeen Community Development District - 06/23/2022 -10808914 

Date: June 24, 2022 at 3:17 PM 
To: Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com, Margaret Bronson mbronson@gmsnf.com 
Cc: Belynda Tharpe Belynda.Tharpe@fsresidential.com, Lucy Acevedo Lucy.Acevedo@fsresidential.com 

Please code the attached invoice as follows. 

Field Operations 
Manager 
Facility Manager 
Pool Maintenance 
Janitorial 
Common Area 
Maintenance 
Lake Maintenance 

Thank you. 

#FirstServeOthers 

Invoice Amount 

001.320.53800.46000 
001.320.53800.45918 
001.320.53800.45505 
001.320.53800.45506 

001.320.53800.45917 
001.320.53800.46100 

ANH NGUYEN, LCAM (FL, GA) 
Vice President 

$11,525.62 -z...~q A 

$2,372.23 
$4,870.94 

$908.09 
$1,433.87 

$1,587.34 
$353.15 

6620 Southpoint Drive South Suite 610 I Jacksonville, FL 32216 
Direct 904-924-6293 
anh.ngyy_§Il@fsresiden1ial.com 

24n Customer Care Center: 866.378.1099 
FirstService Facebook I Linkedln I YouTube 

RESIDENTIAL 

From: CORPBILLING@fsresidential.com <C0RPBILLING@fsresidential.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 23, 2022 11 :04 PM 
To: Anh Nguyen <Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com> 
Cc: FL - FSR Billing <FSRBilling.FL@lsresidential.com> 
Subject: PAYROLL - 100-0SNC - Aberdeen Community Development District - 06/23/2022 - 10808914 

FSR Payroll 
lnvoice.pdf 

mailto:FSRBilling.FL@lsresidential.com
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com
mailto:C0RPBILLING@fsresidential.com
mailto:CORPBILLING@fsresidential.com
mailto:anh.ngyy_�Il@fsresiden1ial.com
https://1,587.34
https://1,433.87
https://4,870.94
https://2,372.23
https://11,525.62
mailto:Lucy.Acevedo@fsresidential.com
mailto:Belynda.Tharpe@fsresidential.com
mailto:mbronson@gmsnf.com
mailto:okuzmuk@gmsnf.com
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com


IFirstService. . 

1:H;S ILH:J,.d ll1_L 
Aberdeen Community Development District 
11 0 Flower of Scotland Avenue 
Saint Johns, FL 32259 
Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com 

INVOICE 
Invoice Number 10808914 

Invoice Date 6/24/2022 

Terms 15 ePay ACH BP 

Period Start 6/4/2022 

Period End 6/17/2022 

Customer 100-0SNC 

Account# PAY-0SNC 

Total Amount Due: $11,525.62 

Position Labor Employee Hours Pay Rate Amount 
Rate 

Manager, On-Site Property 15.00% Tharpe, Belynda 80.00 REG $33.65 $3,096.10 

Subtotal $3,096.10 

Staff, Front Desk 25.00% Arnold, Demetric E 4.78 OT $24.00 $143.40 

Staff, Front Desk 25.00% Arnold, Demetric E 57.30 REG $16.00 $1,146.00 

Staff, Front Desk 25.00% Bagwell, Camdyn E 10.22 REG $12.50 $159.69 

Staff, Front Desk 25.00% Mccarthy, Moira 46.50 REG $12.50 $726.57 

Staff, Front Desk 25.00% Naumann, Max M 55.87 REG $12.50 $872.97 

Subtotal $3,048.63 

Staff, Porter 25.00% Hogans, Kalan 59.30 REG $15.50 $1,148.95 

Subtotal $1,148.95 

Supervisor, Building Maint 25.00% Parker, Jay 1.00 OT $36.00 $45.00 

Supervisor, Building Maint 25.00% Parker, Jay 79.91 REG $24.00 $2,397.30 

Supervisor, Building Maint 0.00% Parker, Jay PHONE $50.00 $50.00 

Subtotal $2,492.30 

Staff, Building Maint 25.00% Henry, Brandon E 1.25 OT $25.50 $39.84 

Staff, Building Maint 25.00% Henry, Brandon E 79.99 REG $17.00 $1,699.80 

FirstService Residential - 2950 North 28th Terrace - Hollywood, FL 33020 
TEL: 954.925.8200 - www.fsresidential.com Page 1 of 2 

www.fsresidential.com
https://11,525.62
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com


firstServf:ce 
fi! i:'.S 1D:.t,1lilj.L 

Aberdeen Community Development District 
11 0 Flower of Scotland Avenue 
Saint Johns, FL 32259 
Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com 

INVOICE 
Invoice Number 10808914 

Invoice Date 6/24/2022 

Terms 15 ePay ACH BP 

Period Start 6/4/2022 

Period End 6/17/2022 

Customer 100-0SNC 

Account# PAY-0SNC 

Total Amount Due: $11,525.62 

Position Labor Employee Hours Pay Rate Amount 
Rate 

Subtotal $1,739.64 

Manager, On•Site Property 

Staff, Building Malnt 

Staff, Front Desk 

Staff, Porter 

Supervisor, Building Maint 

Subtotal $11,525.62 

Tax $0.00 

Total $11,525.62 
$3,096.10 

$1,739.64 

$3,048.63 

$1,148.95 

$2,492.30 

FirstService Residential - 2950 North 28th Terrace - Hollywood, FL 33020 
TEL: 954.925.8200 - www.fsresidential.com Page 2 of 2 

www.fsresidential.com
https://1,739.64
https://11,525.62
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com


From: Anh Nguyen Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com # 
Subject: FW: MB - 100-0SNC -Aberdeen Community Development District - 06/23/2022 - 10809778 

Date: June 24, 2022 at 3:13 PM 
To: Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com, Margaret Bronson mbronson@gmsnf.com 
Cc: Lucy Acevedo Lucy.Acevedo@fsresidential.com, Belynda Tharpe Belynda.Tharpe@fsresidential.com 

Please code the attached invoice as follows. 

Field Operations Manager 
001.320.53800.46000 $650 
001.320.53800.45918 Facility Management $650 

Thank you. 

#FirstServeOthers 

ANH NGUYEN, LCAM (FL, GA) 
Vice President 

6620 Southpoinl Drive South Suite 610 I Jacksonville, FL 32216 
Direct 904-924-6293 
anh.ngyyen@fsresidential.com 

24n Customer Care Center: 866.378.1099 

FirstService Facebook I Linkedln I YouTube 
RESIDENTIAL 

From: CORPBILLING@fsresidential.com <C0RPBILLING@fsresidential.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 23, 2022 11 :03 PM 
To: Anh Nguyen <Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com> 
Cc: FL - FSR Billing <FSRBilling.FL@fsresidential.com> 
Subject: MB - 100-0SNC - Aberdeen Community Development District - 06/23/2022 - 10809778 

INVOICE 
hvako Nunitler l!08091itl 
h\'!lico D:i!ia ~ 

T@fmi '115-l)fli!f ACH Bf' 

FirstService P~ilc-d End 6,'1121:"22 

C:u~lr:mar mXMlSNC 

Merdtffl community i)(iv@fl:ipm.nl l)ii@i'~ 
1~O Flower ol Sr:-nlland .Av11m1e 

ft..:cCunl t 
fll't.lll Amoumt Due: 

"'.£0·0SkC 
$t,3illl'.OD 

Saini Jciv,s, Fl!.. 32259 
/\nh.Ng1.1,en®:!sr11sid1mfial.r:am 

Medical ln1111nince 

Affl>OUIJ,1 

6.-'1/202-2 S65000 

Sub'ID1al S{l5(Ml0 

611,1'2(;122 SJ15QIIO 
Subtotaa M150AO 

Subt~I $1,Ji.'Mll 

Ta..; $0,0D 

T""I $1,:31'.lG..(10 

https://1,:31'.lG
mailto:FSRBilling.FL@fsresidential.com
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com
mailto:C0RPBILLING@fsresidential.com
mailto:CORPBILLING@fsresidential.com
mailto:anh.ngyyen@fsresidential.com
mailto:Belynda.Tharpe@fsresidential.com
mailto:Lucy.Acevedo@fsresidential.com
mailto:mbronson@gmsnf.com
mailto:okuzmuk@gmsnf.com
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com


INVOICE 
Invoice Number 10809778 

Invoice Date 6/22/2022 

Terms 15 ePay ACH BP 

FirstService 
RcSID~NTiAl 

Aberdeen Community Development District 
11 0 Flower of Scotland Avenue 
Saint Johns, FL 32259 
Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com 

Period End 6/1/2022 

Customer 100-0SNC 

Account# MED-0SNC 

Total Amount Due: $1,300.00 

Medical Insurance 

AmountDate Position Employee 

$650,006/1/2022 Property Manager Tharpe, Belynda 

Subtotal $650.00 

$650.006/1/2022 Maintenance Supervisor Parker, Jay 
Subtotal $650.00 

Subtotal $1,300.00 

Tax $0.00 

Total $1,300.00 

FirstService Residential - 2950 North 28th Terrace - Hollywood, FL 33020 
TEL: 954.925.8200 - www.fsresidential.com Page 1 of 1 

www.fsresidential.com
https://1,300.00
https://1,300.00
mailto:Anh.Nguyen@fsresidential.com


Frem: Ok,ana K 
Su~eot: 11o: He 8,=~~u,mlll<@gm,n!.oom # 

~!'. ~2.2022at·11:2;;:-er#II095:l02 

Cc; s.,:~~;!~~';:'g"" mbm_n,on@gmsnf oomssweeung@gmsnf_.,;m 

Ma1garet, 

Please process. Thanks. 

Oksana Kuzmuk 
Governmental M393 Palm coast ;nagement services 
Palm Coast Flo ./f'Y SW Unit 4 
Ol11ce: ( • n a 32137904Cell: {38BJ ) 3~~~o ext. 404 

Oksana, 

Tel and F 

De.te· M; 

8• 
Hi Bern, 

ORDER DETAILS 

Hi Sarah Sweeting 
Thank ,you for placln#8095302 g your order. Your ord er number is• 

Your order will arrive by: Wed .nesday S/ll 

-f"illiy,ll !I..,,.,._,,<& r1&:!1B t - -'J,) oc:r£1i.":k this ortle:r 

PRODUCT 

,.... ..Engraved Deskp[at.ti.Qld.e.[__]...M.YJtiple siz!lth Al11mim1m 

Material Colors· Bl
Hol~er Color: s'uve~ck w/ White Letters 

Design: Custom Desi n 
Product Size: 2.. x 10?, 

Engraved Desk late ..l:iQ.ld.er...LJ~::lu.1.tipfe Siz;1th Alumin11m 

Sko 

1007180-
2 

1007180-
2 

QTY PRICE 
$14.99 

$14.99 

o, May '2022 a, '1 AM ~ ~~/ti C)) I) 
Bernadette Peregrino <fill_fil!lfmno@glD'anf cqm,, wrote 28 

~~A:- ~~~ ': 
Please see attached lnvotce \ +t> ~\-zv~e""~ 
Thank you 
BcmadeUc f'crcorino 
District Accoun'tant ~Dd---1 S+, ~q,ti,\Ul O · 2-. 
475 West 1iSaint Augu~':"n Place Ste 114 

. me, Fl 32092 
· ax. 904-239-5309 

ll!lru:e9nno@gcrn;of com S' \----e , 'L 
Begin forwarded mP,Ssage: ~LSO'f\i\J'/"\JJ , rv~VU:fl 
From: Sarnh Swee . 
Subject· Flfrcl ting <llfilYmillng@

; ~ HC Brands: Ne'v o rd9l!lll0f.l;Qm>To· · Y-, _022 at H23:"" A. er if 8095302 
ernad6tta Per6g . '"" M EDT •rmo <bceregrjoo@

gmsnf.com::. 

This J,s 1orpr0cess1ng lo, Abe rd~.en. 

l\ \..e"" 
l. '31o. s11>. '5'10 

https://gmsnf.com
mailto:ssweeung@gmsnf_.,;m
mailto:8,=~~u,mlll<@gm,n!.oom


· 

· 

Material Co/ors: Black w/ White letters 
Holder Color: Silver 
Design: Custom Design 
Product Size: 2" x 10" 

1007180- $14.99.Engraved Deskplate with Al11mln11m 
jzes 2 

Mater/al Co/ors: Black w/ White letters 
Holder Color: Silver 
Design; Custom Design 
Product Size: 2" x 10" 

1007180- $14.99Ennraved Peskplate with Al11mirn,m 
izes 2 

Material Co/ors: Black w/ White letters 
Holder Color: snver 
Design: Custom Design 
Product Size: 2" x 10" 

Subtotal $59.96 

Shipping $6.99 

Fees (Handling Fee) $1.99 

Grand Total $68.94 

Payment method: 

Purchase Orde, 

Purchase Order Number: NET30 

Shipping Info: 

James Perry 
GMS 
475 West Town Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, Florida, 32092 
United States 
T: 9049405850 

Have Questions or need to change your order? 

(888) 465-6373 ~ saJP.S@hcbrands.com 

SAVE 25% NOW ON OUR SISTER SITES 

Our way of saying thank you, we'd like to offer you 25% off your first 
purchase from any of our following sites 

At checkout use code: THANKS25 

mailto:saJP.S@hcbrands.com
https://1007180-$14.99
https://1007180-$14.99


PO Box 8699, 1880 Eastwest Pkwy 
Fleming Island, FL 32006 US 
9045054694 
Jillf@trimacoutdoor.com 
www.trimacoutdoor.com 

BILL TO 
Aberdeen Community 
Development District 
11 0 Flower of Scotland 
St Johns, FL 32259 

SHIP TO 
Aberdeen Community 
Development District 
11 0 Flower of Scotland 
St Johns, FL 32259 

111\ RI 
\I/OUTDOOR 

INVOICE 13757 

DATE 05/01/2022 TERMS Net 30 

DUE DATE 05/31/2022 

JOBI SCOPE 
Landscape Maintenance 

Beylnda Approvd 
261A 
1.320.53800.46200 
May Landscape Maintenance 

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT 

Landscape maintenance:Landscape 
Maintenance Jacksonville 
Landscape maintenance for the 
contracted month, as indicated above 
by date. 

15,371.00 15,371.00 

Once contractor is authorized to perform the work stated on the 
face of this contract, payment will be 100% due at the 
completion of the work. If payment has not been received by 
Trimac Outdoor within (30) days after billing, Trimac Outdoor 
shall be entitled to all costs of collection, including reasonable 
attorneys' fees and it shall be relieved of any obligation to 
continue performance under this or any other Contract with 
Client/Owner. Interest at 1.5% per month, or the highest rate 
permitted by law, will be charged on unpaid balance 45 days 
after billing and on going thereafter until the bill has been paid. 

TOTAL DUE $15,371.00 

"CHANGING THE LANDSCAPE OF CUSTOMER SERVICE" 

https://15,371.00
www.trimacoutdoor.com
mailto:Jillf@trimacoutdoor.com


- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 7/18/22 PAGE 
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2022 - 06/30/2022 *** ABERDEEN-CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 

BANK B CAPITAL RESERVE FUND
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 6/03/22 00179 5/26/22 195325 202205 600-53800-60000 * 12,189.45 
DWN PMT-CHAIN FENCE INSTL 

POSEY FAMILY OUTDOOR SERVICES 12,189.45 000127

 6/23/22 00179 5/26/22 195325A 202205 600-53800-60000 * 5,800.00 
FNL-INSTLL CHAIN FENCE 

POSEY FAMILY OUTDOOR SERVICES 5,800.00 000128 

TOTAL FOR BANK B 17,989.45 

TOTAL FOR REGISTER 17,989.45 

ABER ABERDEEN OKUZMUK 

https://17,989.45
https://17,989.45
https://5,800.00
https://5,800.00
https://12,189.45
https://12,189.45


Check Approval Form 
Capital Reserve 

Date: June 3, 2022 

District: Aberdeen CDD 

Fund Code: 33 

Beginning Check #: 127 

Ending Check#: 127 

Total Amount of Checks: $ 12,189.45--------"-----"===---------New Balance 
$ 32,568.96 

Balance in Account***: $ 44,758.41 

Recent Deposits: 

Prepared by: 

Signature: 

Approved by: 

Signature: 

SR 6/3/22 9:25 AM 

https://44,758.41
https://32,568.96
https://12,189.45


AP120W ACCOUNTS PAYABLES CHECK REGISTER AS OF 
033 ABERDEEN-CAPITAL RESERVE 

BANK B: CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 

6/30/2022 
FUND 

RUN DATE 
CHECK DATE 

6/03/2022 
6/03/2022 

8.52.46 PAGE 1 

VEND Invoice Vendor 
NO. Date Inv. No. ---General Ledger#-------

00179 52622 195325 033-600-53800-60000 
OWN PMT-CHAIN FENCE INSTL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

POSEY FAMILY OUTDOOR SERVICES 

DUE 
St Cr DATE 

52622 

GROSS 
AMOUNT 

12,189.45 

12,189.45 

DISC 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

NET 
AMOUNT 

12,189.45 

12,189.45 

CHECK 
PO# NO. 

000127 

CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 12,189.45 .00 12,189.45 

ABERDEEN-CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 12,189.45 .00 12,189.45 

ABER ABERDEEN MBRONSON 



Pqny. Family OutdoarSelvlcea 
2211·Lall;~~llB 
Salnt .~~ .fl 32086 US 
004,.:,;r.99,5'.. . . 

j)OSOy!llll!llyl~S@glTIOQ,com 

INVOICE 

~; 



------------------- -- --------------------

From: Oksana Kuzmuk okuzmuk@gmsnf.com ti 
Subject: Re: Down payment of Basketball Fence 

Date: May 26, 2022 at 3:15 PM 
To: Margaret Bronson mbronson@gmsnf.com 
Cc: Jay Parker Jay.Parker@fsresidential.com, Be!ynda Tharpe Be1ynda.Tharpe@fsresidential.com, Jim Oliver joliver@gmsnf.com, 

Adam Posey poseyfamily1925@gmail.com 

Margaret, 

Please see attached invoice for processing. 

GL code is 033.600.53800.6000 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks. 

Oksana Kuzmuk 
Governmental Management Services 
393 Palm Coast Pkwy SW Unit 4 
Palm Coast, Florida 32137 
Office: (904) 940-5850 ext. 404 
Cell: (386) 237-8444 

On May 26, 2022, at 1 :37 PM, Adam Posey <~oseyfamily1925@gmail.com> wrote: 

My apologies for the confusion. The down payment amount for materials cost is $12,189.45. Our invoice system does 
not spilt, or break the down cost, so we must manually write in in tell you, the client, what the amount is. Once down 
payment check is received, we will apply the payment and resend, indicating the down payment amount on the invoice. I 
have attached the total invoice for your records. The remaining balance is not due until final job completion. 

We have forwarded the infonnation to our insurance provider. They will add you to the list of insured jobs and we will 
forward to you immediately. 

The job statt date will depend on material arrival. Once check is received we will deposit and order materials 
immediately. Once order is placed and paid for, the materials supplier will give us an estimated date of arrival. We will 
then have a date for the install, available for you. 

' ' ' ' -- '-------·' ·---.----,:<>--·-:'.'7->7·<> ,,, 
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Check Approval Form 
Capital Reserve 

Date: June 23, 2022 

District: Aberdeen CDD 

Fund Code: 33 

Beginning Check#: 128 

Ending Check#: 128 

Total Amount of Checks: $ 5,800.00 New Balance--------~---~----------- $ 26,768.96 
Balance in Account***: $ 32,568.96 

Recent Deposits: 

Prepared by: Margaret Bronson 

Signature: 

Approved by: Jim Oliver 

Signature: 

SR 6/23/22 11 :20 AM 



AP120W ACCOUNTS PAYABLES CHECK REGISTER AS OF 
033 ABERDEEN-CAPITAL RESERVE 

BANK B: CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 

6/30/2022 
FUND 

RUN DATE 
CHECK DATE 

6/23/2022 
6/23/2022 

8.53.29 PAGE 1 

VEND Invoice Vendor 
NO. Date Inv. No. ---General Ledger#-------

00179 52622 195325A 033-600-53800-60000 
FNL-INSTLL CHAIN FENCE CAPITAL OUTLAY 

POSEY FAMILY OUTDOOR SERVICES 

DUE 
St Cr DATE 

52622 

GROSS 
AMOUNT 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

DISC 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

NET 
AMOUNT 

5,800.00 

5,800.00 

CHECK 
PO# NO. 

000128 

CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 5,800.00 .oo 5,800.00 

ABERDEEN-CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 5,800.00 .00 5,800.00 

ABER ABERDEEN MBRONSON 



Posey Family Outdoor Services 
228 Little Owl lane 

Saint Augustine, Fl 32086 US 

904-347-9915 

poseyfamily1925@gmaH.com 

https ://poseyfos .com 

INVOICE 

BILL TO 
Aberdeen COD 

Jay Parker 

11 O Flower Of Scottland 
Fruit Cove, FL 32259 

SHIP TO 

Aberdeen CDD 

Jay Parker 

110 Flower Of Scotti and 

INVOICE 

DATE 

TERMS 

DUE DATE 

195325 A 

05/26/2022 
Due on receipt 

06/20/2022 

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Chain Link Fence 
lnstalltion 

Remove existing 

black chain link 
fence along the 
lake near the 
basketball court 
and dispose. 

17,989.45 

l~tall ten foot(10') 
tall chain lirJ]<. 
f~ngaround 
basketball court 
and along lake 
side 
10' Black vinyl 
coated materials. 
Two openings 

SUBTOTAL 17,989.45 

TAX 0.00 

TOTAL 

PAYMENT 

17,989.45 

e-:>-
12,1s9.4s -;;/z,c,/i'-

BALANCE DUE $5,800.00 ~ 

33 , LeCO- S3\'LLot'XCD 

°\ 6 

Page 1of ·1 

mailto:poseyfamily1925@gmaH.com
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